PRINTED: 09/13/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			C 08/13/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000			
F 000	conducted on 08/01/2 facility was found in confidence requirement CFR 483 Preparedness. Even INITIAL COMMENTS	3.73, Emergency t ID #B5B911. Complaint survey were 1/21 through 08/13/21.	F(000			
F 578 SS=D	(J). The tags F689 and F Quality of Care. Immediate Jeopardy removed on 08/10/21 conducted. 1 of the 60 complaint substantiated but did of the 60 complaint a substantiated resultir Request/Refuse/Dsc CFR(s): 483.10(c)(6) §483.10(c)(6) The rig discontinue treatmen to participate in experimental formulate an advance formulate an advance formulate as the right the provision of medi	not result in a deficiency. 39 Illegations were ag in deficiencies. ntnue Trmnt;FormIte Adv Dir (8)(g)(12)(i)-(v) th to request, refuse, and/or t, to participate in or refuse rimental research, and to	F	578		9/20/21	
A DODATODY I	DIDECTOR'S OR DROVIDED!	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	:	TITI F		(X6) DATE	

Electronically Signed 09/06/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
		345489	B. WING _		08/13/2021	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
SATURN N	IURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER		CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PRÉFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		
F 578	Continued From page	: 1	F 5	78		
	inappropriate.					
	§483.10(g)(12) The farequirements specifie subpart I (Advance Di (i) These requirement inform and provide wiresidents concerning medical or surgical transident's option, form (ii) This includes a wrifacility's policies to im and applicable State I (iii) Facilities are permentities to furnish this legally responsible for requirements of this s (iv) If an adult individuatime of admission and information or articular has executed an advancy give advance dirindividual's resident rewith State Law.	s include provisions to ritten information to all adult the right to accept or refuse eatment and, at the rulate an advance directive. If the description of the plement advance directives aw. The national provision is incorporated at the ection are met. It is incapacitated at the discursion is incapacitated at the et whether or not he or she ance directive, the facility ective information to the expresentative in accordance				
	provide this information or she is able to recein Follow-up procedures the information to the	elieved of its obligation to on to the individual once he ve such information. I must be in place to provide individual directly at the				
	appropriate time. This REQUIREMENT by:	is not met as evidenced				
	Based on record revi facility failed to mainta	ew and staff interviews, the ain accurate advanced the medical record for 1 of 1 advanced directives		Saturn Nursing and Rehabilitation Ce acknowledges receipt of the Statemen Deficiencies and purpose of this Plant Correction to the extent the summary findings is factually correct in order to maintain compliance with applicable ru	t of of of	
	Findings included:			and provisions of quality of care of		

PRINTED: 09/13/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
							С
		345489	B. WING _			0:	8/13/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				19	30 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
SATURN	NURSING AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER		CI	HARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	_	(X5) COMPLETION
PREFIX TAG	,	ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI) TAG	X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		DATE
F 578	Continued From p	age 2	F 5	578			
					residents. The Plan of Correction is		
	Resident #65 was	admitted to the facility on			submitted as written allegation of		
		tiple diagnoses that included			compliance.		
		se and dementia without			•		
	behavioral disturb	ance.			Preparation and submission of this Pla	n of	
					Correction is in response to the CMS		
	Resident #65's pa	per medical record revealed a			2567 from the survey conducted on		
	Medical Orders for	r Scope of Treatment (MOST)			August 1-13, 2021. Saturn Nursing and	d	
	form dated 06/19/2	20 that indicated her preference			Rehabilitation Center response to the		
	for a Do Not Resu	scitate (DNR) status in the			Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of		
	event she had no	pulse and was not breathing.			Correction does not denote agreemen	t	
	The form was sign	ned by Resident #65's			with the Statement of Deficiencies nor		
	Responsible Party	' .			does it constitute an admission that ar	У	
					deficiency is accurate. Furthermore,		
		mum Data Set (MDS) dated			Saturn Nursing and Rehabilitation Cer		
		d Resident #65 with severe			reserves the right to refute any deficie		
	impairment in cog	nition.			on the Statement of Deficiencies throu	gh	
					Informal Dispute Resolution, formal		
		vanced directive care plan,			appeal and/or other administrative or l	egal	
		21, revealed her wishes would			procedures		
	be honored relativ	e to DNR code status.					
					Facility failed to maintain accurate	:	
		ectronic Medical Record (EMR),			advanced directives throughout the		
		2/21 at 11:07 AM, revealed the			medical record for Resident #65.		
	following:	D : 1 / //05/			Advance Directive was corrected on		
		e, Resident #65's code status			8/3/2021.		
		diopulmonary Resuscitation			0		
		plication of chest compressions			2. An audit will be conducted on all	£	
	or heartbeat has s	ne when someone's breathing			current residents to ensure accuracy of code status throughout the medical re-		
		Orders, there was a current			by the Director of Nursing, Assistant	Joiu	
		/21 that indicated Resident #65			Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Unit Coordinators,		
	had a code status				and the Social Worker. This audit will		
	nau a coue status	OI DIAIV.			completed by 9/20/2021.	50	
	During an interview	w on 08/03/21 at 9:05 AM,			completed by orzorzozi.		
	_	ed she referred to the current			3. Regional Nursing Consultant to		
		in the resident's EMR when			educate Director of Nursing, Assistant		
	' '	status. Nurse #4 reviewed			Director of Nursing, Unit Managers, ar		
		MR and confirmed the code			Social Worker on ensuring residents h		

Facility ID: 923538

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING			C 08/13/2021	
NAME OF DE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	040400		et.	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	08/	13/2021
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER						
SATURN N	IURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER			30 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
				CH	HARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	Continued From page	3	F 5	78			
	the physician's order indicated she was a E code status on the proorder should match. During an interview of Director of Nursing (E were responsible for ostatus and entering the resident's EMR. The #65's EMR and confir on her profile page coorder dated 07/06/21 DNR. The DON states the conflicting informational could be detrimental if emergency. She add should be updated to wishes. During an interview of Administrator stated Filsted in her paper metorder and EMR should	on NR. Nurse #4 added the offile page and physician's on 08/03/21 at 10:02 AM, the on 08/03/21 at 10:02 AM, the obtaining a resident's code on the physician's order in the DON reviewed Resident med the code status of CPR officted with the physician's which indicated she was a set both should match and official to code status on the event of an officted with the physician's ed Resident #65's EMR accurately reflect her			the accurate code status upon admission throughout the medical records. The code status it to be reviewed at least quarterly, at a significant change in condition, and annual. This education where the behalf of the condition of the added to orientation packet for new hires. Education completed by 9/20/2020. Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Unit Managers, and/or design will audit 15 residents per week x 4 weeks, 10 residents per week x 4 weeks and 5 residents per week x 4 weeks to ensure accuracy of code status throughout medical record. 4. Data obtained during the audit process will be analyzed for patterns at trends and reported to Quality Assuran and Performance Improvement (QAPI) the Director of Nursing monthly x 3 months. At that time, the QAPI commit will evaluate the effectiveness of the interventions to determine if continued auditing is necessary to maintain compliance. Date of Compliance 9/20/2021	vill 21. of ee ks, and ce by	
F 584 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1)-(§483.10(i) Safe Envir The resident has a rig	onment.	F 5	884	5. Person Responsible: Director of Nursing		9/20/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING		C 08/13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	1 00/13/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 584	homelike environmer use his or her persor possible. (i) This includes ensureceive care and serphysical layout of the independence and do (ii) The facility shall ethe protection of the or theft. §483.10(i)(2) Housek services necessary to and comfortable interested to a comfortable interested to a comfortable in good condition; §483.10(i)(3) Clean to in good condition; §483.10(i)(4) Private resident room, as specified in all areas; §483.10(i)(5) Adequate levels in all areas; §483.10(i)(6) Comfort levels. Facilities initiated to the sound levels. This REQUIREMENT by:	eiving treatment and ng safely. vide- clean, comfortable, and nt, allowing the resident to nal belongings to the extent uring that the resident can vices safely and that the efacility maximizes resident can vices not pose a safety risk. exercise reasonable care for resident's property from loss seeping and maintenance or maintain a sanitary, orderly,	F 58	1. The facility failed maintain the w	alls in

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDII			С	
		345489	B. WING		م	/13/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0.00	<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		13/2021	
IVAIVIL OF T	NOVIDEN ON GOLF EIEN			1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD	_		
SATURN I	NURSING AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER		CHARLOTTE, NC 28262			
	T					1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	Continued From p	age 5	F 5	584			
F 584	interviews the faci resident rooms in on 3 of 3 halls (root toilet seat in good bathrooms (bathrochairs in 1 of 1 din was in place for 1 baseboard was in room (room 180); built in chest was room (room 117); 1 of 1 dining room light was in place (room 176). The findings included the findings included the seat of the waster	lity failed: maintain the walls in good repair for resident rooms oms 180, 117, and 262); keep a repair for 1 of 2 resident from of room 263); repair broken using room; ensure a baseboard of 1 dining room wall; ensure a good repair for 1 of 1 resident ensure drawers in a resident's in good repair for 1 of 1 resident ensure sanitary ceiling vents for ; ensure a working overhead for 1 of 2 resident bathrooms	F	resident rooms in good repair rooms on 3 of 3 halls (rooms and 262); keep a toilet seat in for 1 of 2 resident bathrooms of room 263); repair broken of 1 dining room; ensure a base place for 1 of 1 dining room was baseboard was in good repair resident room (room 180); en drawers in a resident's built in in good repair for 1 of 1 reside (room117); ensure sanitary of for 1 of 1 dining room; ensure overhead light was in place for resident bathrooms (room176 in rooms 180, 117, and 262 was repaired by 9/20/2021. Toilet bathroom 263 will be replaced Broken chairs were removed room on 8/3/2021. Baseboard dining room and room 180 will by 9/20/2021. Chest in room repaired by 9/20/2021. Ceiling dining room were cleaned on Overhead light in bathroom or repaired by 9/20/2021. 2. Executive Director, Maint Director and Housekeeping Maudit facility to ensure that fur seats, walls, baseboards, and bathroom lights were in good Facility ceiling vents to be audensure cleanliness. This audit completed by 9/20/2021.	180, 117, a good repair (bathroom hairs in 1 of board was in all; ensure a r for 1 of 1 sure a chest was ent room eilling vents a a working or 1 of 2 s). The walls will be seat for d by 9/20/21. from dining d in the ll be repaired 117 will be g vents in 8/3/2021. f 176 will be tenance Manager to miture, toilet d overhead repair. dited to		
	broken baseboard beside the bathroor room 180 on 08/03 same conditions. 2. An observation 02:12 PM revealed to the wall beside of the left side of the bottom drawe had broken wood	was observed to the wall om door. An observation or 3/21 at 09:41 AM revealed the of room 117 on 08/02/21 at d an area of exposed sheetrock the entry door. The top drawer		Director and Housekeeping M audit facility to ensure that fur seats, walls, baseboards, and bathroom lights were in good Facility ceiling vents to be aud ensure cleanliness. This audit	Manager to rniture, toilet doverhead repair. dited to to be		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _				C 13/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	l		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	10/2021	
				19:	30 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD			
SATURN N	NURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER			HARLOTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	Continued From page revealed the same coroom 117 on 08/04/25 same conditions. 3. An observation of 08/03/21 at 11:00 AM chairs had both chair baseboard on the wanear the left kitchen comissing. Three ceiling room were observed substance and a blace be on the ceiling around the same continuing under the singular the	the main dining room on a revealed 2 dining room arms broken. The all of the main dining room arms broken. The all of the main dining room arms broken arms observed to be go yents in the main dining to be covered with a black of the substance was noted to and the vents. The bathroom of room 176 PM revealed a floor lamp allet and sink with the cord of the hathroom was not noted to the bathroom was not noted to the bathroom wall that was the approximate and and the conductions. Toom 262 on 08/01/21 at the paint to the walls on observation of room 262 AM revealed the same The bathroom of room 263 AM revealed the toilet seat	F 5	584		s, pood ling at air. de ent s x		
	room 263 on 08/04/2 same condition. An interview with the	vation of the bathroom of 1 at 10:20 AM revealed the Maintenance Director on I revealed he recently			Date of compliance is 9/20/2021			

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345489	B. WING _			C 08/13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	ı	06/13/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	part-time until a full could be hired. He working full-time he nursing station who orders but now the location where star and he would prior Maintenance Directlights, and wheelch priority. A follow-up intervied Director on 08/05/2 was responsible for baseboards, fixing fixing toilet seats, a repairs. He explair round weekly on 6 ensured he was at quarterly. The Mahad a running list opainted or patched	ne position but agreed to work Il-time Maintenance Director explained before he stopped explaced a notebook at each ere staff could document work ere was a binder in a central efficial document work orders itize the work orders. The extor stated toilets, beds, call nair repairs were his top ew with the Maintenance extra to 4:16 PM revealed he extra changing light bulbs, fixing furniture in resident rooms, and painting and patching ned he did an environmental extra resident rooms and that tole to round on all rooms intenance Director stated he of items that needed to be and someone was hired to igned before the list was	F 5	84		
	Maintenance Direct The Maintenance I aware of the missi dining room, was r in the main dining, had a cleaning reg stated he was awa 262 and thought it that did not get con Director stated he toilet seat in room	was completed with the ctor on 08/05/21 at 04:45 PM. Director stated he was not not aware of the broken chairs and he thought Housekeeping imen for the ceiling vents. He are of the peeling paint in room was on the paint and patch list mpleted. The Maintenance was not aware of the loose 263 and he would be able to fix the was not aware of the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING _			C 08/13/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	I	00/13/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (CEACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHORE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	baseboard, or metal room 180. The Main was not aware of the built-in chest and the drawer on the chest i unpainted area on th the paint and patch li by the former mainted Maintenance Directo the overhead bathroom hole in the wall behind 176 and he would replastic wall plate. The maintenance wood 176 and he would replastic wall plate. The maintenance wood 176 and he would replastic wall plate. The maintenance wood 176 and he would replastic wall plate. The maintenance wood 176 and he would replastic wall plate. The maintenance wood 176 and he would replastic wall plate. The maintenance wood 176 and he would replastic wall plate. The maintenance wood 176 and he would replace wood 176 and he would replace would 176 and he would re	corrapes to the wall, missing corners being exposed in tenance Director stated he missing drawer on the broken wood to the last n room 117. He stated the e wall in room 117 was on st that did not get completed nance staff member. The r stated he was not aware of om light not working or the d the bathroom door in room place the light bulb and add a rk order log was reviewed 14 and there was a notation 4/21 to patch the corner of	F 5	84			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			C 08/13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAL CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		33/13/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIAT	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584		e 9 Housekeeping Supervisor PM revealed housekeeping	F 5	584		
	was responsible for o they were cleaned da	leaning the ceiling vents and hily. She explained the vents I then in 15 minutes they did				
F 602 SS=G	AM revealed he work days. He explained I Maintenance Director The former staff mempaint and patch list frand then if other main Maintenance Director explained that system Maintenance Director but if he did not work was unsure of what refree from Misapprop	ember on 08/06/21 at 11:35 led at the facility for 60-70 line was hired to assist the r fix plaster and paint walls. Aber stated he received a som the Maintenance Director intenance concerns arose the r told him what to do. He in worked fine as long as the r was there on a daily basis the former staff member lineeded to be done.	F€	502		9/20/21
	neglect, misappropria and exploitation as de includes but is not lim corporal punishment, any physical or chem treat the resident's m This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record rev the responding Police facility staff failed to re	involuntary seclusion and ical restraint not required to edical symptoms. is not met as evidenced iew and resident, staff, and e Officer interviews, the eport a resident kept a large person which put him at		1. The facility staff faile Resident #98 kept a large on his person which put l for abuse, exploitation, a misappropriation and fail	e sum of money nim at high risk nd	/

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	_ ` ´	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			C / 13/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	l	I	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI	•	10,2021	
				1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD			
SATURN I	NURSING AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER		CHARLOTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 602	Continued From p	age 10	F 6	02			
	misappropriation a misappropriation of money was remove stolen by an indivireviewed for abuse. The findings included Resident #98 was 10/7/20 with diagraparalysis of all four in which muscles normal movement. Resident #98 was Party on the face the first Power of advance directive. The quarterly Min 5/19/21 assessed cognitively intact, of daily living was assistance bed mitoilet use. There were removed to the first power of advance directive.	and failed to prevent of resident property when the ved from his pant pocket and dual for 1 of 5 residents e (Resident #98). ded: admitted to the facility on noses including incomplete or limbs and spasticity (condition stiffen or tighten preventing it). Ilisted as his own Responsible sheet of his medical record and Attorney (POA) listed on his		misappropriation of Resident when the money was remove pant pocket and stolen by an Police called immediately to investigate. Resident was abindividual and individual was 2. All residents that choose sums of money (greater then the potential to be affected. As an audit to be conducted by Director, Director of Nursing, Worker to include interviews and oriented resident to ask money on their person. Resident Representatives will be contanon-alert and oriented resident they have brought large sum any of the residents. Resider Resident Representatives will educated on safety and risk offered alternatives such as drawers, lock box, safe, or tr money may be kept. This aucompleted by 9/20/2021.	ed from his a individual. file report and ole to identify arrested. e to keep large a \$30) have Additionally, the Executive and Social with all alert if they keep dent acted for the ent to ask if as of money to ats and ill be involved and locked ust that the		
	at 4:45 PM the fact #98 reported his r Department was r started. Resident #98 was AM. Resident #98 POA had brought upon his request.	hour report revealed on 6/6/21 cility became aware Resident money was stolen. The Police notified, and an investigation interviewed on 8/2/21 at 8:51 revealed his named second \$9000.00 in cash to the facility Resident #98 explained he was e out of the facility and after		3. Executive Director, Director, Nursing, and Assistant Director, will educate all staff on Abuse Misappropriation/Exploitation to include reporting of any known as well as identifying and reputhat may be at risk for abuse or knowing that someone has of money (Greater than \$30) will be added to New Hire Or Education to be completed by	tor of Nursing e Policy and h. Education hown abuse porting those i.e., seeing s a large sum . Education rientation.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILD			(c l	
		345489	B. WING			1	13/2021	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	10/2021	
				19	930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD			
SATURN N	IURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER		С	HARLOTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 602	Continued From page	e 11	F	602				
	paying rent on a hous	se he had \$7200.00 left.			Executive Director or designee will utili	ze		
	Resident #98 kept the	e money in a double knotted			questionnaire to interview staff on the			
	sock. During the day	the sock stayed in his pant			Abuse Policy and reporting resident that	at		
	pocket and at bedtime	e he asked Nurse Aide (NA)			may be at risk 10 staff member per we			
	staff to put the sock in	n the pillowcase of the pillow			x 4 weeks, 5 staff members per week x			
	-	t #98 stated he didn't tell the			weeks, then 2 staff members per week	Х		
		eeping a large amount of			4 weeks.			
		referred to keep his money			A Data abtain ad dumin of the accedit			
		nt #98 explained the money on 6/6/21 by a male dressed			 Data obtained during the audit process will be analyzed for patterns at 	ad		
		claimed he worked for the			trends and reported to QAPI by the	iu		
		acility used. Resident #98			Executive Director monthly x 3 months			
		able to locate him in the			At that time, the QAPI committee will			
		peared to know he had			evaluate the effectiveness of the			
		cket and removed the sock			interventions to determine if continued			
		left the facility. Resident #98			auditing is necessary to maintain			
		the suspect on NA #4's			compliance.			
	social media. The ma	ale was somehow related to						
	NA #4 and NA #5 and	d arrested by the police.			5. Responsible Person: Executive			
		ed the name of a resident			Director			
		eft and of NA staff who had						
		ght knew about the money in			Date of compliance is 9/20/2021			
		98 stated he experienced						
	•	from the incident and didn't						
		ng and felt Administration						
	incident.	t done anything about the						
	An interview was con	ducted on 8/05/21 at 11:33						
	AM with Nurse #12. N	Nurse #12 was the						
		ist on 6/6/21 when a male						
	~	entered from the front door.						
		nd he told her he was from						
		name. Nurse #12 checked						
		the front desk stating his						
		d that was not unusual, and						
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	tly changed due to call outs.						
		ng scrubs and no badge. The rking on the south unit, so						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		345489	B. WING_			C 8/13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		0/13/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 602	When the male cam door and said he new buzzed the door ope facility to the parking coming up the hallwown with the front desk and stated police were called at told her it was around Nurse #12 stated should have it was around the front desk and a large amount agency staff must would be a large amount agency staff must would	e back, he was pushing the eded to go out to his car. She en for him and he exited the glot. Resident #98 was ay saying something, but hear what until he got to the did that guy robbed me. The end she thought Resident #98 of \$7000.00 that was stolen. He wasn't aware Resident #98 of money on his person. Now hear a badge and provide their canned and kept in a log sk along with the schedule to be cy assigned to work. The makes copies of agency he copy and places in the hear was a stoles and an order was the dated 7/29/21 revealed he didn't want to otherapy. The note read in did week in a row he has apy and was assessed if he services or would like to its doing well and wants to	F 6	02		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		OMPLETED
		345489	B. WING			C 08/13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		00/10/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 602	Continued From pag	ge 13	F	602		
	didn't recall the exact brought to the facility wanted the money be discharged, so s facility. The POA did the money to the facility. The POA did the money to the facility. The POA did the money to the facility and the proximately 20 to #4 to put the sock of the proximately 20 to #4 to put the sock of An interview was concerned and with NA #2. NA shift at the facility and Resident #98 but was robbery. NA #2 reversible was \$9000.00 counted the money money in plastic bases sock then in the poor Afterwards when NA out of bed she would pillowcase and place pocket. NA #2 didn't Resident #98 had \$ told no one." NA #2 NA staff who also known who was a staff	ct date the money was y and explained Resident #98 because he had expected to he brought the money to the dri't tell anyone about bringing cility. After the robbery he POA he was robbed 30 minutes after asking NA if money in his pant pocket. Inducted on 8/10/21 at 9:45 #2 previously worked 2nd had provided care to eash't there the day of the ealed she counted the money ought to the facility and stated in cash. On the day NA #2 she placed the stack of g and put the bag in a knotted extent of Resident #98's pants. A #2 assisted Resident #98 d remove the sock from his e the money in his pant to share with anyone else 9000.00 in cash and stated, "I revealed there were 2 other new about Resident #98's recall their names. NA #2 it tell anyone about the money was able to make his own lid not recall when it was y or when she counted it. Inducted with NA #4 on NA #4 revealed she and NA in both worked for the staffing ised and 6/6/21 was her acility and first day caring for 4 explained on 6/6/21 around		5002		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X:	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345489	B. WING			C 08/13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	DDE	06/13/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 602	lunch time she and I to provide total assis out of bed. Resident under his pillow for a pant pocket. NA #4 was something in the and Resident #98 was fereded total assistated himself. NA #4 about any money un repeated several time money. Multiple attempts to unsuccessful. An interview was cop M with NA #11. NA told her he had \$700 happened and that he knot. NA #11 revealed but did see the sock was a large sum of redescribed it looked I Resident #98 would money in his nightst key to lock. NA #11 the key in container When NA #11 would he asked her to get drawer and put it in she didn't question targe sum of money person stating he was an interview was copy and interview was copy an	NA #5 used a mechanical lift stance getting Resident #98 #98 asked NA #4 to reach a sock and place it inside his stated she could tell there is esock but couldn't see what dn't tell her. NA #4 revealed ad lunch by NA #5 who ince with eating and couldn't revealed she had not heard still after the robbery and she is others knew about the interview NA #5 were Inducted on 8/09/21 at 4:31 #11 revealed Resident #98 100.00 before the incident he kept in a sock he tied in a red she didn't see the money and stated she could tell it money by the shape and rike a big stack of money. have NA #11 put the sock of and drawer which he had a red would lock the drawer and put kept on top of the nightstand. The get Resident #98 out of bed his money out of the locked his pocket. NA #11 revealed he fact Resident #98 kept a in his room and on his	F	502		

		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345489	B. WING				C 13/2021
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		1930	0 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD	1 00/	10/2021
(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Resident #98 but was When NA #3 put Resident remove the so place it in the pillowchead. NA #3 revealed and she could tell it wand by how protectiv kept the sock to his pstarted seeing the so unsure of exactly whit long. NA #3 explain plans to discharge frow was when she recalled didn't discuss this wit facility. An interview was corp PM with NA #6. NA #Resident #98's mone lot, but didn't know howas. NA #6 describestacks of money sept that were kept in a knat night whoever put place the sock in his him up would put the #6 stated she should seeing that much mothe Administrator or a Resident #98 was rein process of getting. The Police Officer (Probbery was interview The PO revealed the access to Resident #facility by giving a fall	sn't told about the money. Sident #98 to bed, he asked ck from his pant pocket and ase of the pillow behind his d the sock appeared thick vas money by the way it felt e and close Resident #98 Derson. NA #3 revealed she lick sometime in May but was en and stated he didn't have hed when Resident #98's com the facility changed that end seeing the sock. NA #3 Ith anyone at or outside the adducted on 8/12/21 at 1:42 de revealed she had seen levy, which appeared to be a low much cash there actually d Resident #98 had several larated and banded together hotted sock. NA #6 explained Resident #98 to bed would pillowcase and whoever got sock in his pant pocket. NA have told someone about liney on a resident but felt like a Supervisor knew because lady to leave the facility and his own apartment. O) who responded to the lived on 8/11/21 at 3:29 PM. Suspect was able to gain less after being let in the lise name and stating he	F	502			
	CORRECTION ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR Continued From page Resident #98 but was When NA #3 put Resident #98 but was When NA #3 revealed and she could tell it wand by how protectiv kept the sock to his parted seeing the so unsure of exactly whit long. NA #3 explain plans to discharge frowas when she recalled didn't discuss this wit facility. An interview was cor PM with NA #6. NA # Resident #98's mone lot, but didn't know howas. NA #6 describe stacks of money septhat were kept in a kr at night whoever put place the sock in his him up would put the #6 stated she should seeing that much mothe Administrator or a Resident #98 was re- in process of getting The Police Officer (Probbery was interview The PO revealed the access to Resident # facility by giving a fall worked for the nursing	AJAS489 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 15 Resident #98 but wasn't told about the money. When NA #3 put Resident #98 to bed, he asked her to remove the sock from his pant pocket and place it in the pillowcase of the pillow behind his head. NA #3 revealed the sock appeared thick and she could tell it was money by the way it felt and by how protective and close Resident #98 kept the sock to his person. NA #3 revealed she started seeing the sock sometime in May but was unsure of exactly when and stated he didn't have it long. NA #3 explained when Resident #98's plans to discharge from the facility changed that was when she recalled seeing the sock. NA #3 didn't discuss this with anyone at or outside the	A BUILDING AND REHABILITATION CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 15 Resident #98 but wasn't told about the money. When NA #3 put Resident #98 to bed, he asked her to remove the sock from his pant pocket and place it in the pillowcase of the pillow behind his head. NA #3 revealed the sock appeared thick and she could tell it was money by the way it felt and by how protective and close Resident #98 kept the sock to his person. NA #3 revealed she started seeing the sock sometime in May but was unsure of exactly when and stated he didn't have it long. NA #3 explained when Resident #98's plans to discharge from the facility changed that was when she recalled seeing the sock. NA #3 didn't discuss this with anyone at or outside the facility. An interview was conducted on 8/12/21 at 1:42 PM with NA #6. NA #6 revealed she had seen Resident #98's money, which appeared to be a lot, but didn't know how much cash there actually was. NA #6 described Resident #98 had several stacks of money separated and banded together that were kept in a knotted sock. NA #6 explained at night whoever put Resident #98 to bed would place the sock in his pillowcase and whoever got him up would put the sock in his pant pocket. NA #6 stated she should have told someone about seeing that much money on a resident but felt like the Administrator or a Supervisor knew because Resident #98 was ready to leave the facility and in process of getting his own apartment. The Police Officer (PO) who responded to the robbery was interviewed on 8/11/21 at 3:29 PM. The PO revealed the suspect was able to gain access to Resident #98 after being let in the facility by giving a false name and stating he worked for the nursing agency used by the	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **BURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER** **SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES** (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) **Continued From page 15 **Resident #98 but wasn't told about the money.** When NA #3 put Resident #98 to bed, he asked her to remove the sock from his pant pocket and place it in the pillowcase of the pillow behind his head. NA #3 revealed the sock appeared thick and she could tell it was money by the way it felt and by how protective and close Resident #98 kept the sock to his person. NA #3 revealed she started seeing the sock sometime in May but was unsure of exactly when and stated he didn't have it long. NA #3 explained when Resident #98's plans to discharge from the facility changed that was when she recalled seeing the sock. NA #3 didn't discuss this with anyone at or outside the facility. An interview was conducted on 8/12/21 at 1:42 PM with NA #6. NA #6 revealed she had seen Resident #98's money, which appeared to be a lot, but didn't know how much cash there actually was. NA #6 described Resident #98 had several stacks of money separated and banded together that were kept in a knotted sock. NA #6 explained at night whoever put Resident #98 had several stacks of money separated and banded together that were kept in a knotted sock. NA #6 explained at night whoever put Resident #98 had several stacks of money separated and banded together that were kept in a knotted sock. NA #6 explained at night whoever put Resident #98 had several stacks of money separated and banded together that were kept in a knotted sock. NA #6 explained at night whoever of the plant was the	A BUILDING 345489 345489 STREETADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPTICIENCIES EACH DEPTICIENCY BY STATEMENT OF DEPTICIENCIES (EACH DEPTICIENCY MISS TO PRECIDENCY) Continued From page 15 Resident #98 but wasn't told about the money. When NA #3 put Resident #98 to bed, he asked her to remove the sock from his pant pocket and place it in the pillowcase of the pillow behind his head. NA #3 revealed the sock appeared thick and she could tell it was money by the way if felt and by how protective and close Resident #98 kept the sock to his person. NA #3 revealed she started seeing the sock sometime in May but was unsure of exactly when and stated he didn't have it long. NA #3 explained when Resident #98's plans to discharge from the facility changed that was when she recalled seeing the sock. NA #3 didn't discuss this with anyone at or outside the facility. An interview was conducted on 8/12/21 at 1-42 PM with NA #6. NA #6 revealed she had seen Resident #98 money, which appeared to be a lot, but didn't know how much cash there actually was. NA #6 described Resident #98 to bed would place the sock in his pillowcase and whoever got him up would put the sock in his pant pocket. NA #6 stated she should have told someone about seeing that much money on a resident but felt like the Administrator or a Supervisor knew because Resident #98 was ready to leave the facility and in process of getting his own apartment. The Police Officer (PO) who responded to the robbery was interviewed on 8/11/21 at 3:29 PM. The PO revealed the suspect was able to gain access to Resident #98 after being let in the facility by giving a false name and stating he worked for the nursing agency used by the	A BUILDING 345489 345489 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1330 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEPICIENCY MUST SE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COntinued From page 15 Resident #98 but wasn't toid about the money, When NA #3 put Resident #98 to bed, he asked her to remove the sock from his pant pocket and place it in the pillowcase of the pillow behind his head. NA #3 revealed the sock appeared thick and she could tell if was money by the way it felt and by how protective and close Resident #98's plans to discharge from the facility changed that was when she recalled seeing the sock. NA #3 didn't discuss this with anyone at or outside the facility. An interview was conducted on 8/12/21 at 1:42 PM with NA #6. NA #6 revealed she had seen Resident #98's money, which appeared to be a lot, but didn't know how much cash there actually was. NA #6 described Resident #98 had several stacks of money separated and banded together that were kept in a knotled sock. NA #6 explained at night whoever put Resident #98 had several stacks of money separated and banded together that were kept in a knotled sock. NA #6 explained at night whoever put Resident #98 to be dwould place the sock in his pillowcase and whoever got him up would put the sock in his plant pocket. NA #6 stated she should have told someone about seeing that much money on a resident but felt like the Administrator or a Supervisor knew because Resident #98 was ready to leave the facility and in process of getting his own apartment. The Police Officer (PO) who responded to the robbery was interviewed on 8/11/21 at 3:29 PM. The PO revealed the suspect was able to gain access to Resident #98 after being let in the facility by giving a false name and stating he worked for the nursing agency used by the

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _				C 13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	1 00/	13/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 602	and NA #5. The susp- line up, Resident #98 perpetrator, and an a	o was also related to NA #4 ect was brought in for an ID identified him as the	F	602			
	PM with the Administration revealed NA #4 and Nagency company use worked the day of incunable to get an intercalled the facility on 6 at the Administrator sonot stolen any money	rator. The Administrator NA #5 both worked for the d by the facility and had ident. The Administrator was view from either one. NA #4 6/7/21 and began screaming tating she and NA #5 had v. The Administrator called and requested neither NA					
	11:47 AM with the Ad Administrator explains someone from the fac robber but was unsur investigation Residen thought NA#4 and NA because they were the Administrator explains her that other staff me aware he had money knew how much and had counted or seen incident, employees win-service included export the Social Worker resident with a lot of resident with the reside or lock in their ni	ed Resident #98 felt like cility had tipped off the e who. After her 5- day at #98 did share with her he A #5 had tipped someone off at 2 newest staff. The ed Resident #98 shared with embers at the facility were at the didn't think they didn't name anyone who his money. After the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING				C 13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	1 00/	13/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 602	AM with the Administrative revealed the staff she Resident #98 had more much and no one ever The Administrator states \$9000.00 in cash for #2 would report that the #98 was able to make Administrator stated in informed her Resider money he was keeping would've told him the up in the safe. In add second POA would've large sum of money to told the POA to take in confirmed when NA# money and allowed him money on his personal misappropriation of poevelop/Implement ACFR(s): 483.12(b)(1)-\$483.12(b) The facility implement written policy \$483.12(b)(1) Prohibity neglect, and exploitate misappropriation of resident with the safe.	ducted on 8/12/21 at 10:19 rator. The Administrator interviewed thought mey but didn't know how er reported anything to her. ted if NA #2 counted Resident #98 she hoped NA to her even though Resident his own decisions. The f any of the NA staff had the #98 had a large amount of the facility, she money needed to be locked fition, if Resident #98's the informed her she brought a to the facility, she would've to back. The Administrator counted Resident #98's the informed her she brought a to the facility, she would've to back. The Administrator counted Resident #98's the was put at risk for reporty. The buse/Neglect Policies f(3) The was put at risk for reporty. The buse of the state of the state to and procedures that: the tand prevent abuse, the policies and procedures the policies and procedures		602	DEFICIENCY)		9/20/21
	§483.12(b)(3) Include paragraph §483.95,	e training as required at					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			7 50.25			С		
		345489	B. WING _		n	8/13/2021		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		0/10/2021		
				1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD				
SATURN N	IURSING AND REHABIL	LITATION CENTER		CHARLOTTE, NC 28262				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C	ORRECTION	(X5)		
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	IE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION DATE		
F 607	Continued From page	e 18	F 60	07				
	by:	: d : d d f f		4 The feelith feiled to income				
		iew and resident and staff		The facility failed to imp				
		/ failed to implement their		abuse policy and complete a investigation for misappropri				
	abuse policy and con	riplete a thorough appropriation of resident		resident property to include				
		terviews from witnesses		from witnesses after a large				
		noney was reported stolen		money was reported stolen				
	_	eviewed for abuse (Resident		residents reviewed for abuse				
	#98).	,		(Resident#98).				
	The findings included:			100% Audit was comple Executive Director for all alle	•			
	The facility's abuse p	olicy titled, "Abuse		abuse and/or neglect submi	-			
	Prevention, Intervent			30 days 8/6/2021-9/7/2021,				
	Investigating" revised	d on 2/2021 read in part: V.		all 24- & 5-days reports were	e thoroughly			
		igation: a. it is our policy that		investigated to include full de	•			
	T	uding misappropriation of		the alleged abuse or neglec				
	property are promptly			with staff, residents, residen				
	_	view the resident's record to		representatives as applicabl				
		ding up to the incident. G.		completed by 9/8/2021, any				
		nembers and visitors as ral guidelines for interviewing		issues to be corrected imme	diately.			
		be incorporated in an		3. The Leadership team (E	Evecutive			
		IV. Witness reports were		Director, Director of Nursing				
	_	g by the investigator and		Director of Nursing, Unit Ma				
		both the interviewer and		Worker) to be reeducated by	-			
	witness. A copy of ea	ach report is attached to the		Clinical Consultant and the I				
	Abuse Investigation F	Report Form.		Director of Operations on Ab	ouse and			
				Neglect/Incident Investigation	n Protocol.			
		allegation revealed on		Educated on the use of the				
		facility became aware of		statement forms and Investi	•			
		roperty when Resident #98		Summary Tool. Education to	be			
		vas stolen. The Police		completed by 9/20/2021.				
		fied, and an investigation		The Executive Director will s	cond via email			
	started. The investiga			completed investigation tool				
	Administrator as the i	iiivesiigaloi.		Regional Director of Operati				
	A review of the facility	y's investigation revealed no		Regional Nurse Consultant				
		interview with the person		prior to submitting to the sta				
			1	, .	J ,	1		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			1	C 13/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	13/2021
					930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
SATURN N	NURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER			CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	Continued From page	e 19	F 6	607			
	to the facility. The inv	98 who brought his money vestigation was also missing se Aide (NA) #2 who alleged ident #98's money.			ensure a thorough investigation was completed. This review will be Monday-Friday x 12 weeks.		
	An interview was con 8/2/21 at 8:51 AM. Reperson named as his \$9000.00 in cash to the some of the money Reproximately \$7200. sock. Resident #98 we sock either in his pann of the pillow he slept on 6/6/21 his money male dressed in black know he had money in able to remove the sock the facility. Resident #NA #2 who he though money he kept in the An interview with NA revealed she had quit the week of or week to wasn't there when it he saw and counted \$900 the money in plastic the sock and placed the spocket. NA #2 continues with the pipant pocket upon his she told no one about Resident #98 had.	ducted with Resident #98 on esident #98 revealed the			4. Data obtained during the audit process will be analyzed for patterns a trends and reported to QAPI by the Executive Director monthly x 3 months At that time, the QAPI committee will evaluate the effectiveness of the interventions to determine if continued auditing is necessary to maintain compliance. 5. Responsible Person: Executive Director Date of compliance is 9/20/2021		
		rator. The Administrator nisappropriation was					

			OATE SURVEY OMPLETED			
		345489	B. WING			C 00/43/3034
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	l		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	l	08/13/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 636 SS=D	money on his person primary nurses on 1st Administrator confirm building on 6/06/21 at stating he was here f work on the south un Resident #98 who station \$7000.00 and to \$5000.00. The Administrator explain interviews with people Resident #98 over the money being stolen. Resident #98 and his brought the money to happened, how much pool by the facility administrator or the I Administrator or the I Administrator revealed meeting as part of her Comprehensive Assection a comprehensive, and the south property of the facility must contact a comprehensive, and the south property and the facility must contact a comprehensive, and the south property and the facility must contact a comprehensive, and the south property and the facility must contact and the south property and the facility must contact and the south property and the facility must contact and the south property and the facility must contact and the south property and the sou	e aware Resident #98 had and neither did his 2 trand 2nd shift. The need a male entered the nd used a false name, rom the staffing agency to it and was later notified by ated the same male had the amount changed again ministrator explained her he felt people at the end money but didn't think and didn't name anyone his money. The ed her investigation included the who had worked with the last 72 hours prior to his and a money the second named POA who to the facility to discuss what the money the second named why bring that amount of without reporting to the susiness Office. The end she didn't include their er investigation. The ed she didn't include their er investigation. The ed she didn't include their er investigation. The end she didn't include their er investigation.	F6			9/20/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				_		(С
		345489	B. WING			08/	13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER		19	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD HARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 636	A facility must make a assessment of a reside goals, life history and resident assessment by CMS. The assess the following: (i) Identification and di) Customary routine (iii) Cognitive patterns (iv) Communication. (v) Vision. (vi) Mood and behavion (vii) Psychological we (viii) Physical function (ix) Continence. (x) Disease diagnosis (xi) Dental and nutritic (xii) Skin Conditions. (xii) Activity pursuit. (xiv) Medications. (xv) Special treatmen (xvi) Discharge planni (xvii) Documentation regarding the addition on the care areas trig the Minimum Data Se (xviii) Documentation assessment. The assinclude direct observa with the resident, as we licensed and nonlicent members on all shifts §483.20(b)(2) When retimeframes prescribed	ensive Assessments ent Assessment Instrument. a comprehensive dent's needs, strengths, preferences, using the instrument (RAI) specified ment must include at least demographic information descriptions. descriptio	F	636			

	OF DEFICIENCIES - CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		345489	B. WING _			C 08/13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE CROSS-REF	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 636	assessment of a restimeframes specified through (iii) of this seprescribed in §413.3 apply to CAHs. (i) Within 14 calenda excluding readmission significant change in mental condition. (For "readmission" means following a temporar or therapeutic leave. (iii) Not less than one This REQUIREMEN by: Based on record restacility failed to comp (MDS) within 14 day for 1 of 3 sampled restacility failed to comp (MDS) within 14 day for 1 of 3 sampled restacility failed to comp (MDS) within 14 day for 1 of 3 sampled restacility failed to comp (MDS) within 14 day for 1 of 3 sampled restacility failed to comp (MDS) within 14 day for 1 of 3 sampled restacility failed to comp (MDS) within 14 day for 1 of 3 sampled restacility failed to comp (MDS) within 14 day for 1 of 3 sampled restacility failed to comp (MDS) within 14 day for 1 of 3 sampled restacility failed to comp (MDS) within 14 day for 1 of 3 sampled restacility failed to comp (MDS) within 14 day for 1 of 3 sampled restacility failed to comp (MDS) within 14 day for 1 of 3 sampled restacility failed to comp (MDS) within 14 day for 1 of 3 sampled restacility failed to comp (MDS) within 14 day for 1 of 3 sampled restacility failed to comp (MDS) within 14 day for 1 of 3 sampled restacility failed to comp (MDS) within 14 day for 1 of 3 sampled restacility failed to comp (MDS) within 14 day for 1 of 3 sampled restacility failed to comp (MDS) within 14 day for 1 of 3 sampled restacility failed to comp (MDS) within 14 day for 1 of 3 sampled restacility failed to comp (MDS) within 14 day for 1 of 3 sampled restacility failed to comp (MDS) within 14 day for 1 of 3 sampled restacility failed to comp (MDS) within 14 day for 1 of 3 sampled restacility failed to comp (MDS) within 14 day for 1 of 3 sampled restacility failed to comp (MDS) within 14 day for 1 of 3 sampled restacility failed to comp (MDS) within 14 day for 1 of 3 sampled restacility failed to comp (MDS) within 14 day for 1 of 3 sampled restacility failed to comp (MDS) within 14 day for 1 of 3 sampled restacility faile	ident in accordance with the lin paragraphs (b)(2)(i) ection. The timeframes 43(b) of this chapter do not ar days after admission, ons in which there is no the resident's physical or or purposes of this section, is a return to the facility y absence for hospitalization)	F	1. The facility failed to cor Minimum Data Set (MDS) wof a resident #410 admissio #410 MDS was completed of the viewed Regional MDS Coresidented for the viewed Regional MDS Coresidented to the viewed Regional MDS Coresidented to the viewed Regional MDS was within the required timefram. 3. Regional MDS Consult MDS nurses on completing comprehensive MDS within timeframe. This education work work within the dimeframe of Nursing will audit comprehensive MDS weekl MDS is completed within the timeframe. The audit will be weekly x 12 weeks Executive Director will revie of the weekly audit to ensure	within 14 days on Resident on 8/24/2021. DS will be onsultant by a completed ne. ant will educate the the required will be it 5 y to ensure e required e conducted ew the results	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		0.45400		_		l	С
		345489	B. WING			08/	13/2021
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S ⁻	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SATURN	NURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER	1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
				С	HARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 636	Continued From page 23 DON and the Administrator they verified that MDS Nurse #1 had been out of work most of July 2021. They stated they just hired a new MDS nurse, but		F	636	comprehensive MDS are completed wi the required timeframe	thin	
	she had only been we stated it was their exp Set assessments be	orking a few days. They bectation that Minimum Data completed according to the nd company policy regarding			 Data obtained during the audit process will be analyzed for patterns at trends and reported to QAPI by the Director of Nursing monthly x 3 months At that time, the QAPI committee will evaluate the effectiveness of the interventions to determine if continued auditing is necessary to maintain compliance. Date of Compliance 9/20/2021. Person Responsible: Executive Director and Director of Nursing 		
F 637 SS=D	S483.20(b)(2)(ii) With determines, or should there has been a sign resident's physical or purpose of this section means a major declir resident's status that itself without further in implementing standar interventions, that had one area of the residence interdiscipling care plan, or both.) This REQUIREMENT by: Based on staff interventions.	nin 14 days after the facility If have determined, that inficant change in the mental condition. (For in, a "significant change" ise or improvement in the will not normally resolve intervention by staff or by ind disease-related clinical is an impact on more than ent's health status, and ary review or revision of the is not met as evidenced iews and record review the	F	637	 Facility failed to identify that Resid #54 had a significant change and failed 		9/20/21
	facility failed to identi	fy a resident with significant			#54 had a significant change and failed	d to	

PRINTED: 09/13/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING				C
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0-10-103			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 08/	13/2021
NAME OF FI	NOVIDER OR SUFFLIER						
SATURN	NURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER			930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
				С	HARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 637	Continued From page	e 24	F 6	37			
		status Minimum Data Set or 1 of 2 residents reviewed			complete significant change in status Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment Resident # 54. Resident #54 significan change will be completed by 9/10/2021	t	
	Findings included: Resident #54's active Dementia, Alzheimer Review of the admiss revealed Resident #5 assistance of 1 staff f She required extensiv bed mobility. A review of the quarte revealed Resident #5 of 1 staff for bed mob transfer activity did no An interview was con on 8/3/21 at 9:21 am. was totally dependen daily living (ADL) prio	e diagnosis included: Is, and Failure to Thrive. Ision MDS dated 2/6/21 Is required limited for transfers and toileting. Is assistance of 1 staff for Isray MDS dated 5/8/21 Is required total dependence Is required total			2. All current residents MDS will be reviewed Regional MDS Consultant by 9/20/2021 to ensure MDS was comple within the required timeframe. 3. Regional MDS Coordinator will educate MDS nurses on completing the significant change MDS within the required timeframe. This education will added to new hire packet. This education will be completed by 9/20/2021. MDS Coordinator will audit 5 significant change MDS weekly to ensure MDS is completed within the required timefram. This audit will be conducted weekly x 1 weeks. Executive Director will review the result of the weekly audit to ensure significant change MDS are completed within the	ted be on t ne. 2	
	3:37 pm. She stated if 2 or more areas of AI in status assessment MDS nurse stated Refrom February to May significant change as Nurse #2 completed it Resident #54 in May An interview conduction 8/4/21 at 10:42 and complete a significant	if a resident had a decline in DL then a significant change should be completed. The esident #54's ADL decline would have indicated a sessment. She stated MDS the MDS assessment for			required timeframe. 4. Data obtained during the audit process will be analyzed for patterns a trends and reported to QAPI by the Executive Director monthly x 3 months At that time, the QAPI committee will evaluate the effectiveness of the interventions to determine if continued auditing is necessary to maintain compliance. 5. Person Responsible: Executive		

Facility ID: 923538

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	LETED
		345489	B. WING _			C 13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER		19	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 030 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD HARLOTTE, NC 28262	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 637	The MDS Coordinato ADL coding sheets, Fincidents of total deporation May 2021. She indict assessment was perf decline/improvement loss ADL. During an interview w (DON) on 8/4/21 at 8 #54's ADL decline frowould have warranted assessment. The DO was not completed do having a full-time MD. An interview conducte the Administrator reveassessment should have warranted assessment should have	ne from she was admitted. If #2 stated when looking at Resident #54 had several endence from February to ated a significant change formed when a occurred in at least 2 late with the Director of Nursing 129 am, she stated Resident im February to May of 2021 da significant change DN stated the assessment use to staffing issues and not S Nurse available. Bed on 8/5/21 at 9:02 am with ealed a significant change ave been performed after lecline was observed. She	Fé	637	Director Date of compliance is 9/20/2021	
F 641 SS=D	resident's status. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record rev facility failed to accur Data Set (MDS) asse Preadmission Screen (PASRR), falls and da sampled residents rev	of Assessments. It accurately reflect the is not met as evidenced liew and staff interviews, the lately code the Minimum liessments in the areas of ling and Resident Review late of death for 3 of 7	Fé	341	1. The facility failed to accurately coor the Minimum Data Set (MDS) for Residents #38 in the area of Preadmission Screening and Resident Review (PASRR), #70 in the area of fa and #111 in the area of date of death. Resident #38 MDS will be modified by	9/20/21

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SATURN NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER MALE OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SATURN NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER MALE OF PROVIDERS PLAND FOR CORRECTION PRICE OF COMPANY OR LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FOR STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1939 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28282 PROVIDERS PLAND CORRECTION PRICE OF PROVIDERS PLAND FOR CORRECTION PRICE OF PROVIDERS PLAND FOR CORRECTION PRICE OF PROVIDERS PLAND FOR CORRECTION PRICE OF	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTER, ICK 2822 FROM CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTER, ICK 2822 FROM CREATER ROAD CHARLOTTER, ICK 2822 FROM CREATER ROAD CHARLOTTER, ICK 2822 FROM CREATER ROAD CREATER ROAD CHARLOTTER, ICK 2822 FROM CREATER ROAD CREATER CREATER CREATER ROAD CREATER CREATER ROAD CREATER CREATER CREATER CREATER TOAD CREATER CREATER TOAD CREATER TOAD CREATER TOAD CREATER TOAD CREATER TOAD C			0.45400	D. WING			1	-
SATURN NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER 1939 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262 1930 PROPINER STAND OF CORRECTION (PART OF LECTION OF LICION OF LECTION OF LECTIO			345489	B. WING_			08/	13/2021
CHARLOTTE, NC 28262 F 641 Continued From page 26 #38, #70 and #111). Findings included: P 641 F	NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER						
CHARLOTTE, NC 28262 PRETIX SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PRETIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PRETIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PRETIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PROVIDERS PLAN OF CRANK PART PART OF CROSS PLAN OF CROSS PLAN OF CORRECTION PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PROVIDED	SATURN	NURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER		1	930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
FRESULATORY OR LOC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Footinued From page 26 #38, #70 and #111). Findings included: 1. Resident #38 was admitted to the facility on 03/05/21 with diagnoses that included bipolar disorder. Review of a PASRR Level II Determination Notification letter dated 01/25/21 revealed Resident #38 had at time-limited Level II PASRR with an expiration date of 04/25/21. The admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 03/18/21 indicated that Resident #38 had at ime-limited Level II PASRR and determined to have a serious mental illness and/or intellectual disability. During a telephone interview on 08/09/21 at 1:04 PM, MDS Nurse #1 explained the SW notified her via email of any resident with a Level II PASRR for coding the MDS assessments. MDS Nurse #1 explained is she did not receive an email from the SW regarding are resident's Level II PASRR status, then it was assumed the resident was a Level I PASRR and the MDS was coded accordingly. MDS Nurse #1 explained the SW notified by the SW that Resident #38 had a Level II PASRR and the MDS was seconded accordingly. MDS Nurse #1 explained the SW regarding a resident's Level II PASRR or codingly MDS Nurse #1 explained the SW notified her wia email of any resident with a Level II PASRR or codingly MDS Nurse #1 explained the SW notified her wia email of any resident with a Level II PASRR or codingly MDS Nurse #1 explained the SW notified her wia email of any resident with a Level II PASRR or codingly MDS Nurse #1 explained the SW notified her wia email of any resident with a Level II PASRR or codingly MDS Nurse #1 explained the SW notified her wia email of any resident with a Level II PASRR or codingly MDS Nurse #1 explained the SW notified her wia email of any resident with a Level II PASRR or determined to have a section with a Level II PASRR or addition would not recall if she had been notified by the SW that Resident #38 had a Level II PASRR and the MDS was coded accordingly. MDS Nurse #1 explained here wia email of a code that the same part of the past of t					(CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		
#38, #70 and #111). Findings included: 1. Resident #38 was admitted to the facility on 03/05/21 with diagnoses that included bipolar disorder. Review of a PASR Level II Determination Notification letter dated 01/25/21 revealed Resident #38 had a time-limited Level II PASRR with an expiration date of 04/25/21. The admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 03/18/21 indicated that Resident #38 had not been evaluated by Level II PASRR and determined to have a serious mental illness and/or intellectual disability. During a telephone interview on 08/09/21 at 1:04 PM, MDS Nurse #1 explained the SW notified her via email of any resident with a Level II PASRR status, then it was assumed the resident was a Level II PASRR and the MDS was coded accordingly. MDS Nurse #1 explained if she did not receive an email from the SW regarding a resident's Level II PASRR status, then it was assumed the resident was a Level II PASRR and the MDS was coded accordingly. MDS Nurse #1 explained for the resident was a Level II PASRR and the MDS was coded accordingly. MDS Nurse #1 explained for the resident was a Level II PASRR status, then it was assumed the resident was a Level II PASRR status, then it was assumed the resident was a Level II PASRR status, then it was assumed the resident was a Level II PASRR felicitive 01/25/21. She added the admission MDS dated 03/18/21 for Resident #38 was coded incorrectly and a nudification would need to be submitted to accurately reflect she had a Level II PASRR. Fall with major injury, as well as correct date of death. This audit will be conducted weekly x 12 weeks. During an interview on 08/03/21 at 0.49 AM, the Social Worker (SW) explained she kept track of residents will a Level II PASRR and notified the Process will be analyzed for patterns and trends and reported to QAPI by the Director of Nursing monthly x 3 months. At that time, the QAPI committee will	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI		COMPLETION
Findings included: 1. Resident #38 was admitted to the facility on 03/05/21 with diagnoses that included bipolar disorder. Review of a PASRR Level II Determination Notification letter dated 01/25/21 revealed Resident #38 had a time-limited Level II PASRR with an expiration date of 04/25/21. The admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 03/18/21 indicated that Resident #38 had not been evaluated by Level II PASRR and determined to have a serious mental illness and/or intellectual disability. During a telephone interview on 08/09/21 at 1:04 PM, MDS Nurse #1 explained the SW notified her via email of any resident with a Level II PASRR status, then it was assumed the resident was a Level I PASRR and the MDS was coded accordingly. MDS Nurse #1 could not recall if she had been notified by the SW that Resident #38 had a Level II PASRR Resident was a modification would need to be submitted to accurately reflect she had a Level II PASRR and interview on 08/03/21 at 9:49 AM, the Social Worker (SW) explained she kept track of residents with a Level II PASRR and notified the Fask of process will be analyzed for patterns and trends and reported to QAPI by the Director of Nursing monthly x 3 months. At that time, the QAPI committee will	F 641	Continued From page	e 26	F 6	641			
Findings included: 1. Resident #38 was admitted to the facility on 03/05/21 with diagnoses that included bipolar disorder. Review of a PASRR Level II Determination Notification letter dated 01/25/21 revealed Resident #38 had a time-limited Level II PASRR with an expiration date of 04/25/21. The admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 03/18/21 indicated that Resident #38 had not been evaluated by Level II PASRR and determined to have a serious mental illness and/or intellectual disability. During a telephone interview on 08/09/21 at 1:04 PM, MDS Nurse #1 explained the SW notified her via email of any resident with a Level II PASRR status, then it was assumed the resident was a Level I PASRR and the MDS was coded accordingly. MDS Nurse #1 could not recall if she had been notified by the SW that Resident #38 had a Level II PASRR Resident was a modification would need to be submitted to accurately reflect she had a Level II PASRR and interview on 08/03/21 at 9:49 AM, the Social Worker (SW) explained she kept track of residents with a Level II PASRR and notified the Fask of process will be analyzed for patterns and trends and reported to QAPI by the Director of Nursing monthly x 3 months. At that time, the QAPI committee will		#38, #70 and #111).				9/10/2021. Resident #70 MDS was		
1. Resident #38 was admitted to the facility on 03/05/21 with diagnoses that included bipolar disorder. Review of a PASRR Level II Determination Notification letter dated 01/25/21 revealed Resident #38 had a time-limited Level II PASRR with an expiration date of 04/25/21. The admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 03/18/21 indicated that Resident #38 had not been evaluated by Level II PASRR and determined to have a serious mental illness and/or intellectual disability. During a telephone interview on 08/09/21 at 1:04 PM, MDS Nurse #1 explained if she did not receive an email for the SW regarding a resident's Level II PASRR status, then it was assumed the resident was a Level IPASRR and the MDS was coded accordingly, MDS Nurse #1 could not recall if she had been notified by the SW that Resident #38 had a Level II PASRR effective 01/25/21. She added the admission MDS dated 03/18/21 for Resident #38 was coded incorrectly and a modification would need to be submitted to accurately reflect she had a Level II PASRR. During an interview on 08/03/21 at 1:949 AM, the Social Worker (SW) explained she kept track of residents with a Level II PASRR and notified by the SW that Resident was a Level II PASRR and notified the residents with a Level II PASRR and notified the Director of Nursing monthly x 3 months. At that time, the QAPI committee will		,				modified on 9/3/2021. Resident #111 M	/IDS	
that currently have a level II PASRR for accuracy of MDS. Residents with a Fall with Major Injury in the last three months MDS with be reviewed for accuracy and residents that have expired in the facility in the last three months MDS with be reviewed for accuracy and residents that have expired in the facility in the last three months MDS with be reviewed for accuracy and residents that have expired in the facility in the last three months MDS with be reviewed for accuracy and residents that have expired in the facility in the last three months MDS will be reviewed for accuracy. If discrepancies are found MDS are to modify assessments. This review will be completed by 9/20/2021. The admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 03/18/21 tindicated that Resident 438 had not been evaluated by Level II PASRR and determined to have a serious mental illness and/or intellectual disability. During a telephone interview on 08/09/21 at 1:04 PM, MDS Nurse #1 explained the SW notified her via email of any resident with a Level II PASRR for coding the MDS assessments. MDS nurse #1 explained if she did not receive an email from the SW regarding a resident's Level II PASRR status, then it was assumed the resident was a Level I PASRR and the MDS was coded accordingly. MDS Nurse #1 could not recall if she had been notified by the SW that Resident was a Level II PASRR and the MDS was coded accordingly. MDS Nurse #1 could not recall if she had been notified by the SW that Resident was a Level II PASRR effective 01/25/21. She added the admission MDS dated 03/18/21 for Resident #38 was coded incorrectly and a modification would need to be submitted to accurately reflects when a resident has a Level II PASRR. During an interview on 08/03/21 at 9:49 AM, the Social Worker (SW) explained she kept track of residents with a Level II PASRR and notified the work of the province of Nursing monthly x 3 months. At that time, the QAPI committee will		Findings included:				was modified on 9/3/2021.		
disorder. Review of a PASRR Level II Determination Notification letter dated 01/25/21 revealed Resident #38 had a time-limited Level II PASRR with an expiration date of 04/25/21. The admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 03/18/21 indicated that Resident #38 had not been evaluated by Level II PASRR and determined to have a serious mental illness and/or intellectual disability. During a telephone interview on 08/09/21 at 1:04 PM, MDS Nurse #1 explained the SW notified her via email of any resident with a Level II PASRR for coding the MDS assesments. MDS with a Sessesment accurately when a resident has a level II PASRR status, then it was assumed the resident was a Level I PASRR and the MDS was coded accordingly. MDS Nurse #1 could not recall if she had been notified by the SW that Resident was a Level II PASRR effective 01/25/21. She added the admission MDS dated 03/18/21 for Resident #38 was coded incorrectly and a modification would need to be submitted to accurately reflect she had a Level II PASRR. During an interview on 08/03/21 at 9:49 AM, the Social Worker (SW) explained she kept track of residents with a Level III PASRR and not trend on the SW notified the with major injury, as well as correct date of death. This audit process will be analyzed for patterns and trends and reported to QAPI by the Director of Nursing monthly x 3 months. At that time, the QAPI committee will		1. Resident #38 was	admitted to the facility on			2. MDS Coordinator will review resid	ents	
Review of a PASRR Level II Determination Notification letter dated 01/25/21 revealed Resident #38 had a time-limited Level II PASRR with an expiration date of 04/25/21. The admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 03/18/21 indicated that Resident #38 had not been evaluated by Level II PASRR and determined to have a serious mental illness and/or intellectual disability. During a telephone interview on 08/09/21 at 1:04 PM, MDS Nurse #1 explained the SW notified her via email of any resident with a Level II PASRR for coding the MDS assessments. MDS Nurse #1 explained if she did not receive an email from the SW regarding a resident's Level II PASRR status, then it was assumed the resident was a Level I PASRR and the MDS was coded accordingly, MDS Nurse #1 could not recall if she had been notified by the SW that Resident #38 had a Level II PASARR effective 01/25/21. She added the admission MDS dated 03/18/21 for Resident #38 was coded incorrectly and a modification would need to be submitted to accurately reflect she had a Level II PASRR. During an interview on 08/03/21 at 9.49 AM, the Social Worker (SW) explained she kept track of residents with a Level II PASRR and notified the		03/05/21 with diagnos	ses that included bipolar			that currently have a level II PASRR fo	r	
Review of a PASRR Level II Determination Notification letter dated 01/25/21 revealed Resident #38 had a time-limited Level II PASRR with an expiration date of 04/25/21. The admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 03/18/21 indicated that Resident #38 had not been evaluated by Level II PASRR and determined to have a serious mental illness and/or intellectual disability. During a telephone interview on 08/09/21 at 1:04 PM, MDS Nurse #1 explained the SW notified her via email of any resident with a Level II PASRR for coding the MDS assessments. MDS Nurse #1 explained if she did not receive an email from the SW regarding a resident's Level II PASRR status, then it was assumed the resident was a Level I PASRR and the MDS was coded accordingly. MDS Nurse #1 could not recall if she had been notified by the SW that Resident #38 had a Level II PASRR effective 01/25/21. She added the admission MDS dated 03/18/21 for Resident #38 was coded incorrectly and a modification would need to be submitted to accurately reflect she had a Level II PASRR. During an interview on 08/03/21 at 9:49 AM, the Social Worker (SW) explained she kept track of residents that have expired in the facility in the last three months MDS will be reviewed for accuracy. If discrepancies are found MDS are to modify assessments. This review will be completed by 9/20/2021. 3. Regional MDS Consultant will educate MDS nurses on completed MDS assessment accurately when a resident has a level II PASRR, Fall with Major Injury, as well as correct date of death. The education will be added to new hire packet. This education will be completed by 9/20/2021. birctor of Nursing will audit 5 significant change, quarterly and annual MDS assessments to ensure assessment accurately reflects when a resident has a Level II PASRR, Fall with major injury, as well as correct date of death. This audit will be conducted weekly x 12 weeks. During an interview on 08/03/21 at 9:49 AM, the Social Worker (SW) explained she kept track of residents that have explements. This revie		disorder.						
Notification letter dated 01/25/21 revealed Resident #38 had a time-limited Level II PASRR with an expiration date of 04/25/21. The admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 03/18/21 indicated that Resident #38 had not been evaluated by Level II PASRR and determined to have a serious mental illness and/or intellectual disability. During a telephone interview on 08/09/21 at 1:04 PM, MDS Nurse #1 explained the SW notified her via email of any resident with a Level II PASRR for coding the MDS assessments. MDS Nurse #1 explained if she did not receive an email from the SW regarding a resident's Level II PASRR status, then it was assumed the resident was a Level I PASRR and the MDS was coded accordingly. MDS Nurse #1 could not recall if she had been notified by the SW that Resident she had been notified by the SW that Resident she had been notified by the SW that Resident for Resident #38 was coded incorrectly and a modification would need to be submitted to accurately reflect she had a Level II PASRR. During an interview on 08/03/21 at 9:49 AM, the Social Worker (SW) explained she kept track of residents with a Level II PASRR and tot in the last three months MDS are found MDS are to modify assessments. This review will be completed by 9/20/2021. 3. Regional MDS Consultant will educate MDS nurses on completed MDS assessment accurately when a resident has a level II PASRR, Fall with Major Injury, as well as correct date of death. The education will be added to new hire packet. This education will be added to new hire packet. This education will be added to new hire packet. This education will be added to new hire packet. This education will be completed by 9/20/2021. Director of Nursing will audit 5 significant change, quarterly and annual MDS assessments. Level II PASRR, Fall with major Injury, as well as correct date of death. The education will be added to new hire packet. This education will be added to new hire packet. This education will be added to new hire packet. This education will be added to new hire p								
Resident #38 had a time-limited Level II PASRR with an expiration date of 04/25/21. The admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 03/18/21 indicated that Resident #38 had not been evaluated by Level II PASRR and determined to have a serious mental illness and/or intellectual disability. During a telephone interview on 08/09/21 at 1:04 PM, MDS Nurse #1 explained the SW notified her via email of any resident with a Level II PASRR for coding the MDS assessments. MDS Nurse #1 explained if she did not receive an email from the SW regarding a resident's Level II PASRR status, then it was as Level II PASRR and the MDS was coded accordingly. MDS Nurse #1 could not recall if she had been notified by the SW that Resident #38 had a Level II PASRR effective 01/25/21. She added the admission MDS dated 03/18/21 for Resident #38 was coded incorrectly and a modification would need to be submitted to accurately reflect she had a Level II PASRR. During an interview on 08/03/21 at 9:49 AM, the Social Worker (SW) explained she kept track of residents with a Level II PASRR and notified the								
with an expiration date of 04/25/21. The admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 03/18/21 indicated that Resident #38 had not been evaluated by Level II PASRR and determined to have a serious mental illness and/or intellectual disability. During a telephone interview on 08/09/21 at 1:04 PM, MDS Nurse #1 explained the SW notified her via email of any resident with a Level II PASRR for coding the MDS assessments. MDS Nurse #1 explained if she did not receive an email from the SW regarding a resident's Level II PASRR status, then it was assumed the resident was a Level I PASRR and the MDS was coded accordingly. MDS Nurse #1 could not recall if she had been notified by the SW that Resident #38 had a Level II PASRR effective 01/25/21. She added the admission MDS dated 03/18/21 for Resident #38 was coded incorrectly and a modification would need to be submitted to accurately reflect she had a Level II PASRR. During an interview on 08/03/21 at 9:49 AM, the Social Worker (SW) explained she kept track of residents with a Level II PASRR and notified the							ty	
are found MDS are to modify assessments. This review will be completed by 9/20/2021. assessments. This review will be completed by 9/20/2021. 3. Regional MDS Consultant will educate MDS nurses on completed MDS assessment accurately when a resident has a level II PASRR, Fall with Major Injury, as well as correct date of death. The education will be added to new hire packet. This education will be completed by 9/20/2021. assessment accurately when a resident has a level II PASRR, Fall with Major Injury, as well as correct date of death. The education will be added to new hire packet. This education will be completed by 9/20/2021. been evaluated by Level II PASRR and the MDS was essesment and the MDS was correct date of death. The education will be completed by 9/20/2021. been evaluated by Level II PASRR, Fall with Major Injury, as well as correct date of death. The education will be completed by 9/20/2021. been evaluated by Level II PASRR, Fall with Major Injury, as well as correct date of death. The education will be completed by 9/20/2021. been evaluated by Level II PASRR, Fall with Major Injury, as well as correct date of death. The education will be completed by 9/20/2021. beandly of the MDS was correct date of death. The education will be completed by 9/20/2021. beandly of the Sun trivilled uncate MDS nurses on completed MDS assessment accurately when a resident has a level II PASRR, Fall with Major Injury, as well as correct date of death. The education will be completed by 9/20/2021. beandly of the MDS was coded chart. The education will be completed by 9/20/2021. beandly of the MDS was coded chart. The education will be completed by 9/20/2021. beandly of the MDS was coded chart. The education will be completed by 9/20/2021. beandly of the MDS was coded chart. The education will be completed by 9/20/2021. beandly of the MDS was coded chart. The education will be completed by 9/20/2021. beandly of the MDS was coded chart. The education will educate MDS nurses and the MDS was coded chart. The		**						
The admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 03/18/21 indicated that Resident #38 had not been evaluated by Level II PASRR and determined to have a serious mental illness and/or intellectual disability. 3. Regional MDS Consultant will educate MDS nurses on completed MDS assessment accurately when a resident has a level II PASRR, Fall with Major Injury, as well as correct date of death. The education will be added to new hire packet. This education will be completed by 9/20/2021. The strip of coding the MDS assessments. MDS Nurse #1 explained if she did not receive an email from the SW regarding a resident's Level II PASRR status, then it was assumed the resident was a Level I PASRR and the MDS was coded accordingly. MDS Nurse #1 could not recall if she had been notified by the SW that Resident #38 had a Level II PASRR effective 01/25/21. She added the admission MDS dated 03/18/21 for Resident #38 was coded incorrectly and a modification would need to be submitted to accurately reflect she had a Level II PASRR. During an interview on 08/03/21 at 9:49 AM, the Social Worker (SW) explained she kept track of residents with a Level II PASRR and notified the		with an expiration dat	e of 04/25/21.				;	
o3/18/21 indicated that Resident #38 had not been evaluated by Level II PASRR and determined to have a serious mental illness and/or intellectual disability. During a telephone interview on 08/09/21 at 1:04 PM, MDS Nurse #1 explained the SW notified her via email of any resident with a Level II PASRR for coding the MDS assessments. MDS Nurse #1 explained if she did not receive an email from the SW regarding a resident's Level II PASRR status, then it was assumed the resident was a Level I PASRR and the MDS was coded accordingly. MDS Nurse #1 could not recall if she had been notified by the SW that Resident #38 had a Level II PASRR effective 01/25/21. She added the admission MDS dated 03/18/21 for Resident #38 was coded incorrectly and a modification would need to be submitted to accurately reflect she had a Level II PASRR. During an interview on 08/03/21 at 9:49 AM, the Social Worker (SW) explained she kept track of residents with a Level II PASRR and notified the		The continuity of the Ministry	D-4- O-4 (MDO) d-4- d			1		
been evaluated by Level II PASRR and determined to have a serious mental illness and/or intellectual disability. During a telephone interview on 08/09/21 at 1:04 PM, MDS Nurse #1 explained the SW notified her via email of any resident with a Level II PASRR for coding the MDS assessments. MDS Nurse #1 explained if she did not receive an email from the SW regarding a resident's Level II PASRR status, then it was assumed the resident was a Level I PASRR and the MDS was coded accordingly. MDS Nurse #1 could not recall if she had been notified by the SW that Resident #38 had a Level II PASRR effective 01/25/21. She added the admission MDS dated 03/18/21 for Resident #38 was coded incorrectly and a modification would need to be submitted to accurately reflect she had a Level II PASRR. During an interview on 08/03/21 at 9:49 AM, the Social Worker (SW) explained she kept track of residents with a Level II PASRR and notified the			` ,					
determined to have a serious mental illness and/or intellectual disability. 3. Regional MDS Consultant will educate MDS nurses on completed MDS assessment accurately when a resident has a level II PASRR, Fall with Major Injury, as well as correct date of death. The education will be added to new hire packet. This education will be completed by 9/20/2021. 3. Regional MDS Consultant will educate MDS nurses on completed MDS assessment accurately when a resident has a level II PASRR, Fall with Major Injury, as well as correct date of death. The education will be added to new hire packet. This education will be completed by 9/20/2021. 4. Director of Nursing will audit 5 significant change, quarterly and annual MDS assessments to ensure assessment accurately reflects when a resident was a Level II PASRR and the MDS was coded accordingly. MDS Nurse #1 could not recall if she had been notified by the SW that Resident #38 had a Level II PASRR effective 01/25/21. She added the admission MDS dated 03/18/21 for Resident #38 was coded incorrectly and a modification would need to be submitted to accurately reflect she had a Level II PASRR. Director of Nursing will audit 5 significant change, quarterly and annual MDS assessments to ensure assessment accurately reflects when a resident has a level II PASRR. Fall with Major Injury, as well as correct date of death. The education will be completed by 9/20/2021. 4. Data obtained during the audit process will be analyzed for patterns and trends and reported to QAPI by the Director of Nursing monthly x 3 months. At that time, the QAPI committee will						completed by 9/20/2021.		
and/or intellectual disability. During a telephone interview on 08/09/21 at 1:04 PM, MDS Nurse #1 explained the SW notified her via email of any resident with a Level II PASRR for coding the MDS assessments. MDS Nurse #1 explained if she did not receive an email from the SW regarding a resident's Level II PASRR status, then it was assumed the resident was a Level I PASRR and the MDS was coded accordingly. MDS Nurse #1 could not recall if she had been notified by the SW that Resident she had been notified by the SW that Resident for Resident #38 was coded incorrectly and a modification would need to be submitted to accurately reflect she had a Level II PASRR. During an interview on 08/03/21 at 9:49 AM, the Social Worker (SW) explained she kept track of residents with a Level II PASRR and notified the MDS nurses on completed MDS assessment accurately when a resident has a level II PASRR, Fall with Major Injury, as well as correct date of death. The education will be completed by 9/20/2021. Director of Nursing will audit 5 significant change, quarterly and annual MDS assessment to ensure assessment accurately when a resident has a level II PASRR and notified her via email of any resident with a Level II PASRR assessment accurately when a resident has a level II PASRR. The education will be completed by 9/20/2021. Director of Nursing will audit 5 significant change, quarterly and annual MDS assessments to ensure assessment accurately reflects when a resident has a Level II PASRR as tatus, then it was assumed the resident was a Level II PASRR as a level II PASRR. Fall with Major Injury, as well as correct date of death. The education will be completed by 9/20/2021. Level II PASRR, Fall with Major Injury, as well as correct date of death. The education will be completed by 9/20/2021. Level II PASRR, Fall with Major Injury, as well as correct date of death. The education will be completed by 9/20/2021. Level II PASRR, Fall with major injury, as well as correct date of death. The education will be conducted by						3 Pagional MDS Consultant will adu	icata	
During a telephone interview on 08/09/21 at 1:04 PM, MDS Nurse #1 explained the SW notified her via email of any resident with a Level II PASRR for coding the MDS assessments. MDS Nurse #1 explained if she did not receive an email from the SW regarding a resident's Level II PASRR status, then it was assumed the resident was a Level I PASRR and the MDS was coded accordingly. MDS Nurse #1 could not recall if she had been notified by the SW that Resident #38 had a Level II PASRR effective 01/25/21. She added the admission MDS dated 03/18/21 for Resident #38 was coded incorrectly and a modification would need to be submitted to accurately reflect she had a Level II PASRR. During an interview on 08/03/21 at 9:49 AM, the Social Worker (SW) explained she kept track of residents with a Level II PASRR and notified the							cate	
During a telephone interview on 08/09/21 at 1:04 PM, MDS Nurse #1 explained the SW notified her via email of any resident with a Level II PASRR for coding the MDS assessments. MDS Nurse #1 explained if she did not receive an email from the SW regarding a resident's Level II PASRR status, then it was assumed the resident was a Level I PASRR and the MDS was coded accordingly. MDS Nurse #1 could not recall if she had been notified by the SW that Resident #38 had a Level II PASARR effective 01/25/21. She added the admission MDS dated 03/18/21 for Resident #38 was coded incorrectly and a modification would need to be submitted to accurately reflect she had a Level II PASRR. During an interview on 08/03/21 at 9:49 AM, the Social Worker (SW) explained she kept track of residents with a Level II PASRR and notified the		and/or intellectual dis	ability.				nt	
PM, MDS Nurse #1 explained the SW notified her via email of any resident with a Level II PASRR for coding the MDS assessments. MDS Nurse #1 explained if she did not receive an email from the SW regarding a resident's Level II PASRR status, then it was assumed the resident was a Level I PASRR and the MDS was coded accordingly. MDS Nurse #1 could not recall if she had been notified by the SW that Resident #38 had a Level II PASAR effective 01/25/21. She added the admission MDS dated 03/18/21 for Resident #38 was coded incorrectly and a modification would need to be submitted to accurately reflect she had a Level II PASRR. Director of Nursing will audit 5 significant change, quarterly and annual MDS assessments to ensure assessment accurately reflects when a resident has a Level II PASRR, Fall with major injury, as well as correct date of death. This addit will be conducted weekly x 12 weeks. 4. Data obtained during the audit process will be analyzed for patterns and trends and reported to QAPI by the Director of Nursing monthly x 3 months. At that time, the QAPI committee will		During a telephone in	terview on 08/09/21 at 1:04					
via email of any resident with a Level II PASRR for coding the MDS assessments. MDS Nurse #1 explained if she did not receive an email from the SW regarding a resident's Level II PASRR status, then it was assumed the resident was a Level I PASRR and the MDS was coded accordingly. MDS Nurse #1 could not recall if she had been notified by the SW that Resident #38 had a Level II PASARR effective 01/25/21. She added the admission MDS dated 03/18/21 for Resident #38 was coded incorrectly and a modification would need to be submitted to accurately reflect she had a Level II PASRR. Director of Nursing will audit 5 significant change, quarterly and annual MDS assessments to ensure assessment accurately reflects when a resident has a Level II PASRR, Fall with major injury, as well as correct date of death. This audit will be completed by 9/20/2021. Director of Nursing will audit 5 significant change, quarterly and annual MDS assessments to ensure assessment accurately reflects when a resident has a Level II PASRR, Fall with major injury, as well as correct date of death. This audit will be completed by 9/20/2021. Director of Nursing will audit 5 significant change, quarterly and annual MDS assessments to ensure assessment accurately reflects when a resident has a Level II PASRR, Fall with major injury, as well as correct date of death. This audit will be completed by 9/20/2021.						1		
for coding the MDS assessments. MDS Nurse #1 explained if she did not receive an email from the SW regarding a resident's Level II PASRR status, then it was assumed the resident was a Level I PASRR and the MDS was coded accordingly. MDS Nurse #1 could not recall if she had been notified by the SW that Resident she had been notified by the SW that Resident #38 had a Level II PASARR effective 01/25/21. She added the admission MDS dated 03/18/21 for Resident #38 was coded incorrectly and a modification would need to be submitted to accurately reflect she had a Level II PASRR. Director of Nursing will audit 5 significant change, quarterly and annual MDS assessments to ensure assessment accurately reflects when a resident has a Level II PASRR, Fall with major injury, as well as correct date of death. This audit will be conducted weekly x 12 weeks. 4. Data obtained during the audit process will be analyzed for patterns and trends and reported to QAPI by the Director of Nursing monthly x 3 months. At that time, the QAPI committee will			•					
#1 explained if she did not receive an email from the SW regarding a resident's Level II PASRR status, then it was assumed the resident was a Level I PASRR and the MDS was coded accordingly. MDS Nurse #1 could not recall if she had been notified by the SW that Resident #38 had a Level II PASARR effective 01/25/21. She added the admission MDS dated 03/18/21 for Resident #38 was coded incorrectly and a modification would need to be submitted to accurately reflect she had a Level II PASRR. Director of Nursing will audit 5 significant change, quarterly and annual MDS assessments to ensure assessment accurately reflects when a resident has a Level II PASRR, Fall with major injury, as well as correct date of death. This audit will be conducted weekly x 12 weeks. 4. Data obtained during the audit process will be analyzed for patterns and trends and reported to QAPI by the Director of Nursing monthly x 3 months. At that time, the QAPI committee will						packet. This education will be complet	ed	
status, then it was assumed the resident was a Level I PASRR and the MDS was coded accordingly. MDS Nurse #1 could not recall if she had been notified by the SW that Resident #38 had a Level II PASARR effective 01/25/21. She added the admission MDS dated 03/18/21 for Resident #38 was coded incorrectly and a modification would need to be submitted to accurately reflect she had a Level II PASRR. Director of Nursing will audit 5 significant change, quarterly and annual MDS assessments to ensure assessment accurately reflects when a resident has a Level II PASRR, Fall with major injury, as well as correct date of death. This audit will be conducted weekly x 12 weeks. 4. Data obtained during the audit process will be analyzed for patterns and trends and reported to QAPI by the Director of Nursing will audit 5 significant change, quarterly and annual MDS assessments to ensure assessment accurately reflects when a resident has a Level II PASRR, Fall with major injury, as well as correct date of death. This audit will be conducted weekly x 12 weeks. 4. Data obtained during the audit process will be analyzed for patterns and trends and reported to QAPI by the Director of Nursing monthly x 3 months. At that time, the QAPI committee will						1 .		
Level I PASRR and the MDS was coded accordingly. MDS Nurse #1 could not recall if she had been notified by the SW that Resident #38 had a Level II PASARR effective 01/25/21. She added the admission MDS dated 03/18/21 for Resident #38 was coded incorrectly and a modification would need to be submitted to accurately reflect she had a Level II PASRR. During an interview on 08/03/21 at 9:49 AM, the Social Worker (SW) explained she kept track of residents with a Level II PASRR and notified the change, quarterly and annual MDS assessments to ensure assessment accurately reflects when a resident has a Level II PASRR, Fall with major injury, as well as correct date of death. This audit will be conducted weekly x 12 weeks. 4. Data obtained during the audit process will be analyzed for patterns and trends and reported to QAPI by the Director of Nursing monthly x 3 months. At that time, the QAPI committee will		the SW regarding a re	esident's Level II PASRR					
accordingly. MDS Nurse #1 could not recall if she had been notified by the SW that Resident #38 had a Level II PASARR effective 01/25/21. She added the admission MDS dated 03/18/21 well as correct date of death. This audit for Resident #38 was coded incorrectly and a modification would need to be submitted to accurately reflect she had a Level II PASRR. During an interview on 08/03/21 at 9:49 AM, the Social Worker (SW) explained she kept track of residents with a Level II PASRR and notified the assessments to ensure assessment accurately reflects when a resident has a Level II PASRR, Fall with major injury, as well as correct date of death. This audit will be conducted weekly x 12 weeks. 4. Data obtained during the audit process will be analyzed for patterns and trends and reported to QAPI by the Director of Nursing monthly x 3 months. At that time, the QAPI committee will		status, then it was as	sumed the resident was a			Director of Nursing will audit 5 signification	ınt	
she had been notified by the SW that Resident #38 had a Level II PASARR effective 01/25/21. She added the admission MDS dated 03/18/21 for Resident #38 was coded incorrectly and a modification would need to be submitted to accurately reflect she had a Level II PASRR. During an interview on 08/03/21 at 9:49 AM, the Social Worker (SW) explained she kept track of residents with a Level II PASRR and notified the accurately reflects when a resident has a Level II PASRR, Fall with major injury, as well as correct date of death. This audit will be conducted weekly x 12 weeks. 4. Data obtained during the audit process will be analyzed for patterns and trends and reported to QAPI by the Director of Nursing monthly x 3 months. At that time, the QAPI committee will						change, quarterly and annual MDS		
#38 had a Level II PASARR effective 01/25/21. She added the admission MDS dated 03/18/21 for Resident #38 was coded incorrectly and a modification would need to be submitted to accurately reflect she had a Level II PASRR. During an interview on 08/03/21 at 9:49 AM, the Social Worker (SW) explained she kept track of residents with a Level II PASRR and notified the Level II PASRR, Fall with major injury, as well as correct date of death. This audit will be conducted weekly x 12 weeks. 4. Data obtained during the audit process will be analyzed for patterns and trends and reported to QAPI by the Director of Nursing monthly x 3 months. At that time, the QAPI committee will		, J						
She added the admission MDS dated 03/18/21 for Resident #38 was coded incorrectly and a modification would need to be submitted to accurately reflect she had a Level II PASRR. During an interview on 08/03/21 at 9:49 AM, the Social Worker (SW) explained she kept track of residents with a Level II PASRR and notified the well as correct date of death. This audit will be conducted weekly x 12 weeks. 4. Data obtained during the audit process will be analyzed for patterns and trends and reported to QAPI by the Director of Nursing monthly x 3 months. At that time, the QAPI committee will								
for Resident #38 was coded incorrectly and a modification would need to be submitted to accurately reflect she had a Level II PASRR. During an interview on 08/03/21 at 9:49 AM, the Social Worker (SW) explained she kept track of residents with a Level II PASRR and notified the will be conducted weekly x 12 weeks. 4. Data obtained during the audit process will be analyzed for patterns and trends and reported to QAPI by the Director of Nursing monthly x 3 months. At that time, the QAPI committee will						1		
modification would need to be submitted to accurately reflect she had a Level II PASRR. 4. Data obtained during the audit process will be analyzed for patterns and trends and reported to QAPI by the Social Worker (SW) explained she kept track of residents with a Level II PASRR and notified the 4. Data obtained during the audit process will be analyzed for patterns and trends and reported to QAPI by the Director of Nursing monthly x 3 months. At that time, the QAPI committee will							lit	
accurately reflect she had a Level II PASRR. 4. Data obtained during the audit process will be analyzed for patterns and trends and reported to QAPI by the Social Worker (SW) explained she kept track of residents with a Level II PASRR and notified the 4. Data obtained during the audit process will be analyzed for patterns and trends and reported to QAPI by the Director of Nursing monthly x 3 months. At that time, the QAPI committee will						will be conducted weekly x 12 weeks.		
process will be analyzed for patterns and During an interview on 08/03/21 at 9:49 AM, the Social Worker (SW) explained she kept track of residents with a Level II PASRR and notified the process will be analyzed for patterns and trends and reported to QAPI by the Director of Nursing monthly x 3 months. At that time, the QAPI committee will						1 Data obtained during the good!		
During an interview on 08/03/21 at 9:49 AM, the Social Worker (SW) explained she kept track of residents with a Level II PASRR and notified the trends and reported to QAPI by the Director of Nursing monthly x 3 months. At that time, the QAPI committee will		accurately reliect sne	iliau a Level II PASKK.				nd	
Social Worker (SW) explained she kept track of residents with a Level II PASRR and notified the Director of Nursing monthly x 3 months. At that time, the QAPI committee will		During an interview o	n 08/03/21 at 0:40 AM the			1 .	IIU	
residents with a Level II PASRR and notified the At that time, the QAPI committee will							2	
		` ,	·				,.	
						· ·		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING_			1	C
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1 0-10-100	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	08/	13/2021
NAIVIE OF F	NOVIDER OR SUFFLIER				, , ,		
SATURN I	NURSING AND REHABII	LITATION CENTER			930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
					CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	Continued From pag	e 27	F 6	341			
	somehow overlooked PASRR when she wa	ats. The SW added she had d Resident #38's Level II as admitted to the facility and Nurse was not notified.			interventions to determine if continued auditing is necessary to maintain compliance.5. Responsible Person: Executive		
		on 08/05/21 at 5:30 PM, the her expectations were for			Director and Director of Nursing		
	MDS assessments to explained due to hun Level II PASRR had the system as a Leve	b be accurately coded and man error, Resident #38's been entered incorrectly in lel I PASRR and as a result, assessment dated 03/18/21			Date of compliance is 9/20/2021		
	05/02/18 with multipl	s admitted to the facility on e diagnoses that included an that affects the central					
	read in part, Resider wheelchair during tra minor injury to his le	ansport in the facility van with g that was treated with topical nd covered with a dry					
	oblique (slanting) fra bone between the kr nondisplaced (bone	70 had a mildly displaced cture of the distal tibia (inner nee and ankle) and is broken but not out of f the distal fibula (outer bone					
	06/01/21 noted Resid	um Data Set (MDS) dated dent #70 had one fall with no e prior MDS assessment					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		345489	B. WING _			C 08/13/2021
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SATURN NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 641 Continued From page 28 During a telephone interview on 08/09/21, MDS Nurse #1 explained she did not have time to review documentation in a resident's medical record, such as nurse progress notes or x-ray results, when completing MDS assessments and coded falls/injuries based off the incident reports completed by the nurse. MDS Nurse #1 was unable to access the incident report for Resident #70 but stated she was aware that he had sustained a fracture related to his fall on 05/17/21 and the quarterly MDS dated 06/01/21 should have been coded to reflect he had a fall with major injury. She added a modification would need to be submitted. During an interview on 08/05/21 at 5:30 PM, the Administrator stated her expectations were for MDS assessments to be accurately coded and the MDS assessment dated 06/01/21 should have been coded to reflect Resident #70 had a fall with major injury due to his diagnoses of leg fracture. 3. Resident #111 was admitted to the facility on 05/10/18 with multiple diagnoses that included End-stage Renal Disease (ESRD).			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		
PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	During a telephone Nurse #1 explained review documentati record, such as nur results, when comp coded falls/injuries completed by the nu unable to access th #70 but stated she sustained a fracture and the quarterly M have been coded to major injury. She a need to be submitte During an interview Administrator stated MDS assessments the MDS assessments the MDS assessments the MDS assessment have been coded to fall with major injury fracture. 3. Resident #111 w 05/10/18 with multip End-stage Renal Di The death in the fact for Resident #111 c 07/23/20 noted an a 07/22/20. The MDS date of 07/22/20 an discharge status as Review of a nurse p read in part, Reside unresponsive with f	interview on 08/09/21, MDS she did not have time to on in a resident's medical se progress notes or x-ray leting MDS assessments and based off the incident reports urse. MDS Nurse #1 was e incident report for Resident was aware that he had e related to his fall on 05/17/21 DS dated 06/01/21 should oreflect he had a fall with dded a modification would ed. on 08/05/21 at 5:30 PM, the d her expectations were for to be accurately coded and nt dated 06/01/21 should oreflect Resident #70 had a or due to his diagnoses of leg ras admitted to the facility on ole diagnoses that included sease (ESRD). cility Minimum Data Set (MDS) completed and submitted on assessment reference date of a further noted a discharge d listed Resident #70's deceased.	F	341		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING	B. WING		l	C / 13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER	•	19	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD HARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 644 SS=D	Continued From page During a telephone in PM, MDS Nurse #1 edily census report from noting any death in the stated she completed assessment based of the daily census report progress notes in the clarify the actual date modification would not accurately reflect Resas 7/23/20. During an interview of Administrator confirm away at the facility or MDS assessment should be considered to reflect the conformation of PASA CFR(s): 483.20(e)(1) §483.20(e) Coordinate A facility must coordinate A facility must coordinate accurate program of this part to the manavoid duplicative test includes: §483.20(e)(1)Incorporation from the PASARR level PASARR evaluation in	e 29 Interview on 08/09/21 at 1:04 Explained she received a compare the business office are facility. MDS Nurse #1 If the death in facility MDS are the information listed on a compare the facility in the information listed on the information listed	F	641		.IE	9/20/21
		ng all level II residents and rly evident or possible					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING _			08/13/2021	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	10/2021
				19	930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
SATURN N	IURSING AND REHABII	LITATION CENTER			HARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 644	Continued From pag		F6	544			
	related condition for a significant change	der, intellectual disability, or a level II resident review upon in status assessment. T is not met as evidenced					
	Based on record rev facility failed to reque Screening and Resid	dent Review (PASRR) before or 1 of 1 resident reviewed			1. Facility failed to request a Preadmission Screening and Resident Review (PASRR) assessment before the expiration date of the PASARR Level II Resident #38. Resident #38 PASARR level II was submitted on 8/2/2021, approved on 8/6/2021 and was given a	ne for	
	03/05/21 with diagnodisorder. The admission Minin 03/18/21 indicated the	num Data Set (MDS) dated			 A PASRR audit will be conducted the Social Worker for all current resident to ensure PASRRs are not expired and to date. This audit will be completed by 9/20/2021. 	nts l up	
	and/or intellectual dis Review of a PASRR Notification letter dat #38 was evaluated a	a serious mental illness			3. Social Worker was to be educated the Executive Director on expectation t PASRRs are not to expire and remain uto date. This education will be added to new hire packet. This education will be completed by 9/20/2021.	hat up	
	04/25/21. Further re Resident #38's nursi expected to extend to the nursing facility we further screening thro process within 5 calc expiration date.	eview revealed in part, if ng facility placement was beyond the expiration date, as responsible for initiating ough the Level II evaluation endar days of the PASRR			Social Worker will audit all current residents PASRR to ensure they are not expired and remain up to date weekly weeks. Executive Director will review weekly PASRR audit to ensure PASRRs aren expired and remain up to date.	(12	
	Social Worker (SW) responsible for initiat	on 08/03/21 at 9:49 AM, the confirmed she was ting and coordinating Level II e SW explained she kept			Data obtained during the audit process will be analyzed for patterns at trends and reported to. QAPI by the	nd	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345489	B. WING				C 13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER		19	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD HARLOTTE, NC 28262	1 00/	13/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656 SS=E	resident PASRR Notifiand flagged the ones reminder for her to fo PASRR expired. The Level II PASRR was sher admission and the Level II PASRR screek Resident #38's PASR During an interview of Administrator explaint for keeping track of repask and requesting needed and prior to the applicable. The Adminate aware that Reshad expired on 04/25 overlooked due to hude Develop/Implement CCFR(s): 483.21(b)(1) The facing lement a comprehease plan for each resident rights set for §483.21(b)(1) The facing lement are identifiassessment. The condescribe the following (i) The services that a or maintain the reside physical, mental, and required under §483.3 (ii) Any services that a formal required under §483.3 (iii) Any services th	fication Letters in a notebook with expiration dates as a flow-up on before the s SW stated Resident #38's somehow overlooked upon erefore, a request for a ening was not submitted and R expired on 04/25/21. In 08/03/21 at 10:35 AM, the ed the SW was responsible esidents who had Level II ag PASRR screenings when the expiration date, if inistrator confirmed she was sident #38's Level II PASRR /21 and explained it was man error. Comprehensive Care Plan ensive Care Plan ensive Parameters with the that §483.10(c)(2) and cludes measurable ames to meet a resident's mental and psychosocial fied in the comprehensive care plan must		644	Executive Director monthly x 3 months At that time, the QAPI committee will evaluate the effectiveness of the interventions to determine if continued auditing is necessary to maintain compliance. Date of compliance 9/20/2021 5. Person Responsible: Executive Director		9/20/21

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		345489	B. WING _			C 08/13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		3071072021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE)	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	under §483.10, inclutreatment under §48 (iii) Any specialized rehabilitative service provide as a result of recommendations. I findings of the PASA rationale in the resident's represent (A) The resident's represent (A) The resident's godesired outcomes. (B) The resident's pfuture discharge. Fawhether the resident community was assolocal contact agencientities, for this purp (C) Discharge plans plan, as appropriate requirements set for section. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record refacility failed to develop individualized care pareas of Preadmissis Review (PASRR), success for 3 of 6 sam PASRR, accidents as (Resident #38, #17). Findings included: 1. Resident #38 was	resident's exercise of rights ading the right to refuse (3.10(c)(6)). services or specialized as the nursing facility will of PASARR for a facility disagrees with the ARR, it must indicate its lent's medical record. As it in the resident and the active(s)-coals for admission and reference and potential for cilities must document a desire to return to the ressed and any referrals to research of the cose. In the comprehensive care, in accordance with the thin paragraph (c) of this that addressed the resonance of the comprehensive, of the comprehensive and resident moking and actual pressure upled residents reviewed for and pressure ulcer/injury	F6	1. Facility failed to develor comprehensive, individuality for Resident # 38 that addressed smoking, and for that addressed smoking, and for that addressed actual pressed smoking, and for the completed for Resident #17 by 9/20/2 Comprehensive, individual will be completed for Resident #17 by 9/20/2 Comprehensive, individual will be completed for Resident	zed care plan ressed the area g and Resident dent #17 that or Resident #44 sure ulcers. ized care plan dent #38 by e, Il be completed 021. ized care plan	

AND AND CHARACTER SATURN NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER SATURN NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER SIMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEPICIENCY MAST SEPRECEDED BY FILL REGILATORY OR LEG DENTIFYING INFORMATION) REGILATORY OR LEG DENTIFYING INFORMATION (INTITION CENTER REGILATORY OR LEG DENTIFYING INFORMATION) Review of a PASRR Level II Determination Notification letter for Resident #38 and dated 01/25/21 revealed nursing facility placement was appropriate for a 90-day period with specialized services that consisted of psychiatric services provided by a Psychiatrist and rehabilitative services. The admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 03/18/21 indicated that Resident #38 had not been evaluated by Level II PASRR and determined to have a serious mental illness and/or intellectual disability. Review of Resident #35's active care plans, last reviewed/revised 07/05/21, revealed no care plan that addressed her Level II PASRR status or the specialized services needed as described in the PASRR Level II Determination Notification. During interview on 08/03/21 at 2-58 PM, the Social Worker (SW) explained she kept track of all residents with a Level II PASRR and was responsible to the facility and therefore, a care plan. The SW added she had somehow ovarlooked Resident #38's Level II PASRR and was responsible to the facility and therefore, a care plan was not developed. During an interview on 08/05/21 at 5:30 PM, the Administrator explained due to human error, Resident #38's Level II PASRR and as a result, a care plan was not developed but should have been.		OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
SATURN NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER SATURN NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER (SAMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCES) (SAMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCES (SAMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCES (SAMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCES (SAMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCES (SAMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICENCES (SAMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICENCES (SAMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICENCES (SAMMARY STATEMENT OF SAMMARY (SAMMARY STATEM			345489	B. WING _			1	
F 656 Continued From page 33 Review of a PASRR Level II Determination Notification letter for Resident #38 and dated 01/25/21 revealed nursing facility placement was appropriate for a 90-day period with specialized services that consisted of psychiatric services provided by a Psychiatrist and rehabilitative services. The admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 03/18/21 indicated that Resident #38 had not been evaluated by Level II PASRR and determined to have a serious mental illness and/or intellectual disability. Review of Resident #35's active care plans that addressed her Level II PASRR status or the specialized services needed as described in the PASRR Level II Determination Notification. During interviews on 08/03/21 at 9:49 AM and 08/09/21 at 2:58 PM, the Social Worker (SW) explained she kept track of all residents with a Level II PASRR and was responsible for developing a PASRR care plan. The SW added she had somehow overlooked Resident #38's Level II PASRR when she was admitted to the facility and therefore, a care plan was not developed. During an interview on 08/05/21 at 5:30 PM, the Administrator explained due to human error, Resident #38's Level II PASRR and as a result, a care plan was not developed. During an interview on 08/05/21 at 5:30 PM, the Administrator explained due to human error, Resident #38's Level II PASRR and as a result, a care plan was not developed.			LITATION CENTER		1930 WES	ST SUGAR CREEK ROAD	1 00/.	
Review of a PASRR Level II Determination Notification letter for Resident #38 and dated 01/25/21 revealed nursing facility placement was appropriate for a 90-484 period with specialized services that consisted of psychiatric services provided by a Psychiatrist and rehabilitative services. The admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 03/18/21 indicated that Resident #38 had not been evaluated by Level II PASRR and determined to have a serious mental illness and/or intellectual disability. Review of Resident #35's active care plans, last reviewed/revised 07/05/21, revealed no care plan that addressed her Level II PASRR status or the specialized services needed as described in the PASRR Level II Determination Notification. During interviews on 08/03/21 at 9-49 AM and 08/09/21 at 2-58 PM, the Social Worker (SW) explained she kept track of all residents with a Level II PASRR and was responsible for developing a PASRR care plan. The SW added she had somehow overlooked Resident #38's Level II PASRR when she was admitted to the facility and therefore, a care plan was not developed. During an interview on 08/05/21 at 5-30 PM, the Administrator explained due to human error, Resident #38's Level II PASRR had been entered incorrectly in the system as a Level I PASRR had been entered incorrectly in the system as a Level I PASRR had been entered incorrectly in the system as a Level I PASRR had been entered incorrectly in the system as a Level I PASRR had been entered incorrectly in the system as a Level I PASRR had been entered incorrectly in the system as a Level I PASRR had been entered incorrectly in the system as a Level I PASRR had been entered incorrectly in the system as a Level I PASRR had been entered incorrectly in the system as a Level I PASRR had been entered incorrectly in the system as a Level I PASRR had been entered incorrectly in the system as a Level I PASRR had been entered incorrectly in the system as a Level I PASRR had been entered incorrectly in the system as a Level I PASRR had been entered incorrec	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCE	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI		COMPLETION
2. Resident #17 was admitted to the facility trends and reported to. QAPI by the	F 656	Review of a PASRR Notification letter for 01/25/21 revealed mappropriate for a 90-services that consist provided by a Psych services. The admission Minim 03/18/21 indicated the been evaluated by Lettermined to have and/or intellectual discrete weed/revised 07/10 that addressed her Lettermined to personal provided services PASRR Level II Determined to have and/or intellectual discrete weed/revised 07/10 that addressed her Lettermined to have and/or intellectual discrete weed/revised 07/10 that addressed her Level II Determined interviews on 08/09/21 at 2:58 PM explained she kept to Level II PASRR and developing a PASRF she had somehow of Level II PASRR whe facility and therefore developed. During an interview of Administrator explain Resident #38's Level incorrectly in the system as a result, a care play should have been.	Level II Determination Resident #38 and dated ursing facility placement was day period with specialized ed of psychiatric services iatrist and rehabilitative num Data Set (MDS) dated hat Resident #38 had not evel II PASRR and a serious mental illness sability. #35's active care plans, last /05/21, revealed no care plan evel II PASRR status or the needed as described in the ermination Notification. 08/03/21 at 9:49 AM and , the Social Worker (SW) rack of all residents with a was responsible for R care plan. The SW added verlooked Resident #38's n she was admitted to the , a care plan was not on 08/05/21 at 5:30 PM, the need due to human error, III PASRR had been entered tem as a Level I PASRR and an was not developed but	F 6	9/20/ 2. Leve injuring Interest Exect Direct Would Coord indiving 9/20/ 3. If MDS componers on or reside the quantity in the process of the componers of the co	All current residents with a PASRI of II, Smoker, and with Pressure es will be audited by the disciplinary Team (IDT) to include outive Director, Director and Assistetor of Nursing, Unit Coordinators, and Nurse, Social Worker, and MD ordinators to ensure a comprehensificial disciplinary Team (IDT) to include outive Director, Director and Assistetor of Nursing, Unit Coordinators, and Nurse, Social Worker, and MD ordinators to ensure a comprehensificial disciplination of these areas of the care plan for these areas of the complete of the Coordinate of the complete of the Coordinate o	tant S ive, s are d by ucate ans e uring s. w dit 5 e be	

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING _			C 08/13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	DDE	00/13/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	01/05/19 with diagnospinal cord dysfuncti reflux disease (GERI A document titled "C 06/08/20 stated Resicigarettes. No goals present on the docur Review of the annual dated 01/23/21 reveated cognitively intact and A "Safe Smoking Evo 07/27/21 and Resides afe smoker. An interview with the 06:15 PM confirmed care plan for smoking should be a care plan Resident #17's chart MDS nurses were recare plans. An interview with ME 04:06 PM revealed sperson responsible from the care plan for Resident #14 was 01/22/21 with diagnod disorder and respirated Review of the quarted dated 05/10/21 reveaseverely cognitively (full thickness skin local respirated plan to the care plan for Resident Review of the quarted dated 05/10/21 reveaseverely cognitively (full thickness skin local respirated plan for Resident Review of the quarted dated 05/10/21 reveaseverely cognitively (full thickness skin local respirated plan for Resident Review of the quarted dated 05/10/21 reveaseverely cognitively (full thickness skin local respirated plan for Resident Review of the quarted dated 05/10/21 reveaseverely cognitively (full thickness skin local respirated plan for Resident Review of the quarted dated 05/10/21 reveaseverely cognitively (full thickness skin local respirated Review of the quarted dated 05/10/21 reveaseverely cognitively (full thickness skin local respirated Review of the quarted dated 05/10/21 reveaseverely cognitively (full thickness skin local respirated Review of the quarted dated 05/10/21 reveaseverely cognitively (full thickness skin local respirated Review of the quarted dated 05/10/21 reveaseverely cognitively (full thickness skin local respirated Review of the quarted dated 05/10/21 revease respirated Review of the quarted dated 05/10/21 reveas	on and gastroesophageal D). are Plan Detail" dated ident #17 chose to smoke or interventions were ment. Il Minimum Data Set (MDS) aled Resident #17 was d used tobacco. aluation" was performed ent #17 was deemed to be a e Administrator on 08/05/21 at there was not a completed g for Resident #17 and there in for smoking present in the Administrator stated esponsible for developing DS Nurse #1 on 08/10/21 at the would have been the or completing the smoking int #17 and it just got missed. Is admitted to the facility bees including seizure	F 6	Director of Nursing monthly At that time, the QAPI comr evaluate the effectiveness of interventions to determine it auditing is necessary to ma compliance. Date of compliance is 9/20/3 5. Person Responsible: E Director and Director of Nur	nittee will of the f continued intain 2021	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		345489	B. WING			C 8/13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	1 9	0/10/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Review of the press reviewed 05/04/21 in high risk for pressur remaining free from the next review date #44's care plan did actual impairment to An interview with th 06:15 PM confirmed Resident #44's chaintegrity. She state had a care plan deviskin integrity and M for developing care An interview with M 04:03 PM revealed residents who were skin integrity and if skin integrity the woresponsible for developing care an interview with W 04:06 PM revealed wound nurse on an months. She stated expectation from No develop care plans thought MDS nurse	enstageable pressure ulcers on. Sure ulcer care plan last revealed Resident #4 was at re ulcers with a goal of new skin breakdown through e. Further review of Resident not reveal a care plan for o skin integrity. De Administrator on 08/05/21 at d there was no care plan in ret for actual impairment to skin d Resident #44 should have reloped for actual impaired DS nurses were responsible plans. DS Nurse #1 on 08/10/21 at she initiated care plans for at high risk for developing a resident had actual impaired bund care nurse was eloping a care plan for	F 65	56		
F 677 SS=D		for Dependent Residents 2)	F 67	77		9/20/21

PRINTED: 09/13/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION . BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			08/	C 13/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STF	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	10/2021	
				193	80 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD			
SATURN N	NURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER			IARLOTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	Continued From page	e 36	F 6	677				
F 6//	§483.24(a)(2) A reside out activities of daily services to maintain opersonal and oral hyg. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation interviews, the facility incontinence or proving resident for 1 of 7 san on staff for activities of Findings included: Resident #77 was ad 7/01/20 with diagnost mellitus and demention. The quarterly Minimum 7/07/21 assessed Rebeing severely impair assistance with bed ruse. The bowel and be	ent who is unable to carry iving receives the necessary good nutrition, grooming, and giene; is not met as evidenced ans, record review and staff failed to check for de incontinence care to a mpled residents dependent of daily living (Resident #77). mitted to the facility on es which included diabetes a. m Data Set (MDS) dated sident #77's cognition as red and required extensive mobility, transfers, and toilet pladder section of the MDS Resident #77 was always and bowel.	F		 Facility failed to check incontinent provide incontinence care to resident #Resident #77 was provided incontinent care on 8/1/2021 by NA #9. An audit was conducted on 8/1/20 of all incontinent residents to ensure incontinence care was being provided. This audit was completed by Unit Coordinators. All Licensed Nurses, Certified Nurselides, and Nurse Aids in Training will be in-serviced by the Director of Nursing and/or Assistant Director of Nursing on the policy and procedure for incontinent care. To include effective incontinent catimely incontinence care and toileting assistance. Education will be added to New Hire Orientation. Education to be completed by 9/20/2021. 	errr.		
	recognized Resident bowel and bladder ar with managing incont manage incontinence next review. Intervent appropriate size pad assistance and/or inco	#77 was incontinent of and required staff assistance inence with the goal to with dignity through the tions included provide and brief, offer toileting ontinence care frequently,			The Director of Nursing or designee wi conduct audits for incontinence care by observing 15 residents per week x 4 weeks, 10 residents per week x 4 weeks then 5 residents per week x 4 weeks.	/		
	episode. On 8/01/21 at 1:39 P	continence care with each M and observation with of Resident #77 in bed.			The Executive Director will review the results of the weekly audit to ensure th incontinence care was provided. 4. Data obtained during the audit	at		

Facility ID: 923538

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING _			1	C 13/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER		19	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD HARLOTTE, NC 28262	1 00/	13/2021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREF		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	that appeared firm as resembling urine was would notify Resident incontinence care was as would notify Resident incontinence care was as would notify at 9:00 provide care to Resid to provide incontinence because she was ass more residents and it provide her assigned need. An interview was con AM with NA #7 who rewith NA #9 on 8/01/2 resided. NA #7 stated incontinence care for NA #7 revealed with the unit it could be chincontinence care time. An observation was con An observation was con the unit it could be chincontinence care time. An observation was con An observation was condincontinence brief that a strong odor of urine unfastened Resident # incontinence brief that a strong odor of urine unfastened Resident was heavily saturated second incontinence saturated with urine.	earing an incontinence brief if full and a strong odor noted. Nurse #7 stated she it #77's Nurse Aide (NA) s needed and left the room. M an interview was D. NA #9 stated she arrived AM and was assigned to lent #77 but hadn't had time ce care to Resident #77 signed approximately 20 or was nearly impossible to residents with the care they ducted on 8/05/21 at 10:40 evealed she worked the unit 1 where Resident #77 d she didn't provide Resident #77 on 8/01/21. only 2 NA staff members on allenging to provide	F	677	process will be analyzed for patterns a trends and reported to QAPI by the Director of Nursing monthly x 3 months At that time, the QAPI committee will evaluate the effectiveness of the interventions to determine if continued auditing is necessary to maintain compliance. 5. Person Responsible: Director of Nursing Date of compliance is 9/20/2021				

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345489	B. WING		C 08/13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	1 00/10/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 677	the unit had 3 to 4 NA revealed she was ablin and help with resid approximately 12:00 help on the unit when On 8/01/21 at 3:14 Pl conducted with Nurse asked NA #9 to provice Resident #77. Nurse provide incontinence An interview was con AM with Unit Manage resident care should residents should be dincontinent for a long unsure of what happed care on 8/01/21 and pl An interview was con Administrator on 8/05 Administrator stated schallenging and if Relarge incontinent epis light to ask for assistate reason her incontiner on 8/01/21. The Adm think Resident #77 we care for a long period	PM the Administrator P NA call outs and typically A staff. The Administrator The to get 2 NA staff to come The to get 2 NA sta	F 67	7	
F 684 SS=E	Quality of Care CFR(s): 483.25		F 68	4	9/20/21
	§ 483.25 Quality of ca	are			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			C 08/13/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		70/10/2021	
				1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD			
SAIURNI	NURSING AND REHABII	LITATION CENTER		CHARLOTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	applies to all treatments facility residents. Base assessment of a resident residents received accordance with profession practice, the compression and the resident resident resident received accordance with profession and the resident resident received for send of the facility left in place for 14 days and obtain treatments for scheduled wound reviewed for skin coron reviewed for skin coron reviewed for skin coron resident #66 was accordance with the findings included Resident #66 was accordance with the findings included Resident recent Min 5/28/21 assessed Resident recent Resident recent Min 5/28/21 assessed Resident recent Min 5/28/21 assessed Resident recent Min 5/28/21 assessed Resident recent Min 5	Indamental principle that int and care provided to sed on the comprehensive dent, the facility must ensure a treatment and care in ressional standards of hensive person-centered sidents' choices. To is not met as evidenced ons, record review, and staff failed to remove a dressing lys and reassess the skin orders from the physician care for 1 of 2 residents inditions (Resident #66).	F 6	,	ssess the s from the care for or 2021 and #66. re to ensure t without This audit by nurse designee censed changes II as skin ants and ucated to		
	identified a history of shoulder with the go of infection through t	plan last revised on 6/12/21 cancer growths to the right al the growths remained free he next review. Interventions atments as ordered, observe as and symptoms of		or any soiled dislodged dressing Education will be added to New Orientation. Education complete 9/20/2021. Director of Nursing, unit management of the state of	gs. Hire ed by		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE COMPI		SURVEY LETED					
		345489	B. WING			1	C 13/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2.5.55		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	13/2021
TO WILL OF TH	TO VIDER OR GOLF EIER				930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
SATURN	NURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER			HARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Continued From page	e 40	F	684			
F 684	infection, pain, and cl promptly report to the Nurse Practitioner (N as needed. Review of Resident # assessments dated 7 the skin was intact. B completed by Nurse # An observation on 8/0 Resident #66 resting At the base of Reside shoulder was a foam 7/19/21 with Nurse # not adhered to the sk protected. An interview and obs Nurse #4 on 8/01/21 confirmed she was R not aware of a wound Nurse #4 observed the 7/19/21 and removed wound. The back of the soiled with brown color reddish-brown colore under the dressing appred in color with a dark the wound. The dark	manges in appearance and Medical Doctor (MD) or P), and refer to a specialist 266's most recent skin 7/20/21 and 7/27/21 indicated oth assessments were 45. 201/21 at 4:04 PM revealed in the bed on her right side. 2nt #66's neck and right border dressing dated 5's initials. The dressing was in to ensure the wound was 2 ervation was conducted with at 4:17 PM. Nurse #4 2 esident #66's nurse and was 3 or any treatment orders. 2 er foam dressing was dated 3 it to check the status of the 3 the dressing was completely	F	684	designee will audit 5 residents per wee 12 weeks to ensure no treatments are place without physician orders. Executive Director will review the result of the audit weekly to ensure that treatments were completed as ordered 4. Data obtained during the audit process will be analyzed for patterns at trends and reported to QAPI by the Director of Nursing monthly x 3 months At that time, the QAPI committee will evaluate the effectiveness of the interventions to determine if continued auditing is necessary to maintain compliance. 5. Person Responsible: Director of Nursing Date of compliance is 9/20/2021	in ts nd	
	(UM) #1 on 8/01/21 at the wound dressing a was dated 7/19/21 ar keep the wound prote	ducted with Unit Manager It 4:30 PM. UM #1 observed Ind confirmed the dressing Ind not adhered to the skin to ected. UM #1 observed the Visibly soiled with blood					

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) A. BUILDING (X3)		COMPL	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C			
		345489	B. WING			1	; 13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY 1930 WEST SUGAR CR CHARLOTTE, NC 28	REEK ROAD	1 00/	1072021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	(EACH COF	ER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI ERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	area and the skin sured to pink in color. Unitialed the dressing incident report and not reatment orders and Aide (NA) or nurse wasn't adhering to the dressing was 7/19/2. Review of Resident revealed on 8/01/21 fluorouracil 5% crear skin cancer). The order cleanse the area of the fluorouracil 5% crear dry dressing daily and diagnosis of neoplast tissue). During an interview of NP revealed she was #66's wound when the treatment orders on the NP saw the wound surrounding skin was of the wound with a standard chart for any scratching the area of wound. The NP state nurse or NA would'ved dressing and expection to the dressing on for 1 for infection but indicated.	rainage with a small open rrounding the open area was JM #1 stated the nurse who should have done an otified the MD to obtained I expected either a Nurse rould've noted the dressing e skin or the date on the I. #66's physician orders an order was written for m (used to treat superficial der directed nurses to the right shoulder and apply m topically and cover with a	F	684			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		345489	B. WING _			C 08/13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	'	3571072021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Continued From pag	ge 42	F 6	84		
	with Nurse #5. Nurse the dressing dated of open and it appeared been scratching the made a nursing judge cover with a dressing further treatment the MD or NP. Nurse #5 an open area on a motify the wound nurif needed obtained to confirmed she docu on 7/27/21. When a dressing, she applied did that trigger her to notify the MD or NP.	e #5 confirmed she applied 7/19/21 and the skin wasn't ad as if Resident #66 had area. Nurse #5 stated she gement to clean the area and g and didn't think it required erefore she didn't notify the explained when she noted esident's skin, she would reatment orders. Nurse #5 mented the skin assessment sked if she observed the ed on 7/19/21 was still in place to change the dressing or . Nurse #5 stated she didn't tring her skin assessment on				
F 686 SS=D	with the Administrate skin assessments si the protocol was if at the nurse would not obtain an order for the expected nurses not days and to follow the assessments. Treatment/Svcs to FCFR(s): 483.25(b)(1) §483.25(b) Skin Integer §483.25(b)(1) Pressured to the comparesident, the facility	Prevent/Heal Pressure Ulcer)(i)(ii) egrity sure ulcers. rehensive assessment of a	F 6	86		9/20/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING		C 08/13/2021	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/13/2021	
				1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
SATURN N	IURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER		CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRION DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 686	pressure ulcers and oulcers unless the individemonstrates that the (ii) A resident with presencessary treatment with professional star promote healing, previous new ulcers from deverthis REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and Wound Care Nurinterviews the facility ulcer care per physici residents (Resident # ulcer care. Findings included: Resident #44 was adwith diagnoses included anxiety. Review of the quarter dated 05/10/21 revea stage 3 (full thickness to the subcutaneous for the subcutaneous for the stage of th	ls of practice, to prevent does not develop pressure vidual's clinical condition by were unavoidable; and essure ulcers receives and services, consistent adards of practice, to vent infection and prevent doping. The is not met as evidenced ones, record review, and staff see Practitioner (NP) failed to provide pressure an orders for 1 of 4 development of 4 development of 4 development of 4 development of 5 development of 5 development of 6 deve	F 68	*	ee d es d ss of	
	Review of Resident # were as follows:	44's treatment orders in part		order. All Licensed nurses will be educated in orientation. Education completed by 9/20/2021.		
	0.5% dakin's solution pack with dakin's soa	ral (side) calf wound with (an antiseptic), pat dry, ked gauze, and cover with a d prn (as needed) ordered		Director of Nursing, unit managers and designee will audit 5 residents with treatments per week x 12 weeks to ensure physician ordered treatment in available.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3)	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			C 08/13/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		00/10/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	b. Cleanse right is forming the base o wound cleanser, pay 0.5% solution mois dry dressing daily of c. Cleanse sacral lower back form frocleanser, pat dry, psolution moistened and cover with dry 07/12/21 d. Cleanse left isolution moistened and cover with dry 07/12/21 e. Cleanse left cal solution, apply dak with dry gauze, and daily and prn order An observation of to 02:15 PM performi #44's right calf, right left ischial wound, dakin's 0.25% solution are requiring daki ordered dakin's 0.5 removed the old droalf wound, cleane 0.25% solution, appmoistened gauze, foam dressings. Not top of the moistened the foam dressings the wound bed. An interview with Note that the foam dressings the wound bed.	chial wound (the curved bone f each half of the pelvis) with at dry, pack with wet dakin's stened gauze, and cover with ordered 7/21/21 wound (a triangular bone in the om fused vertebra) with wound back with wet dakin's 0.5% gauze, cover with dry gauze, dressing daily ordered hial wound with wound back with wet dakin's 0.5% gauze, cover with dry gauze, dressing daily ordered f wound with 0.5% dakin's in's moistened gauze, cover disecure with a foam dressing	F6	Executive Director will recof the audit weekly to enstreatments were completed. 4. Data obtained during process will be analyzed trends and reported to Director of Nursing month At that time, the QAPI convaluate the effectivenes interventions to determinate auditing is necessary to recompliance. 5. Person Responsible Nursing Date of compliance is 9/2	sure that ed as ordered. g the audit for patterns and QAPI by the hly x 3 months. mmittee will as of the e if continued maintain : Director of		

AND DI AN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MUL1 A. BUILDI	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING _			C 08/13/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	•	50/10/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	so she was assisting stated she looked for could not find any so solution instead. Not dakin's 0.5% solution have notified the wo an order to use daki wound care product solution was available the step of applying gauze on Resident and the wleft calf wound. An interview with the 08/04/21 at 10:09 All been notified dakin's available when perform and she could been notified gauze as left calf wound that wound bed from bein adhesive. The Woushould never be in definition of the stated dry gauze over the moistened gauze over the	Care Nurse was on vacation gwith wound care. She r dakin's 0.5% solution but to she used the dakin's 0.25% urse #9 stated since the n was unavailable she should und care provider and gotten n's 0.25% solution or other until the dakin's 0.5% le. She stated she missed dry gauze over the moistened f44's left calf wound and did from the foam dressings ound bed of Resident #44's wound bed of Resident #44's wound nave given an order to use obtained. She also ze had been applied over the ordered to Resident #44's would have prevented the ordered to Resident #44's would have prevented the ng in direct contact with nd Care NP stated adhesive irect contact with a wound she expected nursing staff to ders and if the dakin's 0.5% uilable the provider should and a new order obtained. The should have been applied gauze on Resident #44's left sive did not touch the wound	F	686			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDIN		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING		C 08/13/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 689 SS=J	CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1) §483.25(d) Accidents The facility must ensu §483.25(d)(1) The relasified of accident has §483.25(d)(2)Each resupervision and assist accidents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation resident, Radiologist Representative interventure positioning an according to manufact provide a safe facility sampled residents re (Resident #70). Durit 05/17/21, Resident # wheelchair causing his the floor of the van, renoted to his knee and #70 was assisted back without an assessme medical professional, was sent to the hospitand subsequently diadisplaced oblique (slatibia (inner bone between the knee and was placed into a case of the case o	are that - sident environment remains sizards as is possible; and esident receives adequate stance devices to prevent is not met as evidenced ans, record review, and staff, and Manufacturer iews, the facility failed to ad securement was sturer recommendations to van transport for 1 of 5 viewed for accidents ag a facility van transport on outly side partially out of the is knee and lower legs to hit esulting in minor bruising I no reported pain. Resident ack to into his wheelchair and the pain in the pai	F 689	1. On 5/17/2021 at approx. 11:30am, Resident #70 was being transported in facility so van back to the facility follow an appointment accompanied by Transport Driver #1 and Nurse Aide # During transport, Resident #70 inform Transport Driver #1 he was sliding out his wheelchair. Transport Driver #1 immediately pulled the van over to the side of the road and both she and Nur Aide #1 noted Resident #70 had slid down, but he was not completely out his wheelchair. Transport Driver #1 reported that Resident #70 had his up body (above the waist) was still in the wheelchair, being secured by the chest/lap belt. Per Transport Driver # Resident #70 right knee was on the floof the van and his left leg wa	ving 1. ed clot	
	Immediate Jeopardy	began on 05/17/21 when		arrived back to the facility with Reside	nt	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING (X3) TOTAL (X3) DATE						
				_		(
		345489	B. WING			08/13/2021	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ı	1	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	, , ,	10/2021
				19	930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
SATURN N	IURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER		С	HARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST.	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From page	e 47	F	689			
	Resident #70 slid out	of the wheelchair during a			#70. Transport Driver #1 notified Nurse	a	
		and sustained a leg fracture.			#1 of Resident #70 sliding out of the		
		was removed on 08/10/21			wheelchair. In a nursing note by Nurse	: #1	
		emented an acceptable			on 5/17/2021 at 4:02pm read in part that		
	credible allegation of				Resident #70 returned from appointme		
	_	remains out of compliance			with no new orders. Transport Driver #		
		severity of "D" (no actual			reported that Resident #70 slid out of		
	· ·	or more than minimal harm			wheelchair and had bruises to his leg.		
	that is not Immediate	Jeopardy) to ensure			Resident #70 confirmed incident. Bruis	ses	
	monitoring systems p	ut into place are effective.			on left leg cleaned with wound cleanse	r	
					and covered with TAO and dry dressing	J ,	
	Findings included:				treatment provided by Nurse #1. Nurse	#1	
					noted resident denied pain. Responsible	e	
		cturer's instructions utilized			Party contacted, no answer, nurse		
	-	ed, "Vehicle Anchorages and			monitoring. Incident report, fall and pair	า	
		int Wheelchair Securement			assessment completed by Nurse #1.		
	-	rt: "Securing Wheelchair:			Nurse #1 reported that she completed		
		cing forward in securement			assessment which included checking for	or	
		tractor or manual front			sign/symptoms of a fracture with no		
		l lock them in place. If using			abnormalities noted other than the scra		
		ors, ensure the retractors			and bruising to his left leg in which she		
		Completely pull out each			treated with the TAO and a dressing.		
	webbing and attach J				0.5/40/0004 10.04 N		
		retractors or rear manual			On 5/18/2021 at 2:24am Nurse #2 note		
		chorage points and lock			resident status post fall with bruise to le	π	
	them into place. Con				leg with no complaints of pain and no		
	•	nook to solid frame member. vard and back to remove			acute distress.		
		nual tension webbing with			On 5/18/2021 Nurse #1 reported during	,	
	_	wheelchair brakes (or			her shift (1st) that resident #70	,	
		ir). Attach retractable			complained of pain to left leg and was		
	· ·	ilder belt: attach tongue on			given Tylenol that she reported was		
		o buckle stalk closest to the			effective, she also reported she assess	ed	
		er belt over occupant's chest			Resident #70 leg and there were no sig		
		the buckle stalk closest to			of obvious fracture and the only injury	,	
		ulder belt height so that			noted was the scratch and bruise to his	;	
	•	n occupant's shoulder,			left leg.		
		ılder belt does not rub					
	against the occupant				On 5/19/2021 at 9:44 am Nurse #2 not	ed	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		0.45400	D MING			1	C
		345489	B. WING _			08/	13/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SATURN	NURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER		19	930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
OAI OILIT	TORONIO ARD REHADIL	ITATION CENTER		С	CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Continued From page	e 48	F	689			
	regarding occupants	ctions provided no guidance sitting on cushions or while they were seated in ng transport.			bruising to left leg persist no complaint pain or discomfort. On 5/19/2021 at 11:16am, Resident #7 complained of pain in the left ankle.		
	05/02/18 with multiple	mitted to the facility on e diagnoses that included an that attacks the central scle weakness and			Complained of pain in the left ankle. Nurse #1 notified Nurse Practitioner #' (NP). NP gave order for STAT two vie' x-ray to left ankle. On 5/19/2021 at approx. 12:30pm, Transport Driver #1 provided a return demonstration of how Resident #70 was	N	
	The quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 06/01/21 assessed Resident #70 with intact cognition for daily decision making. The MDS noted he used a wheelchair for mobility, required limited staff assistance with locomotion and total staff assistance with transfers. The Resident Incident Report dated 05/17/21 at 12:00 PM noted Resident #70 slid out of the wheelchair while in the facility van during transport and sustained bruises to the left upper and lower shin that were treated with Topical Antibiotic Ointment (TAO) and dry dressing. The facility's investigation, dated 5/19/21 and completed by the Administrator, revealed in part: on 5/17/21 at approximately 11:30 AM, Resident #70 slid out of the wheelchair while in the facility van being transported back to the facility from an appointment. Resident #70's wheelchair was correctly secured with both chest/lap belt and four-point restraints. However, Resident #70 was noted to have a mechanical lift pad under him and no cushion in the wheelchair. The Transport Driver (TD) #1 was notified by Resident #70 that he was sliding out of the chair, she maneuvered the facility van to a safe location and once the van was stopped, she noticed that Resident #70's				secured in the wheelchair in the van to Administer and Regional Director of Operations. Transport Driver #1 was a to demonstrate proper use of the four-point wheelchair restraints and chest/lap belt to secure resident. Durir interview with Transport Driver #1 it was	able g	
					noted that Resident #70 did not have a cushion in his chair and the shower me sling had been left under the resident during transport. On 5/19/2021 at 2:02pm x-ray findings showed mildly displaced oblique fractuof the distal diaphysis of the tibia and	a esh	
					nondisplaced fracture of the distal fibu Severe osteopenia noted. Nurse Practitioner #1 gave order to send resident to Emergency Room for evaluation and treatment. 5/19/2021 at approx. 11:00pm Resider #70 returned to the facility with dischardiagnosis of closed left tibial fracture a fracture of the left fibula. Resident #70 to follow up with CMC Orthopedics Charlotte within one week for reevaluated of leg fracture. Resident #70 was seen CMC Orthopedics Charlotte on 5/24/20 to continue with soft cast/splint. 8/2/20	nt ge nd) is tion at)21	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7 50.25	_		,	С
		345489	B. WING _				13/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		10/2021
					930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
SATURN N	IURSING AND REHABI	LITATION CENTER			HARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(V4) ID	SLIMMARYS	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	×	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From pag	ne 49	F	689			
		he waist) was still in the			CMC orthopedic instructions to continu	_	
		cured by the chest/lap belt			Fracture Brace everyday to left lower	C	
		oted on the floor of the van.			extremity and to follow up in 3-4 month	s	
	Resident #70 was as				with new x-rays before appointment,	_	
		I and Nurse Aide (NA) #1 and			appointment may be virtual.		
	•	ty. Nurse #1 was notified of			The facility failed to ensure proper		
	the incident by TD #	1 at approximately 12:30 PM			positioning and securement of Resider	t	
	and Resident #70 co	onfirmed to Nurse #1 he had			#70 while in the transport van to prevei		
		chair during transport and			Resident #70 from sliding/falling out of		
		oon nurse assessment, it was			wheelchair during transport.		
	noted he had bruises to his legs which were cleaned with wound cleanser and TAO and a dry						
					All residents that are transported have		
		ed. On 5/19/21, the Nurse			potential to be affected when policies a		
	, ,	s notified Resident #70 n his left ankle and orders			procedures for proper positioning are n followed.	Οί	
		2-view left ankle x-ray. On			lollowed.		
		, TD #1 provided a return			2. 100% of all drivers' education record	S	
		w Resident #70 was secured			were audited on 5/20/2021 and reaudit		
		the facility van and able to			on 8/6/2021 by the facility Administrato		
		use of the four-point			and/or Director of Nursing, to ensure e		
		s and chest/lap securement			driver receives necessary education to		
	system. On 5/19/21	at approximately 2:02 PM,			drive the van safely. All drivers noted to)	
		eceived that confirmed			have necessary training and qualification	on	
		mildly displaced oblique			to drive the facility Van to include what	to	
	fracture of the distal	tibia and nondisplaced			do in-case of an emergency.		
		fibula. Orders were obtained					
		esident #70 to the ED for			100% of residents who has an incident		
		ment and he returned to the			accident for the last 30 days starting or	1	
	•	with a cast and orders to			4/17/2021 through 5/17/2021 were	. ~	
		rthopedist within one week.			audited by the facility Director of Nursir	•	
	following root causes	gation determined the	on 5/20/2021 to identify any other resident with an incident or accident who was		CIIL		
		moved without a licensed nurse's					
	a) Resident #70 was moved after a fall in the				assessment and to ensure proper MD	and	
	,	licensed nurse or medical			RP notification was completed. No other		
	professional assessi				resident identified to be moved before		
	•	not have a cushion in his			licensed nurse assessed the resident.		
		echanical lift sling under him			Findings of this audit is documented or	l	
	which contributed to him sliding out of the				the incident log audit maintained in the		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	, , ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С	
		345489	B. WING	·	08	3/13/2021	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI	DE		
			1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD				
SATURN N	IURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER		CHARLOTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO	ORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Continued From page	e 50	F 68	9			
	wheelchair of the van	ı, and		facility compliance binder.			
	c) Nurse #1 failed to	notify the physician of the		100% of residents who had a	an incident or		
	incident which resulte	ed in a delay of treatment.		accident for the last 14 days	starting on		
				7/23/2021 through 8/6/2021	were audited		
	During an interview o	n 08/03/21 at 8:52 AM,		by the Regional Clinical Con-			
		d he was seated in his		8/6/2021 to identify any othe			
		pack to the facility in the		an incident or accident who			
		ΓD #1 "slammed" on the		without a licensed nurse's as			
		orward out of the wheelchair		and to ensure proper MD and			
		f the van. Resident #70		notification was completed.			
	stated his wheelchair was secure but he did not have a chest or seat belt in place.			resident identified to be move			
	nave a chest of seat	beit in place.		licensed nurse assessed the Findings of this audit is docu			
	During a follow-up int	terview on 08/04/21 at 4:21		the incident log audit maintai			
		arified when he was seated in		facility compliance binder.	incu in the		
		hair, the wheelchair was		idenity compilation billiagr.			
		the floor and now reports he		Audit was conducted by Nurs	se		
	*	st belt in place but added the		Management to include Direct			
	-	d not tight. He stated he		Nursing, Assistant Director o			
	=	t TD #1 was driving but		and Unit Managers of all resi			
	recalled a truck pulled	d out in front of the van and		require a mechanical lift trans	sfer to ensure		
	when TD #1 "slamme	ed" on the brakes he "flew up		lift slings is removed when tr	ansfer is		
		nee on the console" that was		complete. Initial Audit comple	eted on		
		ne driver's seat and the		5/20/2021 and re-audit cond	ucted on		
		sident #70 denied hitting his		8/6/2021. No issues noted.			
		s knee which caused the			_		
	fracture. When aske			Regional Plant Operations M	•		
		at the front of the van if the		audited/inspected the Q-stra	•		
	•	stened, he stated it was		that included the floor secure	•		
	loose and "went with			chest/shoulder and lap belt for	•		
		ed the wheelchair then tipped		engagement, securement, and on 8/9/2021. No issues wher			
	forward to the floor w	d how far back he was from		on o/9/2021. No issues wher	e noteu.		
				3. Effective 8/6/2021 all non-	licensed		
	the console, he replied 8 to 9 feet and when asked to clarify the distance again, he stated he		employees will not move any				
	-	e lap/chest belt still attached		involved in an incident or acc			
		ee hit the console. Resident		include the incidents happen			
		not have a cushion in the		facility van when a resident			
		r prior to or on the day of the		any fall until the resident is a			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDI			، ا	
		345489	B. WING			1	13/2021
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				19	930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
SAIURN	IURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER		С	HARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
					DEFICIENCY)		
F 689	#1 revealed prior to on Resident #70's whee facility van by locking applying the 4-floor s	on 08/04/21 at 7:50 AM, TD departure, she made sure lchair was secured in the the wheelchair brakes, ecurement locking system to	F	689	the trained personnel. The Facility staff will ensure patient safety is maintained while waiting for help to arrive effective 8/6/2021. Executive Director, and/or Director of Nursing conducted initial education on 5/19/2021-5/20/2021 and re-education		
	the wheelchair, and attaching the chest/lap belt. TD #1 stated as she was driving down the road, she heard Resident #70 state he was sliding out of the chair, she immediately pulled over to the side of the road and she and NA #1 noticed he had slid down in his wheelchair, with his legs out front and slightly toward the left side and his bottom was still on the edge of the seat with his legs on the floor. She added the chest/lap belt was intact and prevented him from sliding all the way out of the wheelchair. TD #1 recalled Resident #70 had a scratch on the top of his knee that was not bleeding or open and when asked if he was in any pain, he replied 'no.' She added Resident #70 repeatedly asked them to "pull me up" so both she and NA #1 pulled him back up into the wheelchair, checked to make sure all straps were secure and then continued driving				began on 8/6/2021 for current staff members to include contract staff. This education included the importance of ensuring resident is not moved from the floor when resident incident or accident occurred until proper assessments are completed by the appropriate, trained personnel (medical provider, licensed nurse and/or emergency medical transport and or paramedic). This education was completed on 8/9/2021, any staff member not educated by 8/9/2021 was no allowed to work until educated on this requirement. Effective 8/10/2021 this education was added to new hires orientation education for all r facility staffs. This education will also b provided annually for all facility staff to	e t	
	#1 reported the incide Assistant Director of the time of the incide should not have mov reposition him back u after the incident but education that prior to incident or fall, she with During a follow-up int AM, TD #1 explained cushion in the seat of	Nursing. TD #1 explained at nt she wasn't aware that she ed Resident #70 to up straight in the wheelchair			include drivers. In-service form stated "The resident should be kept safe in the location observed until help arrived. If a resident fell in an area that put resident further risk for injuries, extreme precautions must be taken to ensure resident's injuries are not exacerbated, should the resident be moved." Executive Director, and/or Director of Nursing conducted initial education on 5/19/2021-5/20/2021 and re-education began on 8/6/2021 for current drivers a	a : at	

<u> </u>	o i oi i iii e e i oi ii i e a	T CERTIFICATION OF THE SERVICE OF TH). 0000 000 1	
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	0011112011011		A. BUILDI	NG _				
		345489	B. WING				C	
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	3-3-03	3		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	08/	13/2021	
NAME OF T	TOVIDEN ON SOI I EIEN				930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD			
SATURN N	NURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER			HARLOTTE, NC 28262			
040.15	CUMMADVCT	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	- 15				0(5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Continued From page	e 52	F	689				
) underneath his bottom and		000	back up drivers' onsite on 8/6/2021. Th	vic		
		mechanical lift sling. TD #1			education included the importance of	.15		
		n using a mechanical lift to			ensuring resident is not moved from the	_		
		the wheelchair, once the			floor of the van until proper assessmen			
		they removed the lift sling;			are completed by the appropriate, train			
		ot sure why facility staff had			personnel (medical provider, licensed	ou .		
		g when transferring him to			nurse and/or emergency medical			
	_	nsport and felt it was left in			transport, and/or paramedic) This			
	his wheelchair to ass	•			education was completed by 8/9/2021,			
	transferring him durin	ng his appointment. TD #1			any driver not educated by 8/9/2021 wi	ill		
	restated the van's sec	curement floor straps and			not be allowed to drive until educated of	n		
	lap/chest belt were se	ecurely attached to Resident			this requirement. Effective 8/10/2021 tl	าis		
		r to leaving the hospital and			education was added on new hires			
		vay to the floor from his			orientation education for all new facility			
	wheelchair. TD #1 co	•			drivers. This education will also be			
	Resident #70 was ab				provided annually for all facility staff to			
	_	nsport and stated it was			include drivers.			
		staff had not positioned him			Discrete set Normalis su annello su Alaciata set			
	correctly in the wheel	ed there was no vehicle that			Director of Nursing and/or Assistant Director of Nursing conducted initial			
					education on 5/19/2021 5/20/2021 a	nd		
	-	the van causing her to slam esident #70 was not thrust			re-education began 8/6/2021 with all	nu		
		nsole at the front of the van.			licensed and non-licensed staff that			
	1.5. Ward Intuing the 60	needs at the none of the van.			mechanical lift slings are not be left un	der		
	During interviews on	08/04/21 at 6:55 AM and			a resident after transfer is complete.			
	6:15 PM, NA #1 confi				Licensed and non-licensed staff were a	also		
	· ·	or his appointment the			educated on ensuring that resident has			
		NA #1 explained she couldn't			cushion in chair. This education was			
	find the normal mech	anical lift sling to transfer			completed by 8/9/2021, any staff mem	ber		
	Resident #70 to his w	heelchair so she got one of			not educated by 8/9/2021 will not be			
	the shower mesh slin	gs from laundry to use			allowed to work until educated on this			
		normally she would remove			requirement. Effective 8/10/2021 this			
	_	sident was placed safely in			education was added on new hires			
		ft it underneath Resident #70			orientation education for all new facility			
	•	taff needed to use it to			staffs.			
		his appointment. NA #1						
		sident #70 had a cushion in			On 8/9/2021 Regional Plant Operation			
	the seat of his wheeld	-			Manager re-educated all van drivers t			
	05/17/21. NA #1 veri	fied she was present in the			ensure wheelchair is secured utilizing t	.he		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			1	C 13/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STR	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	13/2021	
INAME OF T	TOVIDER OR GOLF EIER							
SATURN N	NURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER			0 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD			
				CH	ARLOTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Continued From page	e 53	F 6	889				
	facility transport van	with TD #1 and Resident #70			Q-straint system that includes four-poir	nt		
		slid partially out of his		- 1	floor wheelchair restraints along with			
		rmed TD #1's statement of		- 1	chest/shoulder belt and lap belt. All driv	vers		
		She added on the way back			were required to properly return			
		as no traffic and no vehicle			demonstrate safe accurate securemen	t.		
		t of the van causing TD #1			Regional Plant Operation Manager utili	zed		
	to slam on the brakes	s nor did Resident #70 fly			Q-straint manufacturer training video a			
	forward out of his wh	eelchair from the back of the			well as a checklist for safe demonstrati	on.		
	van and hitting the fro	ont console.			Education was completed on 8/9/2021.	. All		
					facility transports were outsourced unti	ı		
		nterview on 08/04/21 at 6:23			education was completed. Newly hired			
	· ·	once Resident #70 returned		- 1	Transport Drivers will be trained by the			
		on 05/17/21 she was			Regional Plant Operation Manager goi	ng		
	-	t he had slid partially out of			forward.			
	_	transport. TD #1 reported						
		70 was repositioned back			4. Effective 8/9/2021, Director of Nursin			
		elchair once the van was		- 1	Assistant Director of Nursing, and/or S			
	stopped and she had			- 1	Development Coordinator, will monitor			
		nis knee. Nurse #1 stated		- 1	compliance of staff not moving residen			
	_	pleted an assessment which			until a proper assessment is completed	1 by		
	_	signs and symptoms of a		- 1	a trained licensed employee by	dov		
		rmalities noted other than a uising to his right knee which		- 1	conducting clinical meeting daily (Mond	-		
		and applied a dry dressing.			through Friday). This meeting will allow the team to review all incidents or	′		
		#70 complained of no pain			accidents that occurred from the prior			
		it happened he confirmed			clinical meeting to ensure that non			
		rted to her. Nurse #1 added		- 1	licensed employee did not move a pati-	ent		
		are to Resident #70 on			before a proper assessment is complete			
		ned of pain and was given		- 1	by the trained personnel. Any issues			
	-	when she assessed his leg			identified during this monitoring proces	s		
		ere no signs of obvious			will be addressed promptly. Findings fr			
	fracture and the only injury noted was the scratch			- 1	this meeting will be documented on a c			
and bruising to his knee. On the morning of		- 1	clinical report form and filed in the clinic	- 1				
	05/19/21, Resident #70 complained of increased			meeting binder after proper follow up is				
		NP and an order was			done.			
	•	. Nurse #1 explained she						
	didn't notify the NP o	•			Effective 8/9/2021, Director of Nursing			
	-	ined of no pain, did not hit		- 1	and/or Assistant Director of Nursing wil	ı		
	· ·	ssessment there was no		- 1	complete random audits of total lift			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					(С
	345489	B. WING _			08/	13/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CATURN NURSING AND DELIABIL	ITATION OFNITED		19	30 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
SATURN NURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER		С	HARLOTTE, NC 28262		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
never mentioned to helt was loose and he hitting the console and immediately notified to the Nurse Practitions 05/19/21 read in part, assessment of left leg Resident #70 had an and upon return to the wheelchair in the faci Resident #70 reports underneath the wheel and since then has heleg. The physical exathe left lower extremit palpation." Orders we medication) 5/325 mineeded for pain, topic left shin abrasion and Department (ED) for fracture. During interviews on 3:42 PM, the NP statemorning of 05/19/21 that accident while being on 05/17/21 and his lewhich time, she gave and to obtain an x-ray stated when she arrivant assessed Reside was swollen with bruit were no obvious sign deformity or protrusion results of the x-ray were stated when x-ray were no obvious sign deformity or protrusion results of the x-ray were no obvious sign deformity or protrusion results of the x-ray were no obvious sign deformity or protrusion results of the x-ray were no obvious sign deformity or protrusion results of the x-ray were no obvious sign deformity or protrusion results of the x-ray were no obvious sign deformity or protrusion results of the x-ray were no obvious sign deformity or protrusion results of the x-ray were no obvious sign deformity or protrusion results of the x-ray were no obvious sign deformity or protrusion results of the x-ray were no obvious sign deformity or protrusion results of the x-ray were no obvious sign deformity or protrusion results of the x-ray were no obvious sign deformity or protrusion results of the x-ray were no obvious sign deformity or protrusion results of the x-ray were no obvious sign deformity or protrusion results of the x-ray were no obvious sign deformity or protrusion results of the x-ray were no obvious sign deformity or protrusion results of the x-ray were no obvious sign deformity or protrusion results of the x-ray were no obvious sign deformity or protrusion results of the x-ray were no obvious sign deformity or protrusion results of the x-ray were no obvious sign deformity or p	lurse #1 stated Resident #70 ler at any point the lap/chest le flew forward in the van ad if he had, she would have the Physician or NP. Ler (NP) progress note dated and Resident #70 seen for appointment on 05/17/21 le facility, he slid out of the lity transportation vehicle. The bent his left and right leg and increased pain in the left and noted "internal rotation of ty and increased pain on litigrams every 4 hours as all antibiotic ointment for the antitransfer to the Emergency treatment of left tibia-fibula 108/04/21 at 11:30 AM and and she was notified the antitransported in the facility van and led she was notified the antitransported in the facility van and led she was injured and painful at a orders for pain medication by of his lower leg. The NP and at the facility on 05/19/21 and #70's leg, she noticed it as of a fracture such as and However, once the and reders were given to send	F	589	residents to ensure that lift pads are not left under any resident after transfer, ensure proper placement of wheelchair cushion. The audit is to also include residents that are being transported. To monitoring process will be 10 residents per week. Effective 8/9/2021, Administrator or designee will observe all residents being transported to an appointment after being secured by the transport driver to ensure proper securement. Effective 8/9/2021, the Administrator and Director of Nursing will be ultimately responsible to ensure implementation of this immediate jeopardy removal for this immediate jeopardy removal for this alleged noncompliance. Data obtained during the audit process will be analyzed for patterns at trends and reported to Quality Assurant and Performance Improvement (QAPI) the Director of Nursing monthly x 3 months. At that time, the QAPI commit will evaluate the effectiveness of the interventions to determine if continued auditing is necessary to maintain compliance. Person Responsible: Director of Nursing Date of compliance is 9/20/2021	the ag ang re and of s attee	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING			1	C 13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER	•	193	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD ARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	notified her on 5/17/2 occurred instead of would not have chan cause a delay in his in had she been inform 05/17/21, she would the fracture sooner. During a telephone in PM Nurse #2 confirm provide care to Resid on 05/17/21, 05/18/2 stated when she repo 05/17/21, she was no occurred in the facilit find out about the indicent work the afternoon or recall observing Resid or of him complaining when he did voice patherapy, he was provided was effective. On 05 work, he was in the patherapy, he was in the patherapy here in the hospital due to a when he returned from he had cast on his lection of the mobile facility on 05/19/21 non-displaced a non-displaced fractic compatible with fractic exactly known) age in setting. Severe oster is noted."	tated Nurse #1 should have 21 when the incident vaiting 2 days and while it ged the outcome, it did treatment. The NP explained ed of the incident on have been able to identify Interview on 08/10/21 04:30 and she was assigned to dent #70 during second shift 1 and 05/19/21. Nurse #2 orted to work the afternoon of to told of the incident that by transport van and did not dident #70's leg on 05/18/21 and of any pain. She explained ain, which was usually after inded pain medication that 16/19/21 when she reported to confirmed leg fracture and m the hospital that evening,	F	689			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING _			C 98/13/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		0/10/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	x-ray result and state acute (severe and explained there was healing tissue which broken bone) obses have typically beer after a fracture. The fracture and hard to explained normally pain with this type was not weight bear the Emergency Depart 5/19/21 at 5:06 PM fall, leg pain, unspeciately at 5/19/21 at 5:06 PM fall, leg pain, unspeciately at 5/19/21 read in pain. Discharge dileft tibial fracture are During any pain. The hospital discharacture are During a telephone AM the Medical Dinotified of the incident #70 but sevaluated him on CResident #70 but sevaluated him on CResident #70's bor and simply sliding accuse his bones to During an interview #2 stated he typical	at reviewed Resident #70's atted the tibia fracture looked sudden in onset) to him. He is no healing callous (the bony ith forms around the ends of rived on the x-ray which would in noted on the x-ray 2 weeks he fibula fracture was a hairline to see. The Radiologist is, a person would be in a lot of of fracture but Resident #70 aring. The redical Service Transfer: The redical Service Transfer	F	889			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING _			C 08/13/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER		19	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 30 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD HARLOTTE, NC 28262	1 00/	13/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	securing a resident in locked the brakes on secured the wheelch securement floor strates across the resident, a wheelchair side-to-sicto automatically tight was secure. TD #2 05/17/21, he transpoon Resident #70 and NA no incident. He added #70 and NA #1 up late them back to the facility transport of the	TD #2 explained when the facility transport van, he the resident's wheelchair, air in place using the 4-point ps, placed the lap/chest belt and then shook the de, which caused the straps en, to ensure the wheelchair confirmed on the morning of red and dropped off at at his appointment with ed, TD #1 picked Resident er that afternoon to bring lity. The Administrator recalled on armed Resident #70 was used pain after an accident in ran and an order was for a 2-view x-ray. The lately went to assess scribed his legs as twisted are to his diagnosis of the factors.	F	689	DEFICIENCY)			
	determined he did su immediately started a identified the concerr notify the MD/NP of t occurred. In addition	that statement. After it was stain a fracture, she in investigation which in that Nurse #1 failed to the incident on the day it in the indicated they also it sitting on the shower mesh						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			, a Boile			, ا	2
		345489	B. WING				13/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	10/2021
				1	930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
SATURN N	IURSING AND REHABII	LITATION CENTER		(CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG	•	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From pag	e 58	F	689			
	mechanical lift sling	when placed in his					
		ushion. She explained since					
		slippery material, they felt if					
	there had been a cus	shion, that she described as					
	made with a rubbery	type material, in the seat					
	when he was placed	in the wheelchair on the					
	_	have been as slick making it					
	_	slide out of the wheelchair.					
		ated a plan of action was					
	•	21 to address the prompt					
		sician and Responsible					
		ent's change in condition and					
		Quality Assurance (QA)					
		21. She explained the plan aff education that was					
		ed Nurses and Medication					
	•	ying the physician and RP					
		ige in condition; audits of					
		on and incident/accident					
		ifications were completed					
		g systems put into place to					
		mpliance that were still					
		nistrator stated they never					
		bility the chest/lap belt was					
	not properly secured	at the time of the incident					
	since both TD #1 and	d NA #1 confirmed it was					
	intact; therefore, the	possibility Resident #70 was				ĺ	
		e of the incident was not					
		vhen trying to determine a					
	possible root cause.						
		unable to determine what				ſ	
		cause Resident #70 to slip					
		and stated she felt it was an					
	unfortunate, "freak" a	accident.					
	A telephone interviev	v with a Representative of					
	the manufacturer of t					ĺ	
		utilized by the facility was					
	conducted on 08/06/2						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING _			C 08/13/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		06/13/2021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 689	the chest/lap belt with the transport van bunderneath the arm to prevent someony wheelchair. The Riap/chest belt was paccording to the maccording to the maccording to the maccording to the wheelchair and checked to maccording to the wheelchair was used conducted with the 4:29 PM. The base slippery, mesh matcording that attached to used for transfers. An observation of the follow-up interview with TD #1. Survey transport wheelchair wheelchair was platted the driver and passive wheelchair was platted driver and passive wheelchair was shartaps and locks residue.	thed they recommended using then transporting a resident in a placing the lap belt in rest and across the lap tightly be from sliding out of the epresentative added if the coroperly applied and secured anufacturer's instructions, then lid not have been able to slide air during transport. As shower mesh mechanical lift in to transfer Resident #70 was Administrator on 08/04/21 at a leand sides of the sling were a lerial with fabric straps on each to the mechanical lift when the facility transport van and lift was conducted on 08/05/21 for #1 was seated in the lift in used to transport Resident ment on 05/17/21. TD #1 of the wheelchair, attached the hooks onto the wheelchair ke sure the locking system if then attached the chest/lap or securement. The ced in the middle just behind lenger seats. When the laken side-to-side, the floor mained secure. When leaning	F6	89				
	tightened while the approximately 12 ir to lean forward befi fall out of the whee	ng position, the lap belt chest/shoulder strap gave niches allowing the upper body ore tightening and preventing a lichair. During the observation, esident #70 was seated in the						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTR	RUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		345489	B. WING				13/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		1930 WES	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE IT SUGAR CREEK ROAD DTTE, NC 28262	1 00.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	with his legs angled the footrests of the when Resident #70 during transport and right knee landed or lower left and right le underneath the left of She restated the lap locked position but it from under the lap befloor while his bottor the edge of the seat. The Administrator are Consultant were not on 08/06/21 at 2:06 following Credible Aldeopardy Removal: 1) Identify those recare likely to suffer, a a result of the noncompart of the facility following by Transport Driver and the facility following by Transport Driver #1 wheelchair. Transport	slightly toward the right side toward the left, in between wheelchair. TD #1 explained slid out of the wheelchair she stopped the van, his the floor of the van and his egs were on the floor cotrest of the wheelchair. It is lower body had slid down elt allowing his knee to hit the main had remained resting on the facility provided the legation of Immediate sipients who have suffered, or serious adverse outcome as empliance: Signature of the wheelchair. The facility provided the legation of Immediate sipients who have suffered, or serious adverse outcome as empliance: Signature of the wheelchair. Signature of the wheelchair. The facility provided the legation of Immediate outcome as empliance: Signature of the was suffered, or serious adverse outcome as empliance: Signature of the was suffered and hurse Aide #1. Sident #70 informed the was sliding out of his out Driver #1 immediately	F	589				
	both she and Nurse had slid down, but h his wheelchair. Tran Resident #70 had hi waist) was still in the by the chest/lap belt	o the side of the road and Aide #1 noted Resident #70 e was not completely out of asport Driver #1 reported that s upper body (above the wheelchair, being secured . Per Transport Driver #1 nee was on the floor of the						

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUI		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			C 98/13/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		10/13/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Resident #70 back in that his seat/lap belt secure and continued approx. 12:30, Trans to the facility with Re #1 notified Nurse #1 of the wheelchair. In on 5/17/2021 at 4:02 #70 returned from ap orders. Transport Dr Resident #70 slid out bruises to his leg. Reincident. Bruises on cleanser and covered treatment provided bresident denied pain. contacted, no answe report, fall and pain a Nurse #1. Nurse #1 ran assessment which sign/symptoms of a finoted other than the left leg in which she to dressing. On 5/18/2021 at 2:24 resident status post fino complaints of pair. On 5/18/2021 Nurse (1st) that resident #7 leg and was given Ty effective, she also re Resident #70 leg and	ras on the floor and est of the wheelchair. and Nurse Aide #1 assisted to wheelchair, making sure and wheelchair were all d back to the facility. At port Driver #1 arrived back sident #70. Transport Driver of Resident #70 sliding out a nursing note by Nurse #1 pm read in part that Resident pointment with no new iver #1 reported that to facility and dry dressing, y Nurse #1. Nurse #1 noted Responsible Party r, nurse monitoring. Incident issessment completed by reported that she completed in included checking for racture with no abnormalities scratch and bruising to his reated with the TAO and a	F 6	89			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _	B. WING		C 08/13/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER	,	19	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD HARLOTTE, NC 28262	, 00.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	
F 689	Continued From page		F	689			
	On 5/19/2021 at 9:44 to left leg persist no c discomfort.	am Nurse #2 noted bruising complaints of pain or					
		the left ankle. Nurse #1 ioner #1 (NP). NP gave					
	Driver #1 provided a Resident #70 was se the van to Administer Operations. Transpo demonstrate proper u wheelchair restraints	rox. 12:30pm, Transport return demonstration of how cured in the wheelchair in and Regional Director of rt Driver #1 was able to use of the four-point and chest/lap belt to secure view with Transport Driver					
	#1 it was noted that F cushion in his chair a	Resident #70 did not have a nd the shower mesh sling ne resident during transport.					
	mildly displaced obliq diaphysis of the tibia the distal fibula. Seve Practitioner #1 gave of	pm x-ray findings showed ue fracture of the distal and nondisplaced fracture of ere osteopenia noted. Nurse order to send resident to evaluation and treatment.					
	returned to the facility closed left tibial fractufibula. Resident #70 Orthopedics Charlotte reevaluation of leg fraseen at CMC Orthopedic continue with soft orthopedic instruction	11:00pm Resident #70 with discharge diagnosis of the left is to follow up with CMC within one week for acture. Resident #70 was redics Charlotte on 5/24/2021 cast/splint. 8/2/2021 CMC is to continue Fracture Brace or extremity and to follow up					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	1	08/13/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPL DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	The facility failed to a securement of Resident van to prevent Resident out of wheelchair du. All residents that are potential to be affect procedures for properfollowed. 2) Specify the action the process or syste adverse outcome frowhen the action will 100% of all drivers' equalited on 5/20/202 by the facility Admini Nursing, to ensure enecessary education drivers noted to have qualification to drive what to do in-case of 100% of residents was accident for the last 4/17/2021 through 5 facility Director of Nursing and the second of the second of the last 4/17/2021 through 5 facility Director of Nursing and the second of the second of the last 4/17/2021 through 5 facility Director of Nursing and the second of the second of the last 4/17/2021 through 5 facility Director of Nursing and the second of the	ew x-rays before the the the the the ed when policies and er positioning are not the entity will take to alter m failure to prevent a serious m occurring or recurring, and be complete: education records were and reaudited on 8/6/2021 strator and/or Director of ach driver receives to drive the van safely. All the necessary training and the facility Van to include an emergency. the has an incident or 30 days starting on 1/17/2021 were audited by the ursing on 5/20/2021 to identify	F 6	<u> </u>		
	who was moved with assessment and to e notification was com identified to be move assessed the reside	ith an incident or accident nout a licensed nurse's ensure proper MD and RP pleted. No other resident ed before licensed nurse nt. Findings of this audit is ncident log audit maintained ance binder.				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING		C 08/13/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	, 00.00.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION	
F 689	Continued From pa	ge 64	F 689			
	accident for the last 7/23/2021 through 8 Regional Clinical Colidentify any other reaccident who was murse's assessment and RP notification resident identified to nurse assessed the audit is documented maintained in the fall Audit was conducted include Director of Nursing, and Unit Marequire a mechanical slings is removed with Initial Audit complet conducted on 8/6/20021. Regional Plant Operaudit/inspect the Quescurements, chest proper engagement 8/9/2021. Any identification when a resident is personnel. The Fact safety is maintained arrive effective 8/6/2021.	and/or Director of Nursing				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			, , ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING			C 08/13/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK RC CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	ZIP CODE	13/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCE	NN OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	8/6/2021 for curred contract staff. This importance of ensiften the floor when occurred until proby the appropriate provider, licensed medical transport education will be member not educatio	page 65 021 and re-education began on ent staff members to include as education included the suring resident is not moved en resident incident or accident per assessments are completed as, trained personnel (medical anurse and/or emergency and or paramedic). This completed by 8/9/2021, any staff eated by 8/9/2021 will not be ntil educated on this education will be added on new education for all new facility tion will also be provided cility staff to include drivers ated "The resident should be recation observed until help ent fell in an area that put the risk for injuries, extreme be taken to ensure resident's exacerbated, should the resident	F	689			
	conducted initial of 5/19/2021-5/20/20 8/6/2021 for curred onsite on 8/6/202 importance of ensite of the floor of the floo	education on O21 and re-education began on ent drivers and back up drivers' 1. This education included the suring resident is not moved the van until proper assessments the appropriate, trained all provider, licensed nurse y medical transport, and/or education was completed by ver not educated by 8/9/2021 will drive until educated on this education will be added on new					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING		08/13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	00/13/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETIO
F 689	annually for all facility Director of Nursing a Nursing conducted ir - 5/20/2021 and re-e all licensed and non- mechanical lift slings resident after transfe non-licensed staff we ensuring that resider education will be con member not educate allowed to work until requirement. This ed hires orientation edu staffs. Regional Plant Opera re-educate all van dr secured utilizing the includes four-point fla along with chest/sho drivers will be require demonstrate safe ac Plant Operation Man manufacturer training for safe demonstratic completed by 8/9/202 be outsourced until e Newly hired Transpo the Regional Plant O forward. Effective 8/9/2021, D Director of Nursing, a Coordinator, will mor moving residents until	on will also be provided y staff to include drivers. Ind/or Assistant Director of nitial education on 5/19/2021 ducation began 8/6/2021 with licensed staff that are not be left under a r is complete. Licensed and ere also educated on at has cushion in chair. This inpleted by 8/9/2021, any staff d by 8/9/2021 will not be educated on this ucation will be added on new cation for all new facility ations Manager will livers to ensure wheelchair is Q-straint system that for wheelchair restraints alder belt and lap belt. All ed to properly return curate securement. Regional ager will utilize Q-straint g video as well as a checklist	F 68	39	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345489		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			C 08/13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	•	00/13/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Friday). This meetin all incidents or accid prior clinical meeting employee did not m assessment is comp personnel. Any issu monitoring process Findings from this m a daily clinical repor meeting binder after Effective 8/9/2021, I Assistant Director or random audits of tot lift pads are not left transfer, ensure procushion. The audit is that are being transprocess will be 10 re Effective 8/9/2021, I Assistant Director or random sudits of tot lift pads are not left transfer, ensure procushion. The audit is that are being transprocess will be 10 re	neeting daily (Monday through g will allow the team to review dents that occurred from the g to ensure that non licensed ove a patient before a proper oleted by the trained es identified during this will be addressed promptly. Neeting will be documented on the form and filed in the clinical or proper follow up is done. Director of Nursing and/or f Nursing will complete al lift residents to ensure that under any resident after per placement of wheelchair is to also include residents ported. The monitoring	F	589		
	driver to ensure pro Effective 8/9/2021, to of Nursing will be ultimplementation of the removal for this alleged. The facility alleged in effective date 8/10/2001. On 08/13/2021, the Immediate Jeopardy was validated by the	the Administrator and Director timately responsible to ensure his immediate jeopardy ged noncompliance. Immediate jeopardy removal 2021. Ifacility's credible allegation for 7 removal effective 08/10/21				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL1 A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
345489 B. WING				C 08/13/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From pag		F	689		
	reviewed regarding reviewed regarding resident of education a resident onto a varithe wheelchair for trawheelchair securemeresident in the wheelchair and resident in the wheelchair and resident after an acceptance of a nurse to the resident after an acceptance of an emergen administrator and nuinvolved in an accident nursing assessment. Nutrition/Hydration SCFR(s): 483.25(g)(1) §483.25(g) Assisted (Includes naso-gastrooth percutaneous endosenteral fluids). Base comprehensive assessment at the resident after an accident section of the percutaneous endosenteral fluids). Base comprehensive assessment are sident are sident section.	cols to monitor residents for mergency services in the acy and notify the facility arse for any resident who was cent during transport for Status Maintenance)-(3) nutrition and hydration. ic and gastrostomy tubes, endoscopic gastrostomy and acopic jejunostomy, and ad on a resident's essment, the facility must	F	692		9/20/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING		C	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.00.00		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	08/13/2021	
				1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
SATURN N	IURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER		CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
F 692	92 Continued From page 69		F 69	2		
		esident's clinical condition s is not possible or resident otherwise;				
	§483.25(g)(2) Is offer maintain proper hydra	ed sufficient fluid intake to tion and health;				
	there is a nutritional p provider orders a ther This REQUIREMENT	ed a therapeutic diet when roblem and the health care apeutic diet. is not met as evidenced				
	by: Based on observation, staff interviews and record review, the facility failed to provide large portions of food as ordered by the physician to 1 of 6 sampled residents at risk for weight loss (Resident #98).			Facility failed to provide large port of food as ordered by the physician for residents at risk for weight loss for Resident # 98. Resident #98 portion si was corrected immediately.		
		mitted to the facility on cluded constipation and		2. An audit will be conducted by 9/20/2021 by Registered Dietary Mana of all residents with physician orders to ensure that they received large portion on tray.		
	dated 10/21/20 for a reportions at all meals of loss. A progress note writter Registered Dietitian (in part that Resident # food intake with an interport of the progress of	lue to a history of weight		3. Executive Director will educate die staff on large portions, filling utensils correctly, and use of appropriate measuring utensils to ensure proper portion size for large portions (regular portion per recipe and an addition of a portion). Education will be added to dietary orientation. Education complete by 9/20/2021.	half	
	large portions. The R nutritional supplemen A quarterly Minimum	D recommended a		Certified Dietary Manager or designee audit trays for proper large portions 15 trays per week x 4 weeks, 10 trays per week x 4 weeks, then 5 trays per weel 4 weeks.	r	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING	B. WING		C 08/13/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTED		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		0/13/2021	
SAIUKNI	NURSING AND REHABII	LITATION CENTER		CHARLOTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	Continued From pag	e 70	F 69	92			
F 092	staff for feeding assis weighed 142 pounds A care plan revised with the second	stance during meals and he with no current weight loss. July 2021, recorded Resident I risk due to a history of ived a regular diet with large. The goal included some interventions included to observation of the lunch (21 from 11:45 AM - 11:53 etary Manager (ADM) was mach and diced red skin ethalf cup serving utensil for an concerns noted: the one-half cup serving the spinach, but rather filled ately 3/4 full, then filled the half 4 full, for a total serving of eved to plate one-half cup of ees for Resident #98.	F 69	4. Data obtained during th process will be analyzed for trends and reported to QA Executive Director monthly At that time, the QAPI commevaluate the effectiveness of interventions to determine if auditing is necessary to main compliance. Date of Compliance is 9/20/3 5. Person Responsible: Expirector	patterns and PI by the c 3 months. nittee will f the continued ntain		
	·Resident #98 did no spinach or diced red	t receive a large portion of skin potatoes.					
	spinach was one-hal diced red skin potato menu did not specify potatoes to be serve order for large portio During an interview of Certified Dietary Mar	revealed a regular portion of f cup and a regular portion of les was one-half cup. The the portion of spinach or d to a resident with a diet les. on 8/3/21 at 12:03 PM, the leager (CDM) stated that lired two weeks ago, she					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345489		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 08/13/2021	
		345489	B. WING				
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		0/13/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	received a couple da cooks. He stated that Manager (ADM) had CDM further stated the day (8/3/21) that she days for training. The worked as the evening therefore he was not oversight for the lunch stated the ADM was cook was off. The CD not have a written pobut that the cooks we one-half portion of a residents with diet or stated that the incorrepotatoes served was Resident #98 should cup or six-ounce port potatoes. An interview with the 2:02 PM. The ADM sher role three weeks the CDM and one of that she had not receivable. The ADM stated responsibilities as a cont cook, so since she had to ask quest correct portions becautrained. The ADM further was unaware that she portion of food for a light was unaware that she	and so far, she had only ys of training with two of the at the Assistant Dietary not yet trained with him. The nat he informed the ADM that would need to have more a CDM further stated that he ag cook the day before, and in the kitchen to provide the meal that day (8/3/21). He filling in because the regular DM stated that the facility did licy regarding large portions, are trained to serve one and regular menu portion to ders for large portions. He ext portion of spinach and an oversight and that have received three fourths aion of spinach and red skin ADM occurred on 8/03/21 at tated that she was hired in ago and had only observed the cooks a few times but sived formal training in this lin her previous dietary supervisor, she did be assumed her role as ADM, ions about providing the use she had not been a large portion, but that she are did not provide the correct arge portion of spinach and a stated it was an oversight	F6	92			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		345489	B. WING _		C 08/13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 695 SS=D	12:29 PM and stated staff to serve resider according to their die further stated the face policy on providing resident with a diet or regular portion and a A telephone interview 8/04/21 at 3:18 PM. rounded at the facility reviewed/approved residents with a diet should receive a regular by tichen inspected to staff serving residents with a diet should receive a regular portion and a Respiratory/Trached CFR(s): 483.25(i) § 483.25(i) Respirate tracheostomy care and tracheal succare, consistent with practice, the compression of the staff serving residents with a diet should receive a regular to the facility must ensure and tracheal succare, consistent with practice, the compression of the staff serving residents with practice, the compression of the staff serving residents with practice, the compression of the staff serving residents with practice, the compression of the staff serving residents with practice, the compression of the staff serving residents with practice, the compression of the staff serving residents with practice, the compression of the staff serving residents with practice, the compression of the staff serving residents with a staff serving resident serving res	as interviewed on 8/04/21 at d that she expected dietary into foods in the portion et order. The Administrator cility did not have a written esidents with large portions, were trained to provide a order for large portions a a half. We occurred with the RD on The RD stated that she by every other week, menus, and conducted pections. The RD further not aware of dietary concerns ing incorrect portions, but that order for large portions incorrect portions and a half of ess otherwise indicated. Sestomy Care and Suctioning for care, including tracheal suctioning. Sure that a resident who are, including tracheostomy actioning, is provided such a professional standards of ethensive person-centered ents' goals and preferences,	F6		ny erform

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		345489	B. WING				C 13/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0.00		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	13/2021
IVAIVIL OI II	NOVIDER OR GOLF EIER						
SATURN N	NURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER		1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SE		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 695	F 695 Continued From page 73 F 695						
F 695	suctioning a tracheos sterile technique where for 1 of 1 resident (Restracheostomy care.) Findings included: 1a. Resident #44 was 01/22/21 with diagnor failure and anxiety. A review of the quarte (MDS) dated 05/10/2 was severely cognitive tracheostomy care. Review of the care pleast updated 05/04/22 was for Resident #44 infection/complication tracheostomy. Intervals needed/per orders tracheostomy site and symptoms of infection. An observation of the Resident #44's tracheostomy at 12:41 PM	stomy, and failed to maintain in suctioning a tracheostomy esident #44) reviewed for sadmitted to the facility ses including respiratory. Berly Minimum Data Set in revealed Resident #44 rely impaired and received an for tracheostomy care in revealed the care plan goal to be free from its related to his entions included suctioning and monitoring in and monitoring in secretions for signs or in. Bewater collection device for eostomy collar tubing on in revealed the water	F	695	a tracheostomy and failed to maintain sterile technique when suctioning tracheostomy for Resident #44. A clip of added to the tubing to help aid the collection bag from touching the floor at Unit Manager #1 was provided education regarding hand hygiene and sterile technique with return demonstration. Nurse #9 is no longer employed at the facility. 2. An audit was conducted by the Director of Nursing of all residents with tracheostomies to ensure they have a stotheir water collection device on collate tubing. Audit completed on 8/4/2021. 3. Director of Nursing and Assistant Director of Nursing to educate all Licensed Nurses on hand hygiene and sterile technique for suctioning of a tracheostomy. Education will be added New Hire Orientation. Education to be completed by 9/20/2021. Director of Nursing and Assistant Director of Nursing and Assist	clip r to	
		water collection device for eostomy collar tubing on			devices for trach collar tubing off the flo Education to be added to New Hire Orientation. Education to be completed 9/20/2021.		
	collection device was An observation of the	resting on the floor. water collection device for eostomy collar tubing on I revealed the water			Director of Nursing or designee will observe resident trach suctioning 5x per week for 4 weeks, 3x per week for 4 weeks, then 1x per week for 4 weeks to ensure proper hand hygiene and sterile technique is maintained as well as	O	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING				C 42/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	040400	1	S.	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 08/	13/2021	
10 00 11	TO VIDER ON OUT FILER				930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD			
SATURN N	IURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER			HARLOTTE, NC 28262			
(V4) ID	SLIMMADV ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	Continued From page	e 74	F 6	95				
	, ,				monitor for water collection device is n	ot		
	An interview with the	House Supervisor on			touching the floor during observations.			
	08/03/21 at 11:30 AM				touching the neer during esservations.			
		Resident #44's tracheostomy			4. Data obtained during the audit			
		ot be on the floor. He stated			process will be analyzed for patterns a	nd		
	_	esident #44's room they			trends and reported to QAPI by the			
	should make sure the	water collection device for			Director of Nursing monthly x 3 months	š.		
		ar tubing was not on the			At that time, the QAPI committee will			
		erved to be on the floor then			evaluate the effectiveness of the			
	it should be adjusted so it did not rest on the f				interventions to determine if continued			
					auditing is necessary to maintain			
	An observation of the water collection device for				compliance.			
		eostomy collar tubing on			F. Darson Doononoible: Director of			
	08/03/21 at 03:57 PM collection device was				5. Person Responsible: Director of Nursing			
	Concentrative was	resulting off the hoof.			rvuranig			
	An observation of the	water collection device for			Date of compliance is 9/20/2021			
	Resident #44's trache	eostomy collar tubing on			·			
	08/04/21 at 07:15 AM	I revealed the water						
	collection device was	resting on the floor.						
	An interview with the	Director of Nursing (DON)						
		AM revealed the nurse						
	caring for Resident #4	14 should be keeping the						
	water collection device	e for his tracheostomy collar						
		nd making sure the water						
		s not rest on the floor. She						
		lection device was resting						
		be adjusted so it was not						
	touching the floor.							
	An interview with the	Administrator on 08/05/21 at						
	06:15 AM revealed R							
		nis tracheostomy collar				ĺ		
		resting on the floor and						
		e monitoring the tubing						
		sure it was not touching the				ĺ		
	floor.	•						

The state of the s		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING			C	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	I	08/13/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	b. Review of the factoriacheal Suctioning updated in 2019 real hygiene according to suction kit, put on stocatheter (tube) from source (the hand tou longer sterile), apply catheter in a rotating catheter and gloves, according to facility. Resident #44 was awith diagnoses inclusively. A review of the quar (MDS) dated 05/10/2 was severely cognition tracheostomy care. Review of the care plast updated 05/04/2 was for Resident #4 infection/complication tracheostomy. Interfact needed/per order tracheostomy site and symptoms of infection. An observation of U at 12:41 PM revealed #44 his lunch. Resident #44's resupplies and returned #1 closed the door, the package of sterili	ility's policy titled Procedure: -Open Suctioning System last d in part: "perform hand of facility policy/protocol, open erile gloves and remove the kit, attach catheter to suction uching suction tubing is no v suction and withdraw g/twisting manner, discard and perform hand hygiene policy/protocol". dmitted to the facility 01/22/21 ding respiratory failure and terly Minimum Data Set 21 revealed Resident #44 evely impaired and received olan for tracheostomy care ender the care plan goal at the to be free from one related to his eventions included suctioning and secretions for signs or	F6	95			

OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345489	B. WING			C	
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	040400	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI	•	8/13/2021	
NURSING AND REHABI	LITATION CENTER		CHARLOTTE, NC 28262			
(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
_		F 6	95			
on the 1 sterile glove the door with her unamember place a clear closed the door, and #44 with her right has finished suctioning February her gloves and return. An interview with Un 03:07 PM revealed shand hygiene before Resident #44 and shaterile technique whith She stated she show sterile gloves that couplefore suctioning Resident performing resident performing stated not performing the stated not performing the stated she show the stated sh	e on her right hand, opened gloved left hand, had a staff an glove on her left hand, began suctioning Resident and. When Unit Manager #1 Resident #44 she removed ned to feeding Resident #44. It Manager #1 on 08/01/21 at the should have performed and after suctioning he should have maintained alle suctioning Resident #44. It have gotten a new pack of intained 2 sterile gloves esident #44. Unit Manager #1 g hand hygiene and ensuring					
revealed hand hygie performed before an #44 and sterile techr while suctioning. c. An observation of 03:10 PM revealed swound care for Resiner he needed to be removed her clean ghygiene, applied stewrapper away, unwreatheter, turned on the Resident #44's pass allows for verbal conthe hub of a tracheorem.	ne should have been d after suctioning Resident nique should have been used f Nurse #9 on 08/02/21 at she had been performing dent #44. Resident #44 told suctioned. Nurse #9 ploves, did not perform hand rile gloves, threw the glove apped the sterile suction he suction machine, removed y miur valve (a valve that nmunication when placed on stomy tube), allowed the					
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY S (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR Continued From page contained 1 sterile glove the door with her unember place a clear closed the door, and #44 with her right has finished suctioning February her gloves and return. An interview with Un 03:07 PM revealed shand hygiene before Resident #44 and shaterile technique whis She stated she shous sterile gloves that contained the correct of the performed before and #44 and sterile technique whis she had the correct of the performed before and #44 and sterile technique with the revealed hand hygiene performed before and #44 and sterile technique with the revealed hand hygiene performed before and #44 and sterile technique with the revealed hand hygiene performed before and #44 and sterile technique with the revealed hand hygiene performed before and #44 and sterile technique with the revealed to be removed her clean general hygiene, applied sterile wrapper away, unware catheter, turned on the Resident #44's pass allows for verbal contained the hub of a tracheous sterile suction catheters.	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 76 contained 1 sterile glove and Unit Manager #1 put on the 1 sterile glove on her right hand, opened the door with her ungloved left hand, had a staff member place a clean glove on her left hand, closed the door, and began suctioning Resident #44 with her right hand. When Unit Manager #1 finished suctioning Resident #44 she removed her gloves and returned to feeding Resident #44. An interview with Unit Manager #1 on 08/01/21 at 03:07 PM revealed she should have performed hand hygiene before and after suctioning Resident #44. She stated she should have gotten a new pack of sterile gloves that contained 2 sterile gloves before suctioning Resident #44. Unit Manager #1 stated not performing hand hygiene and ensuring she had the correct gloves on were oversights. An interview with the Administrator on 08/05/21 revealed hand hygiene should have been performed before and after suctioning Resident #44 and sterile technique should have been performed before and after suctioning Resident #44 and sterile technique should have been used	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Contained 1 sterile glove and Unit Manager #1 put on the 1 sterile glove on her right hand, opened the door with her ungloved left hand, had a staff member place a clean glove on her left hand, closed the door, and began suctioning Resident #44 with her right hand. When Unit Manager #1 finished suctioning Resident #44 she removed her gloves and returned to feeding Resident #44. An interview with Unit Manager #1 on 08/01/21 at 03:07 PM revealed she should have performed hand hygiene before and after suctioning Resident #44. She stated she should have gotten a new pack of sterile gloves that contained 2 sterile gloves before suctioning Resident #44. Unit Manager #1 stated not performing hand hygiene and ensuring she had the correct gloves on were oversights. An interview with the Administrator on 08/05/21 revealed hand hygiene should have been performed before and after suctioning Resident #44 and sterile technique should have been used while suctioning. c. An observation of Nurse #9 on 08/02/21 at 03:10 PM revealed she had been performing wound care for Resident #44. Resident #44 told her he needed to be suctioned. Nurse #9 removed her clean gloves, did not perform hand hygiene, applied sterile gloves, threw the glove wrapper away, unwrapped the sterile suction catheter, turned on the suction machine, removed Resident #44's passy miur valve (a valve that allows for verbal communication when placed on the hub of a tracheostomy tube), allowed the sterile suction catheter to touch Resident #44's	ROYDER OR SUPPLIER NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY WIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 76 contained 1 sterile glove and Unit Manager #1 put on the 1 sterile glove on her right hand, opened the door with her ungloved left hand, had a staff member place a clean glove on her left hand, closed the door, and began suctioning Resident #44. An interview with Unit Manager #1 finished suctioning Resident #44 she removed hand hygiene before and after suctioning Resident #44. She stated she should have gotten a new pack of sterile gloves that contained 2 sterile gloves before suctioning Resident #44. Unit Manager #1 stated not performing hand hygiene and ensuring she had the correct gloves on were oversights. An interview with the Administrator on 08/05/21 revealed hand hygiene should have been performed before and after suctioning Resident #44 and sterile technique should have been used while suctioning. c. An observation of Nurse #9 on 08/02/21 at 03:10 PM revealeds she had been performing wound care for Resident #44. Resident #44 told her he needed to be suctioned. Nurse #9 removed her clean gloves, did not perform hand hygiene sherile suction catheter, turned on the suction machine, removed Resident, truned on the suction machine, removed Resident, truned on the suction machine, removed Resident #44 pass yair valve (a valve that allows for verbal communication when placed on the hub of a tracheostomy tube), allowed the sterile suction catheter to touch Resident #44's	ROMDER OR SUPPLIER NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PILL REGULATORY OR I.Sc IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 76 Continued From page 76 Continued From page 76 contained 1 sterile glove and Unit Manager #1 put on the 1 sterile glove on her right hand, opened the door with her ungloved left hand, had a staff member place a clean glove on her left hand, and a staff member place a clean glove on her left hand, and staff member place a clean glove on her left hand, and staff member place a staff with the right hand. When Unit Manager #1 finished suctioning Resident #44. With her right hand. When Unit Manager #1 finished suctioning Resident #44. An interview with Unit Manager #1 on 08/01/21 at 03:07 PM revealed she should have performed hand hygiene before and after suctioning Resident #44. She stated she should have gotten a new pack of sterile gloves that contained 2 sterile gloves before suctioning Resident #44. Unit Manager #1 stated not performing hand hygiene and ensuring she had the correct gloves on were oversights. An interview with the Administrator on 08/05/21 revealed hand hygiene should have been performed before and after suctioning Resident #44 and sterile technique should have been performing wound care for Resident #44. Resident #44 told her he needed to be suctioned. Nurse #9 removed her clean gloves, did not perform hand hygiene, applied sterile gloves, threw the glove wrapper away unwrapped the sterile suction catheter to touch Resident #44's sterile suction catheter to touch Resident #44's	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345489	B. WING _				C 13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	ΙE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	began getting materia dressing change with hygiene after suctioni. An interview with Nur PM revealed she sho hygiene before and a and she did not becan Nurse #9 also stated was a sterile procedu used sterile technique did not see the sterile Resident #44's beard. An interview with the revealed hand hygien performed before and #44 and sterile technique with the revealed hand hygien performed before and #44 and sterile technique will be suctioning. Pain Management CFR(s): 483.25(k) §483.25(k) Pain Mana The facility must ensure provided to residents consistent with profest the comprehensive period the residents go. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation staff and Medical Door facility failed to manapain for 1 of 1 resider reviewed for pain. The Resident #410's pain	d removed gloves. Nurse #9 als ready for an additional out performing hand ng. se #9 on 08/02/21 at 03:56 uld have performed hand fter suctioning Resident #44 use it was an oversight. tracheostomy suctioning re and she should have e. She also explained she e suction catheter touch before he was suctioned. Administrator on 08/05/21 the should have been d after suctioning Resident dique should have been d after suctioning Resident dique should have been d after suctioning Resident dique should have been used agement. ure that pain management is who require such services, esional standards of practice, erson-centered care plan, als and preferences. is not met as evidenced ms, record reviews, resident, ctor (MD) interviews, the ge and treat complaints of		1. Facility failed to manage complaints of pain for Reside Facility failed to manage Res pain during surgical wound dichanges which resulted in the experiencing severe pain. Far addition failed to administer p	nt #410. ident #410 ressing e resident cility in	D□s	9/20/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING				C
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0.00	<u> </u>	S-	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00/	13/2021
IVAIVIL OI II	TOVIDER OR GOLT EIER				, , ,		
SATURN N	NURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER	1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262				
	OLIMANA DV OT	ATEMENT OF REFIGIENCIES		_	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<			
F 697	Continued From page	e 78	F 6	897			
	to administer pain me during dressing chan order.	pain. The facility also failed dication to Resident #410 ges as per the physician			medication to Resident #410 during dressing change as per the physician order. Medical Director was contacted 8/2/2021 to assess resident □s pain an Medical Director restarted Resident □s		
	The findings included	:			Dilaudid 4mg with dressing changes.		
	hospital on 07/20/21 necrotizing (death of of the sacrum. Review of the baselin revealed Resident #4 his mid buttocks. The Resident # 410's wou	dmitted to the facility from a with a diagnosis of tissue) soft tissue infection e care plan dated 07/20/21 10 had a surgical wound to e care plan goal was for and to heal and return home. The wound to be packed and			2. An Audit was conducted by Nurse Management (Director and Assistant Director of Nursing, Unit Mangers, and Wound nurse of all residents with wour treatments to ensure adequate pain control. Any identified issues to be corrected. Audit will be completed by 9/20/2021.		
	a fresh dressing appl				Director of Nursing and Assistant Director of Nursing to educate all Licensed Nurses on pain management		
	Data Set, dated 07/30	0/21 revealed Resident #410 and had a surgical wound.			signs, and symptoms of pain both verb and non-verbal. Education will be adde to New Hire Orientation. Education to	al ed	
	following order for wo	1 07/20/21 revealed the und care: "Dakin's 0.25%			completed by 9/20/2021.		
	germ growth in wound be applied to the butt with dry gauze and al	sed to kill germs and prevent ds) soaked gauzes were to ocks wound and covered odominal pads (which are d with tape twice a day."			Director of Nursing or designee will observe residents receiving wound dressing changes 5x per week for 4 weeks, 3x per week for 4 weeks, then per week for 4 weeks to ensure adequation control is maintained.		
	07/22/21 revealed Refor wound care and dand will monitor and a management. Review of a NP programmer and a management and a management.	ess note dated 07/23/21			4. Data obtained during the audit process will be analyzed for patterns a trends and reported to QAPI by the Director of Nursing monthly x 3 months At that time, the QAPI committee will evaluate the effectiveness of the		
	revealed "Reports his	pain is increasing daily with			interventions to determine if continued		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		345489	B. WING_				C
NAME OF D	20VIDED OD CUDDUED	343409	B: Willo		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	08/	13/2021
NAIVIE OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				, ,		
SATURN N	IURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER			930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD HARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 697	Continued From page	÷ 79	F 6	697			
	reports with the medic puts his pain at 5-6/10				auditing is necessary to maintain compliance. Date of compliance is 9/20/2021 5. Person Responsible: Director of		
		e dated 7/27/21, the NP ident #410 has been started			Nursing		
	on Dilaudid 4 mg 30 r change and his pain a documented "per nurs increased pain respon his initiation on Dilaud tolerated dressing cha She noted she would	ninutes prior to dressing as been controlled. She sing resident did not exhibit nse with wound care prior to			Date of compliance is 9/20/2021		
	written by the physicia pain medication he is control his discomfort Dilaudid 2 mg prior to decrease in the dosag requesting to have ma Dilaudid before dress	an stated, "Patient states the receiving inadequate to , stated he was receiving dressing change which is a ge first ordered and edication returned to 4 mg					
	Review of Resident # orders revealed the fo	410's pain medication ollowing:					
	7/20/21 - Acetaminop tablet by mouth every	hen 325 mg tablet give one six hours for pain					
		ne - Acetaminophen 5-325 nours for moderate pain					
	7/23/21 - Dilaudid 4 n before dressing chan	ng tablet take 1 tablet daily ges.					
	7/24/21 - Discontinue Acetaminophen 5-325	d Hydrocodone - 5 mg, one tab every 6 hours					

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		345489	B. WING _				C 13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER		1930 \	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD RLOTTE, NC 28262	1 001	10/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 697	mg take one tablet by needed for pain 7/27/21 - Discontinue Practioner (NP). 8/02/21 - Dilaudid 4 r mouth 30 minutes be for pain 8/03/21 - Dilaudid 4 r one time by mouth be change. Do 8/3/2021. 8/05/21 - Discontinue tablet give one tablet hours for p 08/05/21 - Acetaminot tablet by mouth every pain (re-offer pain) 8/06/21 - Dilaudid 4 r mouth one time for different selections.	one - Acetaminophen 5-325 or mouth every 6 hours as Dilaudid 4 mg by Nurse Ing tablet give one tablet by fore dressing changes Ing tablet give one tablet for efore dressing on not give any more for today Ind Acetaminophen 325 mg by mouth every six ain In the phen 325 mg tablet take 1 Ind 6 hours for redered) Ing tablet take one tablet by ressing change Ing tablet take one tablet by ressing change Dilaudid 4 mg.	F	997			
	8/06/21 - Dilaudid dis	continued.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MUL' IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDI		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C
		345489	B. WING		08/13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	, 33.10.2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 697	Continued From pag	ge 81	F 69	7	
	8 dressing Medication Administ medicated 4 changes. B. 7/27/21 - 8/1/21 - had 12 dressing changes. Hacetaminophen 5-32	changes and per the cration record (MAR) he was times with dressing Per the TAR Resident #410 anges and per MD orders no Diaudid ordered for Hydrocodone -			
	on 08/3/21 at 11:30 revealed that reside Dilaudid 4 milligrams resident flinched in packing was being r to continue. He state difference. He state better when the dress	ound care on Resident #410 AM by a Wound Nurse # 2 nt #410 was medicated with s (mg) at 10:46 AM. The pain a few times while the eplaced but said he was okay ted the Dilaudid made all the ed the wound felt so much essing was fresh, but towards at the dressing dried out and			
	Resident #410 he st	8/01/21 at 3:15 PM with ated the packing and his wound was very painful.			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			C 08/13/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 697	Continued From pa	ge 82 ne NP today and told her the	F 6	697			
	current medication of Acetaminophen 5-3 hours as needed with pain during wound of he was ordered 4 m medication), one tall made a significant of Resident # 410 state Dilaudid during would be very tense stated his pain lever Dilaudid was 5-6 out stated things were of discontinued the Dilaudid was 5-6 out stated things were of discontinued the Dilaudid was 5-6 out stated things were of discontinued the Dilaudid was 5-6 out stated things were of discontinued the Dilaudid was 5-6 out stated things were of discontinued the Dilaudid was 5-6 out stated things were of discontinued the Order for Dilaudid been discontinued, complained about swithout the medicat would talk with Result and interview on to NP revealed that W forgot to give Residing wound care on tolerated the dressing medication. The NI discontinue the Dilaudid In an interview with 9:40 AM he stated it wasn't getting Dilaudid he wasn	of Hydrocodone 25 mg one tablet every 6 as not strong enough for his care. He stated on 07/23/21 ag of Dilaudid (an opioid pain olet before wound care and it difference in his pain. ed his pain level without the and care was 9-10 out of 10. clench his fists; his body a, and he would be tearful. He addring wound care with at of 10 and manageable. He agoing alright until the NP audid on 07/27/21. Resident #410's MD on a revealed he was not aware any concerns with his He stated he was unaware and that Resident #410 had evere pain with wound care ion. The physician stated he addent #410 and the NP. 8/03/21 at 10:16 AM with the ound Nurse #1 told her she ent #410 his Dilaudid before 07/26/21 and she felt he ang change well without pain P stated she then decided to					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING			C 08/13/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		30.10.2021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 697	Resident #410 stated surprised by that bed changes were done was nine-ten out of twas a five-six out of stated every day afted discontinued he told much pain he was in On 08/04/21 at 12:53 conducted with Wour initially Resident #41 his wound care, but of the wound care he to Dilaudid before he go She stated she did norder. Resident #41 order for Dilaudid wastated she asked and she didn't know her resident was to the wound resident was the didn't know her resident was nine wa	during dressing changes. I he told her he was ause when his dressing without Dilaudid his pain level en, and with Dilaudid his pain 10 and manageable. He	F	697				
	he exhibited no signs and since his admiss walking, sitting outside seemed to be fine. An interview conduct with the Administrate expectation for physical to be followed as write seen the wound and. In a telephone interv. 08/06/21 at 06:06 Ph. wound care on sever.	with the NP and told the NP of pain during wound care, ion she had seen him up de and smoking so he ed on 08/05/21 at 2:10 PM or revealed it was her cian pain medication orders ten. She stated she had knew it was bad.						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPL AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING		C 08/13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	1 33/16/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLÉTION
F 697	been ordered and he Once the Dilaudid wa pre-medicate him sh his pain being decreated dressing change was and those nerve end	und the Dilaudid had not experienced a lot of pain. as ordered and she could e saw a big difference with ased. She stated "the s a very painful procedure ings were not dead."	F 69		
F 725 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.35(a)(1) §483.35(a) Sufficient The facility must hav the appropriate comp provide nursing and resident safety and a practicable physical, well-being of each re resident assessment and considering the diagnoses of the faci accordance with the at §483.70(e). §483.35(a)(1) The fa by sufficient numbers types of personnel of nursing care to all re resident care plans: (i) Except when waiv this section, licensed (ii) Other nursing per limited to nurse aides §483.35(a)(2) Excep paragraph (e) of this designate a licensed nurse on each tour of	staff. e sufficient nursing staff with petencies and skills sets to related services to assure attain or maintain the highest mental, and psychosocial sident, as determined by and individual plans of care number, acuity and lity's resident population in facility assessment required cility must provide services as of each of the following in a 24-hour basis to provide sidents in accordance with ed under paragraph (e) of inurses; and sonnel, including but not including but not section, the facility must nurse to serve as a charge	F 72		9/20/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING_		C 08/13/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0.00	 	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		\dashv
TVAIVIL OF T	NOVIDER OR GOLF EIER				, _	
SATURN N	NURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER		1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
				CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		_
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE COMPLETIC EAPPROPRIATE DATE	NC
F 725	Continued From page	e 85	F 7	25		
	resident and staff into maintain sufficient nu dependent residents	ons, record reviews and erviews, the facility failed to irsing staff to ensure received incontinence care sampled residents (Resident		1. Facility failed to provide nursing staff to ensure depen residents received incontiner Resident #77 on 8/1/2021. Rewas provided incontinent care by NA #9.	dent ace care for esident #77	
	Findings included:			An audit will be conducted Executive Director of the last	14 days to	
	This tag is cross-refe	renced to:		ensure staffing was adequate census. This audit will be co		
		ervations, record review,		9/20/2021. Executive Directo		
		the facility failed to check for		Nursing, Assistant Director of	-	
		de incontinence care to a		Unit Coordinators and the So		
		mpled residents dependent		will interview all alert and orie		
	on stail for activities of	of daily living (Resident #77).		residents to ensure timely inc		
	During on interview of	on 08/02/21 at 9:00 AM,		care is being provided. This a completed by 9/20/2021.	audit will be	
		typically worked weekends		Completed by 9/20/2021.		
		and staffing was usually		Executive Director to edu	icate Director	
		ses and 3 Nurse Aides (NA).		of Nursing and Scheduling C		
	-	t was normal for her to report		the requirement to properly s		
		dents that were left wet or		facility based up on facility ce		
	soiled from the previo	ous shift. She stated when		education will be added to ne		
	she noticed a resider	nt hadn't been changed, it		packet. This education to be	completed by	
	was usually during m	edication pass so she would		9/20/2021.		
		ey would provide care as				
		Nurse #6 added there would		Executive Director and/or Dir		
		ouldn't be changed for a		Nursing will audit daily staffin	-	
	couple of hours at a t	ime.		5 x per week x 12 weeks to e		
		00/00/04 1 44 00 444 11		staffing is adequate for reside		
		on 08/03/21 at 11:33 AM, the		Staffing coordinator will revie	w staffing per	
		rvisor (NHS) stated he		shift		
		ent approximately one week		Evecutive Director and Direct	tor of Nursing	
		ime, staffing was an issue.		Executive Director and Direct will conduct a daily labor mee	9	
		and frequently been pulled to art due to the staff shortage.		(Mon-Fri) as part of the morn	_	
		ere overworked and doing		to ensure facility has adequa		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING			l	C 13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		1 00	10/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	I	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	had to prioritize the cowere not getting the cower not getting needs. NA # only 2 to 3 NA sched which made it difficult such as incontinence answer call lights time. During interviews on 7:44 AM, NA #12 stars second shift (3:00 PN worked over on third due to staffing needs 07/29/21 she was the side on second shift a helped when they come she wasn't able to produring the shift and the informed so care coustated on most nights scheduled for the entidifficult to get to ever	rorking short-staffed, they are provided and residents care needed. In 08/04/21 at 6:11 AM, NA ally worked second shift If but frequently worked over If to 7:00 PM) due to 11 stated usually there were uled for the entire building to get resident care done rounds every 2 hours and ely. 08/04/21 at 6:21 AM AND ted she normally worked If to 11:00 PM) but frequently shift (11:00 PM to 7:00 PM) NA #12 recalled on eonly NA assigned to west and although other NAs alld, there were 10 residents ovide incontinence care to	F	725	current census. Staffing coordinator and Director of nursing will review staffing prior to each change of shift to ensure adequate coverage for census. Executive Director will enlist the assistance from outside staffing agencito supplement facility staff if needed. 4. Data obtained during the audit process will be analyzed for patterns at trends and reported to QAPI by the Director of Nursing monthly x 3 months At that time, the QAPI committee will evaluate the effectiveness of the interventions to determine if continued auditing is necessary to maintain compliance. 5. Person Responsible: Executive Director and Director of Nursing Date of compliance is 9/20/2021	ies	
	#13 stated she normal of 7:00 PM to 7:00 Al frequently short-staffe she had worked, on a were only 2 to 3 NA shullding. She explain	on 08/04/21 at 6:31 AM, NA ally worked during the hours M and the facility was ed. During the past 7 days at least 3 to 4 days, there excheduled for the entire ned when there were only 3 'touch every resident" at					

			DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		345489	B. WING _			C 08/13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	DE	00/10/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	Continued From pag	ge 87	F 7	725		
F 725	least once per shift; only 2 NA, she was unfortunately, some incontinence care. During interviews or 3:52 PM, Nurse #8 staffing agency and facility approximatel orientation other that residents' medication the computer. Nurseshort-staffed and so NA assigned to the worst. She stated on NA with incontinence because she knew to left wet or soiled. We medications and tree Nurse #8 stated her exhausted and "this During a telephone AM, Unit Manager (1)	however, when there were unable to get to everyone and residents went without 10.08/04/21 at 6:55 AM and stated she worked for a had only been working at the yone week with no formal in how to access the nadministration records on e #8 added the facility was metimes there was only on unit with weekends being the no7/30/21 they only had 1 unit and she tried to help the e care when she could he residents didn't want to be when working short-staffed, atments were her priority. body and mind were was breaking her."	F	725		
	reporting to work resor soiled. She explain or 3 NA scheduled f	m. UM #2 added when sidents were often found wet ained when there were only 2 or the entire building, they did but there was only so much o.				
	AM, NA #14 stated stacility for almost 2 y 11:00 PM to 7:00 AN were times there we the entire building w	interview on 08/06/21 at 9:24 she had been employed at the years and worked the hours of M. NA #14 indicated there ere only 2 NA scheduled for which made it difficult to th the care needed. She				

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		OATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345489	B. WING_			C 08/13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		00/13/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	ice and water so fluid residents, answer can to make sure there was monitor for incontine clean and dry. She awere a 2-person assup providing care to would be residents the care. During a telephone in PM, Nurse #9 report nights, there weren't she would pitch in to to watch residents the couldn't be everywhere best they could. During a telephone in AM, NA #15 reported the facility since 201 AM to 11:00 PM and short-staffed. NA #1 one NA scheduled for she reported to work NA the evening of 07 she arrived to work NA the evening of 07 she arrived to work our in was overpower only one NA assigned the residents dry and give the Administrator wo incontinence care ar NA #15 indicated she situation with the Adfacility did use agent	t-staffed, she tried to pass ds were available to the all lights as quick as she could wasn't an urgent need and nee to keep the residents added some of the residents added some of the residents ist and if both NA were tied other residents, then there nat went without incontinence of the residents and worked enough NA scheduled and help. She stated they tried they knew were fall risks but the ere all the time and did the enterview 08/11/21 at 10:56 d she had been employed by 4, worked weekends 7:00 the facility was often 5 explained there was only or her assigned section when on 08/01/21 and only one on 08/01/21, the "smell of ring" and when there was d, there was no way feed all seded assistance, keep the re showers. NA #15 stated uld pitch in to help with ad showers when needed. The had discussed the staffing ministrator and although the ey staff, a lot of them would at NA #15 stated "I'm burned".	F 7	25		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	IPLE CONSTRUC		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
						(С
		345489	B. WING _				13/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				1930 WEST S	SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
SAIURNI	NURSING AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER		CHARLOTT	ΓE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	Continued From pa	age 89	F	725			
	8/05/21 at 03:58 P explained based of and acuity needs, minimums per day 7:00 AM to 3:00 P PM to 11:00 PM at PM to 7:00 AM who were no-call outs. difficult to meet the especially on the v 9 open nurse positions: 6 for first for third shift which challenges they cuagency staff were however, there we send. In addition, outs on the evening for her to call on stronger which would be requently, she was a NA or Med Aide. Scheduler stated of challenged, staff wincontinence care residents might no showers, depended assistance with met times took longer with most took longer with the care short staffed. The administration was open positions and other tooks and the care short staffed. The administration was open positions and the staffed and the care short staffed.	on 08/01/21 at 12:08 PM and M, the facility Scheduler in the current resident census the preferred nursing staff in were: 5 nurses and 8 NAs M, 5 nurses and 8 NAs 3:00 and 3 nurses and 5 NAs 11:00 ich was ideal, provided there. However, she indicated it was a preferred minimums, weekends, as they currently had ations: 3 for first shift, 3 for for third shift and 15 open NA at shift, 7 for second shift and 2 in only added to the staffing irrently faced. She added utilized as much as possible; are times they had no one to there had been a lot of call out g shifts with no staff available such short notice to come in and alleave the shifts short. The formulation of the days staffing was were not able to complete rounds every 2 hours, at get all their scheduled and residents waited longer for eals, and call light response which had led to an increased as a result, NA staff have voiced there about not being able to give they deserved due to being so Scheduler confirmed actively recruiting to fill the differed bonuses to staff when extra shifts but she hated to					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345489	B. WING _			C 08/13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		00/13/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	During an interview of Director of Nursing (employed at the faci currently did not hav supervisor which left when needed. The I staffing challenges douts and utilized staff the schedule but the have someone to se offered staff bonuses shifts as well as offer Nurses. She added ongoing and while the applicants some eith interview or orientation. During an interview of Administrator stated ongoing confirmed the challenge and stated remained ongoing. Street ongoing confirmed the challenge and stated remained ongoing or interview. The Admit to utilizing agency street on social sign-on bonuses for stated she came in a	on 08/01/21 at 3:42 PM, the DON) stated she had been lity for 4 months and they e a night shift weekend her on standby to cover DON confirmed they faced ue to open positions and call fing agencies to supplement agencies did not always nd. She explained the facility she when they picked up extra red sign-on bonuses for the hiring process was sey had received promising the right of the on when hired. On 08/05/21 at 6:15 PM, the the hiring process was ne facility faced a staffing at their recruitment process. She added although they had applicants, they either show up for a scheduled nistrator explained in addition aff, they took flyers to local	F 7	25		
F 802 SS=F	best they can for the things were not getti	residents, she realized ng done such as residents tinence care like they need affing challenges.	F 8	02		9/20/21

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING _			C 08/13/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 802	appropriate compete out the functions of the taking into consideral individual plans of call and diagnoses of the in accordance with the required at §483.70() §483.60(a)(3) Support The facility must propersonnel to safely a functions of the food §483.60(b) A member Services staff must properson staff must properson to safely a function of the food §483.60(b) A member Services staff must properson to safely a function of the food Services staff must properson to safely a function of the food Services staff must properson to safely a function of the food Services staff must properly in the food Services st	poloy sufficient staff with the encies and skills sets to carry the food and nutrition service, attion resident assessments, are and the number, acuity the facility's resident population are facility assessment to the sufficient support and effectively carry out the and nutrition service. For of the Food and Nutrition carticipate on the encarred are as evidenced for the sufficient dietary on time and failed to train the mager how to follow menus a sizes to residents.	F	1. Facility failed to have s staff to serve meals on time train the assistant dietary m follow menus when serving Assistant Dietary manager in-serviced by 9/20/2021 re following menus and portion 2. All residents have the page of the service of t	sufficient dietary e and failed to nanager how to portion size. will be egarding n size.			
	residents, family and facility failed to provi	observations, interviews with staff and record review, the de meals on time according a. This had the potential to idents.		affected. An audit will be concerned to Executive Director and the Dietary Manger of the last 1 dietary staffing to ensure di was sufficient and that mea on time. Audit to be comple 9/20/2021.	Certified 14 days of etary staffing Il delivery was			

PRINTED: 09/13/2021 FORM APPROVED

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMR MC). 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´		CONSTRUCTION		PLETED
		345489	B. WING _			l	C 13/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				19:	30 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
SATURN N	IURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER			HARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 802	began on 8/3/21 at 11 Dietary Manager (AD behind the steam table separate 4-ounce spot potatoes and spinach meal tray was served 4-ounce spoodle of spietary Aide #2 called orders. The ADM ser plus 2 more potato piethe 4-ounce spoodle time, the Dietary Manathe hot line and begal lunch meals. The tray times during lunch metray line was abbreviated at the time of the spinach on the hot line (ADM) why she did not the further stated she regular cook was off the resumed at 12:23 PM was stopped again to steamer. The tray line line line with the ADI revealed she has not preparation since she has only observed the times because the dies of short staffed. The has not been anyone	the lunch meal tray line 1:45 AM. The Assistant M) was serving the food le. She was using (2) codles to serve the roasted vegetable dishes. The first a 3/4 of a serving of the	F8	602	3. Executive Director to educate the Certified Dietary Manager on sufficient staffing and all dietary staff to be educated on expectation of meal delivery. This education will be added to new hire packet. Education will be completed by 9/20/2021. Executive Director and Certified Dietar Manager will conduct a daily labor meeting (Mon-Fri) as part of the morning meeting to ensure kitchen has adequate staffing. Weekend Manager will review staffing on Saturday/Sunday. Executive Director or designee will review staffing prior to each dietary shift to ensure adequate staffing. If staffing is inadequate facility will enlist its crossed trained staff that are available as well as the use of agency staffing. Executive Director and/or Certified Dietary Manager will audit daily staffing schedutes a per week x 12 weeks to ensure staffing is adequate for kitchen needs. Certified Dietary manager or designee log meal delivery times for all meals dato each unit x 12 weeks. Executive Director will review these aud weekly to ensure adequate staffing and	ated y ng te ate se tary ules will iily	
	Dietary Aide #1, who	book and sometimes asked has worked in the dietary ars, about portion sizes.			timely meal deliveries. 4. Data obtained during the audit		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING				C 13/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0.00			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	13/2021
					930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
SATURN I	IURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER			CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 802	day of work, which wa quit that day. Breakfa 9:30-9:45 AM and lun PM. The Administrate help in the kitchen. Interview with the DM and 1:23 PM revealed she said she did not cof training with cookin worked with the DM so The lunch tray line on time because there wof spinach already professional professional support, performently, and answere staff. 3. Meal and Cart Time Hall should have been AM. South Hall should have been AM. South Hall should the 12:30 PM. An observation of the preakfast meal arm West Hall. On 8/4/2 of Cook #1, the DM, the RN Manager #1 were line in the kitchen (Means the preakfast meal arm	eals were late on her first as July 19th, because a cook st was served around ch did not go out until 1:30 or and a few nurses came to on 8/3/21 between 1:01 PM d when the ADM was hired, cook and had a couple days g/preparation. She has not ince she had been hired. 8/3/21 was not started on as not an adequate amount	F	802	,	ttee	
	On 8/5/21 at 11:20 Al	Л, an interview was					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		345489	B. WING				C 13/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1 0.0.00	1	S ⁻	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	13/2021
SATURN I	NURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER			930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD HARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 802	revealed she was told aide and 1 cook) wou shift "the other night. this for a long time de employees being con meals were served he become more relaxed times. The ADM was intervie and she revealed me of work, which was Jubecause a cook quit to breakfast was served lunch did not go out un Administrator and a femeal service on July. During an interview who the ween 1:01 PM and dietary department has staffing and 3 staff and Sometimes the DM as shift. He stated if breatherew off the next few on a Saturday, breakfand the lunch line was the recalled the latest PM. On 8/5/21 at 3:3 late meals on 8/4/21, running late and the A and got things started AM and he was the obreakfast. The DM significant of the preakfast was started hours to get the breakfast was started hours to get the breakfalled in another DA,	ry Aide #1 (Faith) and she do by the DM 2 dietary staff (1 ald have to cover an evening She stated it has been like espite interviews for potential ducted. DA #1 indicated ours late, and the DM has do about the tray line start. Ewwed on 8/3/21 at 2:02 PM, als were late on her first day cally 19th of this year, shat day. She stated around 9:30-9:45 AM and until 1:30 PM. The ew nurses came to help with 19th. Fifth the DM on 8/3/21 dd 1:23 PM, he revealed the eas been struggling with short the needed for each shift. Ind 1 Dietary Aide covered a staffast was late then that of meals. A few weeks ago, fast was served at 10:00 AM is started around 12:00 PM. It dinner was served at 8:00 FPM when asked about the the DM stated the cook was ADM went into the kitchen do. He arrived around 7:20	F	802			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		345489	B. WING _			1	C / 13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		193	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 30 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD HARLOTTE, NC 28262	1 00/	13/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 802	started around 2:00 I hour to complete. The Registered Dieti 8/4/21 at 3:18 PM. Sidietary department with provided support by Minimum Data Set (Nother electronic medical she has witnessed the kitchen during mooffice provided a traveous Con 8/4/21 at 12:29 Proceducted with the Abreakfast was late to member call out and Cook #1 was alone in Administrator went to have been dietary stand she has worked weeks. The Administrator was in of time in dietary, alone helped. She stated the did not show up, shook all staff that he have not received for Administrator indicate times occurred in Jul for breakfast, 2:00 Pl dinner. She stated the unreasonable.	tian (RD) was interviewed on the stated she was aware the was short staffed, and she entering data into the MDS) as well as weights into al record (EMR). She stated he Administrator helping in eal service and the corporate reling cook at one time. M, an interview was dministrator. She revealed day because the DM a staff she was notified at 6:45 AM. In the kitchen and the passist. She stated there affing challenges in the past in the kitchen for several trator further stated when a in the facility, they spent a lot ong with other staff who have hey have hired a cook and so the Administrator had to have assisted in the kitchen remail training. The led the latest meal delivery y 2021, which were 9:30 AM M for lunch, and 8:00 PM for these late mealtimes were		802			0/00/04
	CFR(s): 483.60(d)(1) §483.60(d) Food and		F 8	304			9/20/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING			C 08/13/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		00/13/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 804	S483.60(d)(2) Food a attractive, and at a satemperature. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and staff interviews, food that was palatable temperature to 4 of 7 for food palatability (f87). The findings included 1. Interviews with restour of six residents in about the temperature a. Resident #46 was 5/25/21. Diagnoses in anemia. An admission Minimus 5/26/21 assessed Respeech, adequate he understand and be understand and did required no staff.	prepared by methods that lue, flavor, and appearance; and drink that is palatable, afe and appetizing T is not met as evidenced on, record review, resident the facility failed to serve ple and at an appetizing sampled residents review Resident #s: 46, 55, 83 and I: idents on 8/1/21, revealed interviewed voiced concerns e and taste of foods. admitted to the facility included dysphagia, gout and impata Set (MDS) dated	F 80	1. Facility failed to serve food palatable and at an appetizing temperature to Residents #46, # and #87. Certified Dietary Mana meet with Residents by 9/20/20: update preferences and ensure temperatures are appetizing. 2. All residents have the poter affected. 3. Executive Director to educa dietary staff on expectations of s foods that are palatable and at t resident spreferred temperature Education also included expectareheating a meal that was at une temperature as well as offering a alternate to residents. This educ be added to new hire packet. E will be completed by 9/20/2021. Certified Dietary Manager will in residents to ensure food is palatat their preferred temperature. A	ger will 21 to that that tial to be ate the serving he re. ations of desired an cation will ducation terview table and		
		it out and stated it was		be conducted with 5 residents p 4 weeks, 3 residents per week x then 1 resident per week x 4 we	er week x 4 week,		

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SATURN NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	C 08/13/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD	
SATURN NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER	(VE)
SATURN NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER CHARLOTTE NC 28262	(VE)
OTANLOT IL, NO 20202	(VE)
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Executive Director will review these audits weekly to ensure resident are receiving palatable foods at preferred temperatures. A quarterly MDS dated 5/9/21 assessed Resident #55 with clear speech, adequate hearing/vision, able to be understood, understands others, intact cognition and fed herself but required supervision with 1 staff person assistance with meals. Resident #55 was interviewed on 8/1/21 at 01:51 PM and stated the food was always cold. She further stated she refused to eat cold food and would not ask staff to warm it up. c. Resident #83 was admitted to the facility 3/13/21. Diagnoses included diabetes, paraplegia, coronary artery disease and hyperlipidemia. A quarterly MDS dated 6/19/21 assessed Resident #83 with adequate hearing/vision, clear speech, understood by others, understands others, intact cognition, and was independent with eating. An interview with Resident #83 on 8/1/21 at 1:01 PM revealed the food was "terrible," arrived late and cold. On 6/13/21, Resident #83 stated dinner arrived at 9:00 PM and the hamburger meat was raw. d. Resident #87 was readmitted to the facility 5/29/21. Diagnoses included dementia, heart failure, hypertension, and diabetes. A quarterly MDS dated 6/25/21 assessed Resident #87 with intact cognition, clear speech,	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		345489	B. WING		08/13/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	, 33.10.2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDER OF THE APPROPRIES OF THE	JLD BE COMPLETION	
F 804	Continued From pag	ge 98	F 80	4		
	adequate hearing/vi assistance from staf	sion, and required limited f with eating.				
	PM revealed prefere	esident #87 on 8/1/21 at 1:51 ences were not fulfilled on en staff were notified and t they want instead, it takes a				
	for a regular lunch n plated at 12:43 PM v steamed spinach, ar and ice cream were The CDM left the kit test tray and arrived PM. All residents on by 12:58 PM and the Margarine and salt v and the margarine re CDM and surveyors observed the following visible steam, while spinach had visible chicken had "good for The spinach tasted seasonings added a had good flavor slight."	ested on 8/3/21 at 12:41 PM neal tray. The meal was with roasted potatoes, nd baked chicken. Iced tea included on the test tray. chen at 12:47 PM with the on the South Hall at 12:47 the South Hall were served e test tray was sampled. were added to the hot foods emained congealed. The sampled the foods and ng: the chicken was without the roasted potatoes and steam. The CDM stated the lavor but it could be hotter." ike spinach with no nd was warm. The potatoes ntly warm but not hot. The and the CDM stated "it usually				
	Manager (CDM) on he was not aware of the September or N Council Meetings (R Activities Director (A a grievance from an	with the Certified Dietary 8/13/21 at 9:18 AM he stated the dietary complaints from evember 2020 Resident CM). The CDM indicated the D) usually provided him with y RCM with dietary issues. d to correct the grievance in				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING	B. WING			C 1 3/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR S SATURN NURSING AN		ITATION CENTER		19	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		
PREFIX (EAC	H DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
came from return the Worker. He for either Splanning for Resident Control feedback of CDM states ribs, and it received a The Admir at 3:07 PM served at a Therapeut CFR(s): 48 \$483.60(e grescribed \$483.60(e grescribed \$483.60(e grescribed for the specific law. This REQUE by: Based on interviews provide a to a diet order grescribed for the specific law. This REQUE by: Based on interviews provide a to a diet order grescribed for the specific law. This REQUE by: Based on interviews provide a to a diet order grescribed for the specific law. This REQUE by: Based on interviews provide a to a diet order grescribed for the specific law. This REQUE by: Based on interviews provide a to a diet order grescribed for the specific law. This REQUE by: Based on interviews provide a to a diet order grescribed for the specific law. This REQUE by: Based on interviews provide a to a diet order grescribed for the specific law. This REQUE by: Based on interviews provide a to a diet order grescribed for the specific law. This REQUE by: Based on interviews provide a to a diet order grescribed for the specific law. This REQUE by: Based on interviews provide a to a diet order grescribed for the specific law. This REQUE by: Based on interviews provide a to a diet order grescribed for the specific law.	I give back a particular corrected of a particular corrected of a stated here. September for the next Council press of the previous shadow of the previous states of the previous state	to the AD. If a complaint ar resident, then he would prievance to the Social did not receive a grievance or November 2020. When meal of the month, the sident usually provided any ous month's meal. The not tell him about the dry several months since he from the RCM. ted in an interview on 8/5/21 tents should receive foods taste/temperatures. scribed by Physician (2)		804	1. Facility failed to provide a theraped diet to resident #51 with a diet order for potassium rich foods and for residents #31, #33, #34, and # 105 with diet order for liberalized renal (low potassium and phosphorus). Education provided to Assistant Dietary Manager for following therapeutic spreadsheet for vegetables	r no ers I	9/20/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION ((X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING	G		С	
		345489	B. WING	B. WING		08/13/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL		71072021	
				1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD			
SATURN NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER			CHARLOTTE, NC 28262				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 808	Continued From page	e 100	F 80	08			
F 808	diet order for a liberal #31, #33, #34, #105) served to a resident (order for no potassium). The findings included Review of the medical following: 1a. Resident #31 was 3/1/21 with diagnoses disease, among othe recorded liberalized rivater pitcher at the bunch 1b. Resident #33 was on 7/30/21 with diagnorenal disease, among 7/30/21 recorded liberal portions. 1c. Resident #34 was 10/20/20 with diagnorenal disease, among 10/20/20 recorded liberal portion. 1d. Resident #51 was 10/31/20 with diagnorenal disease, among 10/31/31/31/31/31/31/31/31/31/31/31/31/31/	lized renal diet (Residents and a vegetable was not (Resident #51) with a diet m rich foods. d: al record revealed the s admitted to the facility on sto include end stage renal res. A diet order dated 3/1/21 renal, no added salt diet, no redside. s re-admitted to the facility moses to include end stage g others. A diet order dated renal, large meat s admitted to the facility on ses to include end stage g others. A diet order dated renal, large meat s admitted to the facility on ses to include end stage g others. A diet order dated renal, large meat s admitted to the facility on ses to include end stage g others. A diet order dated renal, large meat s admitted to the facility on ses to include end stage g others. A diet order dated reg others. A diet order dated uced concentrated sweets,	F 80	2. All residents with alternal diets have the potential to be 3. Executive Director to edistaff on therapeutic diets and for alternate items. Education added to Dietary Orientation. will be completed by 9/20/2020. Certified Dietary Manager or with audit meal trays for appropriate therapeutic diet. Audit will be with 5 residents per week x 4 residents per week x 4 weeks resident per week x 4 weeks that therapeutic diet was serve physician orders. Executive Director will review weekly to ensure residents were received physician orders. 4. Data obtained during the process will be analyzed for performed and reported to QAF Certified Dietary Manager months. At that time, the QAF will evaluate the effectiveness interventions to determine if a auditing is necessary to main compliance.	designee conducted weeks, 3 then 1 to ensure yed based on these audits out of the continued		
				5. Person Responsible: Ex Director and Certified Dietary Date of compliance is 9/20/26	/ Manager		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING			C 08/13/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	, ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATI DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 808	meal tray line on 8/3/AM, the Assistant Die observed to plate a 3 Residents #31, #33, #51 did not receive a other vegetable avail line. Review of the lunch report provided by the first and Reside no potassium rich for Review of the therape green beans should be to residents with a lib diet order for no potabeans were not available. An interview with the 3:35 PM. The ADM sher role two weeks a formal training in this previous responsibilities she did not cook, so as ADM, she had to a had not been trained.	bbservation of the lunch 21 from 11:45 AM - 12:41 etary Manager (ADM) was -ounce portion of spinach for #34, and #105 and Resident vegetable. There was no able on the lunch meal tray meal tray cards and Diet ne facility revealed Residents 105 received a liberalized ent #51 had a diet order for	F	808			
	and did not notice that alternate vegetable for for no potassium rich received a liberalized	ch meal that day (8/3/21) at green beans was the or residents with diet orders foods or residents who renal diet. The ADM further beans were not prepared oversight.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	345489 B. WING			C 08/13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		33,13,2321
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 808	CDM stated that whe weeks ago, she states she had only received with two of the cooks had not yet trained we need to have more diffurther stated that he the day before, and the kitchen to provide owthat day (8/3/21). He because the regular of stated that it was an availability of green be orders for liberal renamed the stated that these	en 8/3/21 at 12:03 PM, the en the ADM was hired two ed, "I don't cook", and so far, d a couple days of training. He stated that the ADM ith him and that she would ays for training. The CDM worked as the evening cook therefore he was not in the ersight for the lunch meal stated the ADM was filling in cook was off. The CDM oversight regarding the leans for residents with diet all or no potassium rich foods. residents should not receive rich in phosphorus and	F	308		
F 809 SS=E	3:18 PM. The RD stafacility every other we menus, and conducte inspections. The RD not aware of dietary of the menu not being a should receive foods Frequency of Meals/S CFR(s): 483.60(f)(1)-\$483.60(f)(1) Each refacility must provide a regular times compart the community or in a	d Dietitian (RD) on 8/04/21 at ted that she rounded at the eek, reviewed/approved ed monthly kitchen further stated that she was concerns related to items on available, but that residents according to their diet order. Snacks at Bedtime (3)	F	309		9/20/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X' AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			C 08/13/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	· ·	767 1672021	
0.47110111	UIDOINO AND DELLADII	ITATION OFNITED		1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD			
SAIURNI	IURSING AND REHABIL	HATION CENTER		CHARLOTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 809	hours between a subbreakfast the followin nourishing snack is shours may elapse be meal and breakfast the group agrees to this results of scheduled meals and snacks meals and s	ust be no more than 14 stantial evening meal and g day, except when a erved at bedtime, up to 16 tween a substantial evening the following day if a resident meal span. e. nourishing alternative the provided to residents in-traditional times or outside ervice times, consistent with face. This not met as evidenced the facility is on time according to the mad the potential to affect the fact at 12:40 PM. Meal delivery as follows: The conditional times or outside ervice times, consistent with face. Was observed with residents, the facility is on time according to the mad the potential to affect the fact at 12:40 PM. Meal delivery as follows: The conditional times or outside ervice times, consistent with a family member at 1:44 AM. The family uring a visit to the facility on red to Resident #78	F 8	,	de. Insuring staff Insure Ins		
	between 2:00 PM - 2:	sessment dated 6/4/21) 30 PM and dinner on 5 Resident #78 at 8:00 PM.		log meal delivery times for all to each unit x 12 weeks. Executive Director will review	•		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			C 08/13/2021		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		 	ST	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	13/2021	
	10115211 011 001 1 2.2.1				330 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD			
SATURN NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER					HARLOTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 809	Continued From page	e 104	F 8	09				
	line occurred on 8/1/2 The lunch meal tray I				weekly to ensure adequate staffing and timely meal deliveries.	t		
	progress at 12:45 PN	1 and ended at 1:15 PM.			 Data obtained during the audit process will be analyzed for patterns a 	nd		
		ions of meal delivery to			trends and reported to QAPI by the			
		evealed lunch meal carts			Certified Dietary Manager monthly x 3			
		sing units and then delivered			months. At that time, the QAPI commi	ttee		
to residents betwe		12:33 PM and 1:43 PM.			will evaluate the effectiveness of the			
					interventions to determine if continued			
		ation of the lunch meal tray			auditing is necessary to maintain			
		21 from 11:45 AM - 12:43			compliance.			
	line stopped for the fo	rvation, the lunch meal tray			5. Person Responsible: Executive			
		r 11 minutes, to prepare/add			Director and Certified Dietary Manager			
	steamed spinach to t				Bridger and Cortined Blotary Manager			
		or 9 minutes, to prepare/add			Date of compliance is 9/20/2021			
	pureed spinach to the				,			
	· 12:30 PM fo	or 10 minutes, to prepare/add						
	steamed spinach to t	he tray line						
		delivered on 8/3/21 to the						
	12:43 PM to 2:02 PM							
		cil meeting occurred on						
		uring the meeting 5 of 5						
		ed (Residents #7, #43, #57,						
		that meals were usually						
		ted schedule, but depending in the kitchen, at times						
		I late. Residents expressed						
		21, they received all meals						
	_	chedule that was posted.						
	The Certified Dietary	Manager (CDM) stated in an						
		t 1:23 PM that the tray line						
		which caused meals to be						
		ay, 8/1/21. He further stated						
	that on Tuesday 8/3/2	21 meals were served late						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILD			С	
		345489	B. WING				13/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	13/2021
TO WILL OF T	NOVIDER OR OUT FIER				1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
SATURN I	NURSING AND REHABII	LITATION CENTER			CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		
	I			`			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 809	prepare enough food caused staff to stop to food. The CDM state struggled with sufficience services for several redietary department of one dietary aide (DA residents. He stated was delivered late, the to also be served late couple weeks ago or breakfast was delived lunch at 1:00 PM and 8:00 PM. He stated the holiday weekend in stated that meals were a lot in the last few mas a result, his responsibilities as a ward during Resident Courage of the was award during Resident Courage and that he was award during Resident Courage and had not received the stated that she was a responsibilities as a not cook, so since she had to ask questing the stated that she was she had to ask questing the course of the stated that she was a she had to ask questing the course of the stated that she was a she had to ask questing the course of the cook, so since she she had to ask questing the course of the cook, so since she she the course of the cook of the cook, so since she she course of the cook of the co	affing and that staff did not all, per the menu, which the tray line to prepare more and that the dietary department tent staff to carry out dietary months and at times the perated with one cook and to prepare meals for 108 that if the breakfast meal and caused lunch and supper tent. The CDM stated that a man a Saturday (date unknown), and dinner was delivered at this also occurred on a status of the common and the common	F	809			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345489		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING _			C 08/13/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 809	As a result, she relie watching other staff, ADM stated she pre but because she had cook, she did not kn amount of each food residents, so she did which delayed the luhad to be prepared. first day of employm that day which result residents late. The A (7/19/21) the first brog:45 AM and the first 1:30 PM. During a telephone in PM, Cook #1 stated employed by the fact minutes late leaving that this occurred two bread or the alternation prepared. He stated tray line to prepare in Cook #1 stated that the dietary department only a cook and a D. An interview was coop PM with the Administ (DON). The interview breakfast meal was staff call out. The Adward was in the kitchen all that she went to the that due to repeated.	ge 106 of been anyone to train her. of on using the recipes, and asking questions. The pared lunch that day (8/3/21) d very little experience as a ow how to calculate the d item necessary to feed 108 d not prepare enough food unch meal because more food The ADM recalled that on her ent, 7/19/21, the cook quit ted in meals being served to ADM stated that on that day eakfast cart left the kitchen at t lunch cart left the kitchen at t lunch cart left the rstated ice because the pureed the soup had not been that the staff had to stop the tems that were forgotten. these errors occurred when ent was short staffed having A to prepare the meal. Inducted on 8/04/21 at 12:29 trator and Director of Nursing of revealed that on 8/4/21, the served late due to dietary limitstrator stated that she 21 at 6:45 AM, that Cook #1 one. The Administrator stated kitchen to assist. She stated staffing challenges in the she provided regular dietary	F	309			

AND BLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING			C 08/13/2021	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SATURN NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	1 00/	13/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 809	for a while during the Administrator further sidetary department war applicants to that dep the background check formal training. She significantly considered as late as 2 pm, and on the Administrator staresidents felt that the affected due to the time Additionally, the Administrator at 2:00 pm was serving dinner at 8:00 should be served early the consultant register interviewed by phone RD stated that she prescribed from the consultant register interviewed by phone RD stated that she prescribed from the consultant register interviewed by phone RD stated that she prescribed from the consultant register interviewed by phone RD stated that she prescribed from the consultant register interviewed by phone RD stated that she prescribed from the consultant register interviewed by phone RD stated that that she consultant register interviewed by phone RD stated that the CD cover shifts and that she consultant register interviewed by phone RD stated that the CD cover shifts and that she cover shifts	st several weeks and daily summer months. The stated that assisting in the as a team effort because artment either did not pass k, the drug test, or had no tated that due to staffing were impacted and that for there were times that as late as 9:30 AM, lunch dinner as late as 8:00 PM. ted she was aware that quality of foods was neliness of meals. Inistrator stated that serving not reasonable neither was a PM. She stated that dinner ier. Bered dietitian (RD) was no 8/04/21 at 3:18 PM. The ovided clinical support to the ware of the facility's staffing lt, she began providing seessments and entering ent's electronic records. The DM worked long hours to she also observed the	F	809			
F 812 SS=E	further stated that the traveling cook only or primary corporate role Food Procurement,St	ore/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary 2)	F	812	<u> </u>		9/20/21
	demiy made						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING		C 08/13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	1 00/13/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 812	approved or conside state or local authorit (i) This may include if from local producers and local laws or reg (ii) This provision do facilities from using p gardens, subject to a safe growing and food (iii) This provision do from consuming food safe growing and food (iii) This provision do from consuming food safe growing and food from consuming food safe growing and food from consuming food safe growing food in accordate standards for food safe growing food in accordate standards for food safe growing food in accordate standards for food safe growing food in accordate growing food	re food from sources red satisfactory by federal, ries. rood items obtained directly red subject to applicable State ulations. res not prohibit or prevent roduce grown in facility compliance with applicable red-handling practices. res not preclude residents red sont procured by the facility. I prepare, distribute and red ance with professional revice safety. I is not met as evidenced red, staff interview and review red failed to 1) maintain milk, a red food, 41 degrees red ow on the lunch meal tray red tially hazardous foods with red red glettuce, bell peppers, red date opened food items red date opened food items red date opened foods in a red getable beef soup) and 4) red degrees Fahrenheit (F) per red date opened food storage red freezer) and dry storage red freezer) and dry storage red from 1:01 PM to 1:39 PM	F 8	1. Facility failed to 1) maintain milk, potentially hazardous food, 41 degree Fahrenheit (F) or below on the lunch r tray line, 2) discard potentially hazard foods with signs of spoilage (iceberg lettuce, bell peppers, bananas), 2) lab and date opened food items (turkey breast, deli ham), 3) store foods in a closed container (vegetable beef soup and 4) store bananas 56 - 60 degrees Fahrenheit (F)per manufacturer recommendations. All items discarded 8/1/2021 and milk discarded on 8/3/2021. 2. Certified Dietary Manager will aud the kitchen to ensure all opened items properly dated and stored and items a stored at the appropriate temperatures based on manufacturer recommendations. This audit will be completed by 9/20/2021.	s neal pus el ous l on 121. dit are re

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING		C 08/13/2021	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00/13/2021	
				1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
SATURN N	IURSING AND REHABIL	TATION CENTER		CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 812	a dark brown liquid su-An opened package unwrapped, stored in recorded on the package plastic and stored in a recorded on the box. date of opening recorded on the store the was open to air. -A case of bananas whower shelf of the cool bananas were covered spots. Manufacturer in box to store the bananas was noted: -At 11:33 AM, dietary container from refrige cartons of milk in a poplaced on the lunch trace and the obtained a temperature was combietary Manager (CD milk was just delivered elivery to residents. -At 12:07 PM, staff pudoor for delivery to residents.	brown leaves surrounded by abstance. of deli turkey breast, a box with an illegible date age and surrounded by an ace. of deli ham was wrapped in a box with the date "6/24/21" The deli ham did not have a ded on the package. erved with a 4-pound plastic be beef soup that was stored at was unsealed; the soup as observed stored on the k's prep table. All the d with large brown/black astructions recorded on the mas 56 - 60 degrees F. sus kitchen observation on to 12:07 PM, the following staff removed a plastic ration filled with 8-ounce fool of water which was ay line. istant Dietary Manager temperature of the milk and are of 46 degrees F. The milk municated to the Certified M) and he stated that the december of the meal tray line began, and a placed on meal trays for ashed the cart towards the sidents. Staff confirmed that	F 81	3. Executive Director to educate the dietary staff on label and dating openitems and storing items in proper area appropriate temperatures based on manufacturer recommendations. Education will be added to New Hire Orientation. This education will be completed by 9/20/2021. Certified Dietary Manager will audit the kitchen to ensure open items are date and items are stored properly. This awill be conducted 5 x per week x 12 weeks. Executive Director will review results the audits to ensure that open items adated, and items are stored properly. 4. Data obtained during the audit process will be analyzed for patterns trends and reported to QAPI by the Certified Dietary Manager monthly x 3 months. At that time, the QAPI comm will evaluate the effectiveness of the interventions to determine if continued auditing is necessary to maintain compliance. 5. Person Responsible: Executive Director and Certified Dietary Manager Date of compliance is 9/20/2021	ed as, at ee ed udit of are and 3 nittee	
	-At 12:07 PM, staff pu	sidents. Staff confirmed that				

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		' '	ATE SURVEY MPLETED
		345489	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	1 (08/13/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	was requested by the of 49 degrees F was CDM stated, "it's got to serve any of the number of the num	erature monitoring of the milk e surveyor and a temperature dobtained by the ADM. The ene up" and instructed staff not nilk. with the CDM on 8/1/21 at that food storage was ekly when stock was that he received a delivery that he was also the cook and that so he did not get a chance the for items that needed to be the confirmed that the the cers showed signs of spoilage that discarded, all opened the discarded, and all the discarded the current that the cor revealed the current that the distary department	F 8	12		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING		C 08/13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	1 00/10/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 812 F 842 SS=D	away the milk was not be served 41 degrees that day (8/3/21). The the time staff identified degrees F, he should serve the milk. The Administrator was 12:29 PM and stated monitored for signs of and labeled with a dastated that produce somanufacturer's reconshould be kept in refrobelow. Resident Records - In CFR(s): 483.20(f)(5), \$483.20(f)(5) Resident (ii) A facility may not resident-identifiable to accordance with a congress not to use one except to the extent to do so. §483.70(i) Medical resident standard for the service of the service	ot refrigerated long enough to so or below for the lunch meal of CDM further stated that at ad the milk temperature of 46 I have directed staff not to as interviewed on 8/4/21 at that all food items should be after of storage. She further should be stored according to a mendations and milk arigeration at 41 degrees or dentifiable Information 483.70(i)(1)-(5) Int-identifiable information. The elease information that is the public. The public of an agent only in contract under which the agent disclose the information he facility itself is permitted disclose the information he facility itself is permitted disclose with accepted disclose and practices, the facility all records on each resident dented; e; and	F 84		9/20/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			C 08/13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	•	3071072021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	all information contaregardless of the for records, except when (i) To the individual, representative wher (ii) Required by Law (iii) For treatment, poperations, as perm with 45 CFR 164.50 (iv) For public health neglect, or domestic activities, judicial an law enforcement purpurposes, research medical examiners, a serious threat to his by and in compliance §483.70(i)(3) The farecord information a unauthorized use. §483.70(i)(4) Medicator-(i) The period of time (ii) Five years from the there is no requirem (iii) For a minor, 3 yellegal age under State §483.70(i)(5) The medical examiners, a serious threat of time (iii) For a minor, 3 yellegal age under State §483.70(i)(5) The medical examiners (iii) For a minor, and iii) A record of the red (iii) The comprehense provided;	cility must keep confidential ined in the resident's records, m or storage method of the n release isor their resident e permitted by applicable law; ; ayment, or health care litted by and in compliance 6; a activities, reporting of abuse, eviolence, health oversight d administrative proceedings, rooses, organ donation purposes, or to coroners, funeral directors, and to avert ealth or safety as permitted e with 45 CFR 164.512. Icility must safeguard medical gainst loss, destruction, or all records must be retained e required by State law; or he date of discharge when ent in State law; or her date o	F	342		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		345489	B. WING _	3. WING			C 08/13/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	CODE	1 00		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BI		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 842	determinations conductive professional's progressional's progressional's progressional's progressional's progressional's progressional's progressional's progressional's progressional p	cted by the State; 's, and other licensed so notes; and ogy and other diagnostic quired under §483.50. 'is not met as evidenced hs, record review and staff failed to maintain an Administration Record stration of oxygen no longer ent reviewed for respiratory mitted to the facility on hees that included congestive ma. m Data Set (MDS) dated hesident #72 with intact hision making. The MDS heceived oxygen therapy 72's July 2021 Medication her revealed a physician's her for oxygen at 2 Liters Per hous. Further review noted he on the MAR as he for oxygen at 2 Liters Per hous. Further review noted he on the MAR as he for oxygen at 2 Liters Per hous. Further review noted he on the MAR as he for oxygen at 2 Liters Per hous. Further review noted he on the MAR as he for oxygen at 2 Liters Per hous. Further review noted he on the MAR as he for oxygen at 2 Liters Per hous. Further review noted he on the MAR as he for oxygen at 2 Liters Per hous. Further review noted he on the MAR as he for oxygen at 2 Liters Per hous. Further review noted he on the MAR as he for oxygen at 2 Liters Per hous. Further review noted he on the MAR as he for oxygen at 2 Liters Per hous. Further review noted he for oxygen at 2 Liters Per hous. Further review noted he for oxygen at 2 Liters Per hous. Further review noted he for oxygen at 2 Liters Per hous. Further review noted he for oxygen at 2 Liters Per hous. Further review noted he for oxygen at 2 Liters Per hous. Further review noted he for oxygen at 2 Liters Per hous. Further review noted he for oxygen at 2 Liters Per hous. Further review noted he for oxygen at 2 Liters Per hous. Further review noted he for oxygen at 2 Liters Per hous. Further review noted	F8	1. Facility failed to maint Medication Administration for the administration of ox in use for Resident #72. O was discontinued on 8/5/2 2. An audit of all residen orders to ensure that oxyg as ordered by the physicia completed by 9/20/2021 by Nursing. 3. Licensed staff to be expressed and documentation and documentation and documented on the Medical Administration and consumer to ensure oxygen and documented on the Medical Administration Record. The conducted on all residents oxygen 5 x per week x 4 week x 4 weeks, 1 x per wee	Record (MAI xygen no long 2021. This with oxyget gen is provide an. Audit will by by Director of aducated by ing regarding gen the Medicate ducation will be ation. This deby 9/20/202 by Director of conitor resident an and proper cation his audit will be se with continut weeks, 3 x pe	R) ger len en ed be ion be it1.		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING_			C	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	040400	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		8/13/2021	
				1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD			
SATURN I	NURSING AND REHABIL	LITATION CENTER		CHARLOTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 842	Continued From pag	e 114	F 8	42			
	Resident #72 stated supplemental oxyger An interview was cor	n. nducted with Nurse #4 on		4. Data obtained during th process will be analyzed for trends and reported to QA Director of Nursing monthly At that time, the QAPI comm	patterns and PI by the x 3 months. nittee will		
	to provide Resident # reviewed Resident # confirmed there was	72's current MAR and an active physician's order		evaluate the effectiveness o interventions to determine if auditing is necessary to mai compliance.	continued		
	for continuous oxygen at 2 LPM and stated Resident #72 did not use supplemental oxygen. Nurse #4 could not explain why she had initialed the order on the MAR as completed and stated			5. Person Responsible: D Nursing	irector of		
	she had done so in e	error.		Date of compliance is 9/20/2	2021		
	Resident #72 were of House Supervisor (No The NHS reviewed Found and confirmed she has order for continuous observation, Resider appeared to be restir verified Resident #72 stated she showed no distress or trouble but The NHS could not exphysician's order for continuous oxygen or initialed oxygen was Resident #72's MAR should have been not one of the NHS could have been not should hav	seequent observation of conducted with the Nursing (IHS) on 08/05/21 at 9:40 AM. Resident #72's current MAR ad an active physician's oxygen at 2 LPM. Upon at #72 was lying in bed and an geomfortably. The NHS 2 had no oxygen in use and o signs of respiratory eathing while on room air. explain why there was a Resident #72 to receive r why nursing staff had administered daily on. He added the physician stiffied that Resident #72 did us oxygen so that the order d.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			C 08/13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	stated she had notice continuous oxygen was MAR as "not administ notifying the Medical to be discontinued sit could not explain which initial the order for oxygen was not using supplemental being notified to make the resident was recall being notified twenthere was an othat the resident was recall being notified twas not using supplemental being notified the would have liked order could be discontinued since it when there was an othat the resident was recall being notified the would have liked order could be discontinued infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1) §483.80 Infection Contrable environmental tradiseases and infection program.	a while. The Administrator and Resident #72's order for when she completed the 6:30 on 07/29/21 and initialed the stered" with the intention of Director (MD) for the order nace it was not in use. She yoursing staff continued to aygen as administered daily AR and stated they should for the order to be was no longer in use by It was conducted with the MD AM. The MD stated the lay good to inform him of the discontinued, especially order for continuous oxygen and stated to have known so that the intinued. & Control (2)(4)(e)(f) Introl ablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the nsmission of communicable	F			9/20/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING			C 08/13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	· · · ·	00/13/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	a minimum, the follows \$483.80(a)(1) A system or communicable staff, volunteers, vistem providing services arrangement based conducted according accepted national staff accepted for the possible communication before the persons in the faciliti (ii) When and to who communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and trato be followed to pre (iv)When and how is resident; including the (A) The type and dudepending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement the least restrictive possible circumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit emploid disease or infected accontact with resident contact will transmit.	item for preventing, identifying, ing, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, itors, and other individuals upon the facility assessment g to §483.70(e) and following randards; an standards, policies, and program, which must include, or eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other y; om possible incidents of ase or infections should be ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; solation should be used for a ut not limited to: ration of the isolation, infectious agent or organism at the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the es under which the facility gives with a communicable skin lesions from direct ts or their food, if direct	F 88			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING _		08/13/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	337.101202	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF) BE COMPLE	TION
F 880	§483.80(a)(4) A syste identified under the facorrective actions take §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must hand transport linens so as infection. §483.80(f) Annual retaility will condulate the facility will condulate the This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation interviews the facility infection control policity infection control and for the use of Person (PPE) when 1 of 1 hours and a gown when more resident (Resident #3 Droplet Precautions, Isolation sign on the reviewed for infection failed to perform hand changes for 1 of 4 retailing tray and handled food meals being served of staff members (Cook failed to wear a face)	em for recording incidents acility's IPCP and the en by the facility. Ille, store, process, and to prevent the spread of view. In an annual review of its ir program, as necessary. It is not met as evidenced on the ir is and the Center for Prevention (CDC) guidelines all Protective Equipment their ies and the Center for Prevention (CDC) guidelines all Protective Equipment ousekeepers (Housekeeper N-95 mask, eye protection, opping the floor of 1 of 1 of 1 opping the floor of 1 of 1 opping the floor of 1 of 1 opping the floor of 1 of 3 residents a control (Resident #22), defined to place a Contact door of 1 of 3 residents (Resident #44) opping the floor of 1 of 3 residents (Resident #44) opping the floor of 1 of 3 residents (Resident #44) opping the floor of 1 of 3 residents (Resident #44) opping the floor of 1 of 3 residents (Resident #44) opping the floor of 1 of 3 residents (Resident #44) opping the floor of 1 of 3 halls, and 2 dietary with and Dietary Aide #1) of 3 halls, and 2 dietary with mask covering their nose	F8	1. The facility failed to implement infection control policies and the Cerfor Disease Control and Prevention guidelines for the use of Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) when Housekeeper #1 failed to wea N-95 mask, eye protection, and a gowhen mopping the floor of Resident who was on Isolation Precautions: Enhanced Droplet, facility failed to parameter a Contact Isolation sign on the door Resident #22, Nurse #9 failed to perhand hygiene during dressing change Resident #44, NA #8 failed to perfor hand hygiene before delivering a metray and handled food with her bare for meals being served, and Cook # Dietary Aide #1 failed to wear a face covering their nose and mouth. The failures occurred during a COVID-18	an wn #309 Alace of form es for m al hands and mask ie	
		dietary staff reviewed for These failures occurred andemic.		pandemic. Housekeeper #1 did not to work after 8/1/2021. Contact Isola signage was placed on Resident #2:	tion	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED	
		345489	B. WING			C 08/13/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	10/2021
					930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
SATURN	NURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER			CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI. TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From page	e 118	F	880			
	The findings included				on 8/1/2021. Nurse #9 was provided 1: education on 8/2/2021 for Infection Control for Hand Hygiene during dress		
		lity's policy titled "COVID-19			changes. NA #8 was provided 1:1		
	1	s" last updated 06/16/21 read			education on 8/3/2021 for proper hand		
	in part: PPE for New	Admission Area			hygiene during meal delivery. Cook #1	_	
	A Health Care Dare	annal (LICD) should wear an			and Dietary Aide #1 were provided with 1:1 education on 8/1/2021.	1	
		onnel (HCP) should wear an espirator, eye protection			1.1 education on 6/1/2021.		
		e shield that covers the front			2. All residents have the potential to	he	
and sides of the face), gloves, and gown when				affected by this deficient practice.			
	caring for those residents.						
					3. A root cause analysis was comple	ted	
	The CDC guidance e	ntitled, "Interim Infection			by Director of Nursing, Infection		
	_	ol Recommendations for			Preventionist, Regional Nurse Consulta	ant	
		I During the Coronavirus			and QAPI (Quality Assurance		
	1	D-19) Pandemic," updated			Performance Improvement) Committee		
	02/23/21 indicated in				and Governing Body on 9/2/2021. This		
		section "Recommended			root cause analysis was incorporated in	าเด	
	T	and control (IPC) practices ient with suspected or			the facility intervention plan.		
	confirmed SARS-Co\				Beginning on 9/3/2021 completion date	a of	
	Committee of the Cook	-2 miconom .			9/20/2021, all staff including any contra		
	The PPE recommend	led when caring for a patient			or agency staff will be educated on	101	
	I .	nfirmed COVID-19 includes			recommended Personal Protective		
	the following:				Equipment (PPE) for residents on		
	Respirator				Enhanced Droplet Precautions by the		
	-Put on an N-95 resp	irator (or equivalent or			Director of Nursing, Assistant Director	of	
	higher-level respirato	r) before entry into the			Nursing and Executive Director. This		
	patient room or care	area			education utilized the CDC video Utiliz	-	
	Eye Protection				PPE Correctly; What you need to know	1	
		n (i.e. goggles or a face			about Handwashing and the facility □s	ĺ	
	I .	front and sides of the face)			COVID-19 Response Guidelines to		
		ent room or care area.			include recommended PPE for residen	เร	
	Gloves	orilo glovos unon entry inte			on Enhanced Droplet Precautions.		
	I .	erile gloves upon entry into			Additional Education was provided		
	the patient room or ca	ане анеа.			utilizing facility policy on Transmission Based Precautions, Procedures for		
		ion gown upon entry into the			Infection Control with dressing change	s	
	, at on a olean isolat	ion goven apon only into the	1		I mission control with discounty change.	- '	1

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDIN	G		0	
		345489	B. WING			C	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0.00	<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CIT	Y STATE ZIP CODE	08/13/2021	
NAME OF T	NOVIDER OR OUT FIER			1930 WEST SUGAR CI			
SATURN N	NURSING AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER		CHARLOTTE, NC 2			
				T			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CO	DER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From p	page 119	F8	80			
	patient room or ar	ea. Change the gown if it		and Hand Hygi	ene during meal delivery.		
	becomes soiled.	Remove and discard the gown		Education will b	pe provided to staff through		
	in a dedicated cor	ntainer for waste or linen before		multiple avenue	es including but not limited		
	leaving the patien	t room or care area.			en and telephonically		
				1 -	he staff members		
		of the open door of Room #1			ucation will be added to the	:	
		:57 AM revealed a sign stating			ntation on 9/3/2021. An		
		as on Enhanced Droplet			ement will be completed by		
		person entering the room was			Nursing to attest education		
		nask, perform hand hygiene, put		was completed	on 9/20/2021.		
		put on a gown, and put on ering the room. Housekeeper		After 0/20/2021	I, no staff will be allowed to		
		at the same date and time to be			ation is completed.		
		of Room #1 with her		work dritti cado	ation is completed.		
	_	t wearing only a surgical mask.		Administrative	staff (Executive Director,		
		3 , 3			sing, and Infection		
	An interview with	Housekeeper #1 on 08/01/21 at			will monitor staff knowledge		
	10:58 AM reveale	d she had just finished mopping		of Transmission	n based precautions and		
	under Resident #3	309's feet due to Resident #309			PPE for Enhanced Droplet		
		was sticky under her feet.			performing random staff		
		stated she only wore a surgical			staff 3 times weekly x 6		
		while mopping Resident #1's			al of 9 staff then 4 staff		
	•	ned she had been trained to			eks. These interviews will		
		k, goggles, a gown, and gloves		be conducted a	across all shifts.		
		ny room with an Enhanced		A aluaimiatuativa	ataff (Exceptions Discretes		
		ign in place but all she had vas the surgical mask she had			staff (Executive Director,		
		ce the beginning of her shift and			sing, and Infection will conduct Personal		
		ousekeeping cart. She			ipment Audits to ensure		
		ere usually N-95 masks,			Based Precautions are		
	l •	and gloves on a cart in the hall			performing random		
	0 00 0	e a cart with those supplies and			f donning and doffing PPE		
		esident #309 might stand up and			s of 3 staff 3 times weekly x		
		oor was sticky so she went			otal of 9 staff then 4 staff		
	ahead and moppe	ed the floor wearing only her		weekly x 6 wee	eks		
	surgical mask and	l gloves.					
					staff (Executive Director,		
		Nurse #3 on 08/01/21 at 11:14			sing, and Infection		
	AM revealed Resi	dent #309 was on Enhanced		Preventionist) v	will complete observations		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING			C 08/13/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SATURN NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG				(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Droplet Isolation beca admission and any p to put on PPE including gown, and gloves becaused with the susually in the halls are farther up the hall on building. An interview with the on 08/01/21 at 03:42 admitted residents whad an unknown vacon Enhanced Droplet and any person entersign indicating that the on 08/05/21 at 01:37 personnel were expedisolation rooms. The stated she had done housekeeping staff of isolation rooms and were expedisolation rooms and were expedisolation rooms. The stated she had done housekeeping staff of isolation rooms and were expedisolation rooms. An interview with the 06:15 PM revealed Restatus was unknown that's why she was perecautions. She fur plenty of PPE supplies	ause she was a new erson entering Room #1 was ng an N-95 mask, goggles, a fore entering the room. It is containing needed Equipment (PPE) were not there was probably a cart the other side of the Director of Nursing (DON) PM revealed all newly ho were not vaccinated or cination status were placed at Precautions for 14 days ring a resident room with a spe of isolation should be ciribed on the sign. Housekeeping Supervisor PM revealed housekeeping cted to wear the PPE signage when working in Housekeeping Supervisor	F	380	of Licensed nurses performing dressing changes of 5 residents with dressing changes per week x 12 weeks. 4. Data obtained during the audit process will be analyzed for patterns at trends and reported to QAPI by the Director of Nursing monthly x 3 months At that time, the QAPI committee will evaluate the effectiveness of the interventions to determine if continued auditing is necessary to maintain compliance. 5. Person Responsible: Administrate and Director of Nursing Date of compliance is 9/20/2021	nd s.		

C 08/13/2021
(X5) COMPLETION DATE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		345489	B. WING		08/13/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SATURN NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	00/13/2021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIV (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION		
F 880	Continued From page	ge 122	F 88				
	room on 08/01/21 a	ne door to Resident #22's t 12:30 PM revealed no cating Resident #22 was on					
	PM revealed Reside her current room on a private room and bathroom with other urine. Nurse #3 star was no isolation sig She stated carts con Protective Equipme halls and there was hall on the other sid An observation of the room on 08/01/21 are	urse #3 on 08/01/21 at 12:36 ent #22 had been moved to 07/30/21 so she could have would not have to share a residents due to ESBL in her ted she hadn't noticed there n on Resident #22's door. Intaining needed Personal nt (PPE) were usually in the probably a cart farther up the e of the building. The door to Resident #22's t 01:08 PM revealed no I indicating Resident #22 was					
	03:17 PM revealed moved to her currer could have a private ESBL in her urine. Resident #22 should posted on her door private room on 07/ Staff Development or responsible for place sign on Resident #2 SDC was not working sure why an isolation Resident #22's door #1 stated she was recould have a private with the sure was resident #22's door #1 stated she was recould have a private with the sure was resident #22's door #1 stated she was recould have a private was recould have a private was recould have a private was recommended.	nit Manager #1 on 08/01/21 at Resident #22 had been at room on 07/30/21 so she be bathroom due to growing Unit Manager #1 stated d have had an isolation sign when she was moved to a 30/21 and she thought the Coordinator (SDC) was ing the appropriate isolation the period on 08/01/21 and was not on 08/01/21. Unit Manager not sure which type of isolation d have been placed on after					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING _			C 08/13/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SATURN NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	•	00/10/2021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLE DATE			
F 880	F 880 Continued From page 123		F 8	380				
	her urine culture res	ults returned.						
		e door to Resident #22's 03:28 PM revealed no osted on her door.						
	on 08/01/21 at 03:42 should have had a swas on Contact Isola Isolation meant any #22's room should whefore entering and and perform hand hyroom. The DON states have been placed on moved a private roothe nurse on the hall could have placed the door of Resident moved and was not sign had not been placed ashould have been placed ashould have been placed ashould have been placed ashould have been placed in the contact with the contact and the con	e Director of Nursing (DON) 2 PM revealed Resident #22 ign on her door indicating she ation. She explained Contact person entering Resident year a gown and gloves discard the gown and gloves discard the gen and gloves discard the isolation sign should in her door when she was im on 07/30/21. She stated It, unit managers, or herself ine Contact Isolation sign on it #22's room when she was sure why a Contact Isolation laced on her door. Administrator on 08/05/21 at in Contact Isolation sign acced on the door to Resident in was not was due to						
	09:26 AM revealed I been placed on Con diagnosed with ESB	e Physician on 08/06/21 at Resident #22 should have tact Isolation when she was L growing in her urine. sility's policy titled "Procedure:						
	Infection Control Pre Changes, Clean Pro	ecautions for Dressing occurres, and Using the updated in 2019 read in part						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING _			C 08/13/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SATURN NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	PE	00/10/2021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	Continued From pag	ge 124	F 8	880				
F 880	"as soon as you have finished removing the soiled dressing and cleansing the wound, remove and discard your gloves. Wash your hands (or use an alcohol cleanser) after removing and discarding the existing dressing." A continuous observation of Nurse #9 on 08/02/21 at 02:15 PM revealed she applied betadine to Resident #44's right heel, discarded soiled gloves, and applied clean gloves without performing hand hygiene after removing soiled gloves. Nurse #9 cleaned the wound to Resident #44's right calf, applied dakin's soaked gauze, covered the wound with a dry dressing, and removed soiled gloves. Nurse #9 then applied clean gloves without performing hand hygiene after removing soiled gloves, and removed the dressings to Resident #44's left and right ischium and sacrum. She cleaned the wounds and removed soiled gloves. Nurse #9 applied gloves without performing hand hygiene after removing soiled gloves and reapplied clean gloves without performing hand hygiene after removing soiled gloves and reapplied clean gloves without performing hand hygiene in between removing soiled gloves and		F	380				
	PM revealed she sh hygiene after remov applying clean glove	urse #9 on 08/02/21 at 03:56 ould have performed hand ing soiled gloves and before es and she did not perform						
	hand hygiene because it was an oversight. An interview with the Administrator on 08/05/21 at 06:15 PM revealed staff should always perform hand hygiene after removing soiled gloves and before applying clean gloves.							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING _		C 08/13/2021			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SATURN NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		0/10/2021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			
F 880	Control, PPE (persor	tled "COVID update, Infection nal protective equipment),	F 8	80				
	7/27/2021 was review CDC guidance titled 6/11/2021 was review	lask Wearing Correctly", on wed. "How to Wear Masks", dated wed. It read in part: Put the and mouth and secure it						
	12:53 PM of Nurse A meal tray to Room 26 hygiene. She was of and then opened a sawrap with her bare had the contents of the coside of the open sand pouch and cut the sa a straw in a beverage bathroom. An intervi Nurse Aide #8 at the explained she washer room before passing She stated she could	is completed on 8/3/2021 at ide #8 delivering a lunch ide #8 delivering a lunch ide #8 delivering a lunch ide #8 delivering condiments andwich contained in plastic ands. Nurse Aide #8 then put ondiment packets on either dwich, opened the silverware indwich with a knife. She put ide then washed her hands in inew was completed with time of the observation. She id her hands in the break out any trays on the hall.						
	revealed she receive related to hand hygie An interview was con AM with the Administ one of the Infection F	npleted on 8/5/2021 at 9:09 rator, who also served as Preventionists. She stated be performed before serving						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345489			(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING _			C 08/13/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SATURN NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		3571572021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	F 880 Continued From page 126 5. An observation of the Dietary Department was completed on 8/1/2021 at 12:48 PM which revealed two (2) dietary staff not wearing face masks covering their nose and mouth while working in the kitchen. Cook #1 was wearing a soiled face mask below his nose and Dietary Aide (DA) #1's face mask was below her chin. An additional observation on 8/3/21 at 11:05 AM of DA #1 was completed of her face mask below her nose. A phone interview was completed with Cook #1 on 8/3/2021 at 5:00 PM. He explained his mask comes down and he tries to keep it up, but it gets hot in the kitchen. He revealed he had been trained on infection control and Covid-19 inclusive of wearing a mask at all times. Review of Cook #1's education record revealed he received training on 7/27/2021 related to mask usage.		F 8	380				
	11:20 AM with Dietar she had not received training on infection inclusive of wearing stated the only infect received was back in was first announced since then. DA #1 whele wher nose during orders to the cook, of face mask properly.	as completed on 8/5/2021 at ry Aide (DA) #1 who stated any recent in-person control and Covid-19 a mask at all times. She tion control training she had a March 2020 when COVID and some online training biced she moved the mask ag tray line when calling out ther than that she wore the						
	Review of Dietary Aide #1's education record revealed she received training on 7/27/2021 related to mask usage.							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.		2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			C 08/13/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFII TAG		E ACTION SHOULD BE O TO THE APPROPRIATE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	PM with the Dietary N staff are expected to covers the nose and #1 to cover her nose An interview was com AM with the Administ one of the Infection P	npleted on 8/3/2021 at 1:23 Manager (DM) who revealed always have a mask on that mouth. He stated he told DA	F	880				